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Handsome set

1.
Accademica Della
Crusca. Vocabolario degli
Accademici della Crusca.
Impressione Napoletana secondo
l’ultima di Firenza con la giunta
di molte voci raccolte dagli
autori approvati dalla stessa
Accademia. Naples: Giuseppe
Ponzelli, 1746-48.
$3,500

6 volumes, folio, text primarily in
double column, engraved vignette
titles, engraved head-pieces and
initials throughout; full contemporary cat’s-paw calf, triple gilt rules
on covers, gilt-decorated spines in
7 compartments, red morocco labels in 2; skillful small repairs to several joints and spine tips, otherwise a near
fine, and very impressive set. Engraved bookplates of Matilda Ellen Slade.
The Accademia della Crusca, founded in 1582, was by far the most famous of the Italian Academies, and
had as its principle object the purification of the Italian language. Its greatest work was the Vocabolario, first
published in Venice in 1612.
Ebert 23848; Vancil, p. 2; this edition not noted by Zaunmuller.
Elephants, pineapples, and opium

2.
Acosta, Cristoval de. Trattato di
Christoforo Acosta africano medico, &
chirurgo della historia, natura, et virtu delle
droghe medicinali, & altri semplici rarissimi,
che vengono portati dalle Indie Orientali in
Europa ... Nuouamente recato dalla spagnuola nella nostra lingua. Venetia: presso a
Francesco Ziletti, 1585.
$5,000

First and only Italian edition (first published in
Burgos, 1578 under the title Tractado de las
drogas y medicinas de las Indias Orientales); 4to,
pp. [52], 342 (i.e. 340); printer’s woodcut device
on title page; 45 full-page botanical woodcuts of
medicinal plants and 2 others of Indian elephants;
woodcut initials and ornaments; later full parchment, title in manuscript on spine; very good and sound.
Cristóvão da Costa or Cristóbal Acosta (Latinized as Christophorus
Acosta Africanus, 1525-1594) was a Portuguese doctor and natural historian
and is considered a pioneer in the study of plants from the Orient, especially
their use in pharmacology. Acosta’s treatise on the elephant, likely the first
published in Europe, occupies pp. 320-342, and the woodcuts of the elephant
are the first to appear in Europe. These were widely copied and reproduced
over the next two centuries. It was also among the first works to record words
from the Basque language. The text also includes bibliographical references
to American products (Brazilian rubber, p. 93; and pineapples, p. 266-267
with an illustration on p. 268). Chapter 68 is devoted to opium. In most cases,
this is the first time these Asian species were introduced in Europe, where
they were otherwise completely unknown.
Adams, A121; BM STC Italian, p. 5; Graesse I, p. 15; Palau 1964;
Sabin 114; European Americana 585/17; Pritzel 43.
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A very rare book

3.
Aesop. Murat,hee translation of Esop’s Fables [parallel
title in Marathi]. Bombay: lithographed for the Bombay Native
Education Society, 1837.
$8,500

Lithographed throughout. Approx. 7¾” x 6” (197 x 150 mm), title leaf
plus 186 leaves, paginated in Marathi: [2], 14, 357, [1]; 184 lithograph
illustrations (each approx. 54 x 72 mm) after woodcuts illustrating 184
fables; contemporary and likely original native maroon goat, 5 sets of
double fillets on spine; minor cracks at spine ends, rear hinge with a 2”
crack at the top; light overall wear; 2 gatherings extended; very good
copy.
OCLC locates 9 titles published by the Bombay Educational
Society 1828-1837. The first, Anwari Sohili : a Paraphrase, in Persian,
of the Fables of Pilpay, shows 8 locations in OCLC. All the others are
found in 2 or fewer locations, and this Aesop in only one: Albion College
in Michigan. Not in COPAC. Not in the Carlson Collection at Creighton
University. Not in the Heffelfinger Collection at Minneapolis Public.
This appears to be the last production of the press. The text is
based on Croxall’s English translation. A note at the bottom of the first
page of the table of contents notes that it was the 20th edition which was
used, i.e. the London, 1810 edition. The numerous illustrations seem to
follow the format of the small neat illustrations attributed to Elisha Kirkall
in the 1810 edition; at least one cut in that edition is signed ‘E. Dyas
scul.’ These Indian lithographs are far enough removed from those in
the 1810 edition that they warrant their own inspection and appreciation.
Not the first translation of Aesop into Marathi, as that distinction
belongs to the 1809 Tanjore edition, which is the first edition of Aesop
into an Indian language. This Tanjore edition was also likely taken from
the English of Croxall, though from which edition remains unknown,
and it is also illustrated with woodcuts at the head of each fable. In the
Tanjore edition, however, only 110 fables were printed. (See Graham
Shaw’s “The Tanjore ‘Aesop’ in the Context of Early Marathi Printing,”
in The Library, September 1978, pp. 207-14.) The Encyclopedia of Indian
Literature (1988) identifies the first Marathi edition as that of 1859.

Mass.: Solomon Howe, ca. 1830s.]

4.
[American Erotica.] [Howe, Solomon?] The fair maid’s
song, when all alone. Tune - White Cockade. n.p., n.d. [Enfield,
$1,750

Small broadside, approx. 6¼” x 5¾”, text in double column beneath a running head, typographic border between
the two columns; fine.
The poem consists of six 8-line stanzas. Solomon Howe,
printer, son of Baptist minister and author Solomon Howe
(1750-1835), printed with his brother John (1783-1845) in
Greenwich and Enfield, Mass. and published some broadsides
with his own imprint in the 1830’s. Not in American Imprints;
not in “Publications of the Howes of Enfield and Greenwich”
in the Proceedings of the American Antiquarian Society, vol.
60, no. 2 (1950); OCLC locates copies at the Library Co., Brown,
Mass. Historical, UNC-Chapel Hill, Michigan, AAS, and Miami
University in Ohio.
One evening as I walk’d alone / I hear’d a fair maid
make her moan / And thus did she begin her tone / ‘I can no
longer lay alone:’ / I wonder what the cause can be / The young
men do not fancy me? / I have a thing that belongs to me, /
Would please a young man handsomely...”
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5.
Apollonius of Perga.
Apollonii Pergaei locorum planorum
libri II. Restituti a Roberto Simson
M.D. Glasguae: in aedibus Academicius, excudebant Rob. et And.
Foulis, 1749.
$1,500

First edition, 4to, pp. xviii, 233, [1];
errata (partly on a printed slip pasted
in) on verso of final leaf; diagrams in
the text throughout; one or two scuff
marks but generally a near fine copy in
contemporary full speckled calf, red
morocco label on spine. Apollonius of
Perga (ca. 262 - 190 B.C.) spent a long
time in Alexandria studying with the
successors of Euclid during the reign
of Ptolomy Euergetes. Gaskell 125.

Printed in Calcutta

6.
[Armenia.] Chamich, Michael, [i.e. Mik`ayel Ch`amch`yants`]. History of Armenia ... from
B.C. 2247 to the year of Christ 1780, or 1229 of the Armenian era. Translated from the original Armenian,
by Joannes Avdall ... to which is appended a continuation of the history by the translator from the year
1780 to the present date. Calcutta:
printed at Bishop’s College Press,
by H. Townsend, 1827. $2,500
First edition thus, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp.
lxi, [1], 414; xiv, 565; 2 folding frontispieces, one a map of Armenia, and
the other the Armenian College at
Moscow, plus one other folding plate;
list of 211 subscribers taking a total of
251 copies; original drab boards; neatly
rebacked, new paper labels on spine.
The edition was likely small,
certainly no more than 500, and more
likely something closer to 300. It is a
translation of the author’s abridgment
(published in 1811) of his History of
Armenia, originally issued in 1786 in
3 large quartos.
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John Ryland’s copy – with a manuscript

7.
Ascham, Roger. The English works of Roger Ascham, preceptor to Queen Elizabeth ... with
notes and observations, and the author’s life. By James Bennet. London: printed for T. Davis and J.
Dodsley, n.d., [1767].		
$2,800

First edition, second issue, 4to, pp. [2], 4, [4], xvi, 395; recent brown calf-backed marbled boards; very good and
sound.
John Ryland’s copy, with his dated (1768) signature on
the title page, and with a one-and-a-quarter page quarto manuscript
account by Ryland of James Bennet tipped in (33 lines, approx.
350 words), beginning “The venerable editor of this work devoted
a long life, very affectionately and successfully, to the education
of youth in Hertfordshire ... Dr. Johnson furnished the Life of his
Author...”
Ryland (1717?-1798) married the sister of John
Hawkesworth. “Ryland was acquainted with Dr. Johnson for
many years, and was the last surviving friend of his early life.
He belonged to the old club that met weekly in 1749 at the King’s
Head in Ivy Lane and was broken up about 1753, and he was one
of the four surviving members that dined together in 1783. He
also belonged to the Essex Head Club, which Johnson formed at
the close of his life. He constantly visited the doctor in his last
illness, he supplied Nichols with several of the particulars which
are inserted in the
article in the Gentleman’s Magazine
for 1784 (p. 957),
and attended the
funeral. Several of
Dr. Johnson’s letters
to him are included in the correspondence edited by Dr. G. B. Hill, but
he is seldom mentioned by Boswell, possibly because these letters
were withheld from publication in Boswell’s Life” (DNB).
The dedication “To Anthony Ashley Cooper, Earl of Shaftsbury,” and the “Life of Roger Ascham” were written by Samuel Johnson.
“Tom Davis stated that Johnson was “in reality” the editor, and that he
(Johnson) gave the work to Bennet for his advantage” (Courtney).
With the 4-page list of subscribers, to whom the book was
originally issued in January, 1762. “This issue is distinguished by the
new half-title and undated title, and by the absence of the single leaf
of ‘Additional Subscribers’; in all other respects it comprises the sheets
from the first issue of 1761” (Fleeman).
Chapman & Hazen, 144; Courtney & Smith, 100; Fleeman
61.8BA/1b.
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8.
Barth, Henry. Travels and discoveries in
North and Central Africa. From the journal of an
expedition undertaken under the auspices of
H.B.M.’s government, in the years 1849-1855. New
York: Harper & Brothers, 1857-59.
$950

Barth completed the expedition himself. His travels
extended to Lake Chad in the east, Cameroon in the
south and Timbuktu in the west. He was the first
European to use the oral traditions of the local tribes
for historical research, learning several African languages, and studying the history, resources and civilizations of the people he encountered. In large part
because of Barth’s scientific thoroughness, the journey
was a success. The explorer brought back a vast amount
of information and was the first man to make reliable
maps of huge areas of Africa and to study the customs
of the Negro tribes he encountered. Howgego III, B-18.

Nice copy in contemporary green morocco

on covers, smooth gilt-decorated spine with architectural motif laid out in 6 compartments, gilt-lettered
direct in 1, a.e.g.; lightly rubbed but near fine. Engraved
armorial bookplate of Sir John Mordaunt, Bart., Warwickshire, and a manuscript inscription on the first
flyleaf, “J. Mordaunt / ex dono J. Davis.” Gaskell 46.

3 volumes, 8vo, folding hand-colored map, numerous
wood-engraved illustrations throughout, a number
full-page; a nice set in green morocco-backed green
cloth, gilt-lettered direct on gilt-paneled spines; fine.
Barth, a German linguist and antiquarian, was
attached to the British expedition to Central Africa led
by James Richardson. After Richardson’s death in 1851,

9.
[Baskerville Press.] Terentius Afer,
Publius. Publii Terentii Afri. Comoediae. Birminghamiae: Johannis Baskerville, 1772.
$1,250
First Baskerville edition; 4to, pp. [2], 364; contemporary
full straight-grain green morocco, elaborate gilt borders
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10.
Beaumarchais, Pierre Augustin Caron
De. La folle journée ou le marriage de Figaro,
comedie en cinq actes, en prose. [Paris]: au Palais
Royal, chez Ruault, 1785.
$1,250

and it was this that first won it fame. Although greeted
with enthusiasm by French society, it in fact contributed largely to its destruction. It is, however, the music
of Mozart which has immortalized it as the perfect type
of comedy...no one can doubt its immortality.”

With 222 exquisite engravings

Volume 1: Ceremonies of the Jews and the
Roman Catholicks (1733); volume 2: A continuation of
the dissertations concerning the customs and religious
ceremonies of the Roman Catholicks (1734); volume
3: Ceremonies of the idolatrous nations (1734); volume
4: [the same, part II, 1733); volume 5: Ceremonies of
the Greeks and Protestants (1736); volume 6 [part 1]
The doctrine and discipline of the Church of England,
of the Presbyterians, Independents, Anabaptists,
Quakers, etc. (1737); volume 7 [part 2]: Various sects
of Mahometans, with an appendix of the lives of
Mohammed, Omar, and Ali (1739).
Published by Jean Frederic Bernard, a French
language bookseller in Amsterdam, and lavishly illustrated by Bernard Picart, one of the most famous
engravers of the time. As their title suggests, they sought
to capture the ritual and ceremonial life of all the known
religions of the world. Because Bernard chose to remain
anonymous as author, the work has long been catalogued
under the name of its engraver, Picart. “Picart,” as many
readers called it, helped create the study of comparative
religion and had a long-lasting influence on the representations of the world’s religions in the West. Nearly
half of volume 3 is devoted to the Native Americans.
Brunet I, p. 1742 and Graesse I, p. 104 (both
citing the French edition of 1723-43); Ebert 3919;
European Americana 733/67; Lowndes III, 1862; Sabin
4934.

First edition, 8vo, pp. [4], lvi, 237; later full speckled
calf, red morocco label on gilt decorated
spine; slight wear at the top of the spine,
else generally a fine copy. Contemporary
ownership inscription of Alfred Vaux.
Beaumarchais (1732-1799) aided
the American cause by purchasing supplies
for the American army in the Revolution.
This play is his famous sequel to his earlier
Le Barbier de Seville. It was first performed
in 1784 and because of its immediate
success there are many editions printed in
1785, this being the first. It was the later
inspiration for the operas of Rossini and
Mozart.
Tchemerzine, II, p. 14-15: “The
first edition was published without illustrations. Very soon after 5 illustrations by St
Quentin were added.” Printing and the Mind
of Man 230: “Public interest was whetted
by its satirical references to the aristocracy,

11.
[Bernard, Jean Frederic.] Picart,
Bernard, engraver. The ceremonies and religious
customs of the various nations of the known world
... Written originally in French, and illustrated
with a large number of folio copper plates, all
beautifully designed by Mr. Bernard Picart, And
curiously engraved by most of the best hands in
Europe. Faithfully translated into English, by a
gentleman, some time since of St. John’s College
in Oxford. London: printed by William Jackson,
for Claude Du Bosc, engraver at the Golden Head
in ... Covent Garden, 1733-39.
$7,500
First edition in English, 7 volumes in 6, large folio (page
height measure 46.2 cm), title pages printed in red and
black, 222 (of 223) fine engraved plates (a number
folding and/or double-page), engraved dedication page,
engraved initials and head-pieces; contemporary full
calf, neatly rebacked to style, gilt-paneled spines in 8
compartments, red morocco labels in 2; some scuffing
at extremities but in all, a near fine, and sound copy.
Volume 4 incorrectly designated as volume 4, part 2;
volume 6, part 2 also called volume 7.
Brunet suggests that this work is extracted
from several writers, among them R. Simon, J. Abbadie,
Dupin, Thiers, P. Le Brun, Boulainvilliers, Reland, etc.
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Both with Native American provenances

12.
[Bible in Nez Perce, Gospels, Matthew.]
Matthewnim Taaiskt. The Gospel according to
Matthew, translated into the Nez Perces language,
by Rev. H[enry] H[armon] Spalding, missionary
of the A.B.C.F.M. New York: American Bible
Society, 1871.
$3,800

Second edition, 8vo, pp. 130; publisher’s full straightgrain black morocco, lettered in gilt on upper cover,
rubbed and worn, but sound; title page in facsimile. An
interesting copy with what is likely a Native American
provenance.
The book emanates from the library of E. M.
Brower of Lewiston, Idaho. Brower was the county
coroner in the 1930s and descendants of his family still
operate a funeral home there. The book is filled with
drawings, signatures, and printed names that indicate
a Native American provenance. The front pastedown
has a simple drawing of a man on horseback with several
names beneath, including Jane Silcott, wife of John
Silcott and daughter of Nez Perce chief, Chief Timothy
(1808-1891, the first Christian convert from the Nez
Perce nation). On the front free endpaper is the name
in blue pencil of “Old Chief Joseph” (1785-1871) and
at the bottom of the same page “Young Chief Joseph,
son of Chief Joseph.” Interspersed in pencil and ink are
the additional names of John Loretta Sophia, Phillip
Loretta, and Jacob Loretta.
On the verso of the
front free endpaper in blue
ink is the following: “This is
one of the books printed by
the Reverend Henry Spalding
on the Ramage writing,
copying and seal press
number 14 which arrived at
Lapwai Mission in May 1839
- and was at one time the
property of Old Chief Joseph
and his son Chief Joseph.”

On the first page of text is the name in pencil of Isabel
Craig, the wife of the Mountain Man William Craig,
Father of Idaho.
On the blank leaves at the back of the book
are two more drawings of horses, hash marks, and “22
horses,” together with ink impressions from a “seated”
Lady Liberty coin. An additional blank leaf has the
names of Paul Jackson, Chief Timothy, and Chief Joseph
in red crayon or pencil. Also, the names of Timothy,
Joseph, and Whiteberd. The rear pastedown bears the
inscription: “Chief Timothy good book.”
The first edition of Spalding’s Gospel according to Matthew, printed at the Oregon Mission Press,
Clear Water, 1845 is very rare. Sabin cites only the
imperfect N.Y.P.L. copy and the University of Washington copy. The present edition is scarce. Sabin 88875
had apparently not seen a copy. Pilling, Proof-sheets,
3708; Darlow & Moule 6995.
Accompanied by: [Bible in Nez Perce,
Gospels, John.] Johnnim Taaiskt. Gospel according to
John. Translated into the Nez Perces language, by Rev.
Geo. Ainslie. Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of
Publication, 1876. 8vo, pp. 166; bound with: Uyitpa
Johnnim Timas. First Epistle General of John. Translated into the Nez
Perces language, by
Rev. Geo. Ainslie.
Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of
Publication, 1876.
8vo, pp. 17, [1];
publisher’s full
straight-grain black
morocco, lettered in
gilt on upper cover;
rebacked
and
recased, rubbed and
worn, but sound. Another interesting copy with what is
likely a Native American provenance.
The book also emanates from the library of E.
M. Brower of Lewiston, Idaho (see above), with his
ownership label and signature on the prelims. On the
front pastedown and some of
the preliminary pages are
undistinguishable characters
and the names of Old Chief
Joseph, Chief Timothy, and
Jane Silcott, and the note:
“This is one of the books
printed and translated by the
Rev. Geo. Ainslie.” The terminals contain a pencil
drawing of a horse and
“Isabel,” likely Isabel Craig.
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One of 26 lettered copies

13.
[Bieler Press.] Atherton, Jeffrey. Black-letter: an interpretation of events relating to the time and presence of Johann Gutenberg.
Marina del Rey: Bieler Press, 2000.
$2,500

Edition limited to 146 copies, this one of 26 lettered copies (copy ‘I’) signed
by the author and the printer, Gerald Lange; small folio, pp. 41, [5]; text printed
in double column; original green Japanese cloth-backed blue-gray linen-covered boards, the upper cover die-cut to reveal a recessed collotype, ‘Mirror
and Mould,’ made from the glass plate, which itself is inset into a frame and
mounted inside the publisher’s black cloth clamshell box. “An interpretation
of events relating to the time and presence of Johann Gutenberg ... a speculative examination based on the extant Gutenberg research and historical studies
of the time period [and] fashioned as a pre-World War I bibliographic ghost”
(prospectus).

Only known copy (?) of a Vietnamese atlas of game reserves

14.
[Big Game Hunting.] Recueil des textes relatifs à la réglementation de la chasse. Hanoi:
Imprimerie d’Extreme-Orient, 1936.
$3,500
Small 4to, pp. 80; 12 hand-colored folding maps showing various reserves throughout Vietnam by province; original
brown printed wrappers; very good. Unlocated.

15. [Binding, American.] A new version of the Psalms of David. Fitted to
the tunes... Boston: printed by Samuel Etheridge, for B. Larkin, W. Spotswood
[et al.], 1795.
$6,500

Small 12mo (approx. 5½ x 3¼ inches); pp. 358; contemporary red straight-grained
goatskin, fancy gilt-tooled borders enclosing a central gilt panel with the original
owner’s name H. Learned and the date 1799 in gilt on the upper cover, smooth
gilt-decorated spine laid out in 5 panels, board edges gilt, a.e.g., gauffered edges,
marbled endpapers. An American and likely Boston 18th-century fine binding in
fine condition. Evans 28274.
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16.
[Binding, American.] The
Book of Common Prayer, and
administration of the sacraments,
and other rites and ceremonies...
According to the use of the Protestant Church in the United States of
America... Phila.: S. Potter & Co.,
J. Maxwell, printer, 1821. $3,000

24mo, unpaginated, i.e. pp. [328]; 6
engraved sectional titles; text largely in
double column; contemporary full
straight-grain goat, elaborately decorated in gilt with wide and ornate gilt-

One of only three copies in the first binding

17.
[Bird & Bull Press.] Berger, Sidney E.
The handmade papers of Japan. A biographical
sketch of its author and an account of the genesis
and production of the book...with a reprint of the
original text by Thomas Keith Tindale and Harriet
Ramsey Tindale. Newtown: Bird & Bull Press,
2001.		
$2,500

First edition limited 170 copies, first binding; pp. 197,
[7]; illustrations, facsimiles, photos, and samples tipped
in; original quarter morocco, leather spine label,
Japanese cloth over boards, cover stamped in gilt;
prospectus laid in. This the bookbinder Greg Campbell’s
copy, Campbell-Logan Bindery, and out-of-series; in a
cloth covered clamshell box with leather spine label.
Fine.
The gilt Japanese titling on the upper cover
has been stamped upside down. Sid Berger called us a
day or two after we’d catalogued this book and gave us
the story. The entire edition was bound with the Japanese
text on the cover upside down. When Morris received
the book he was, shall we say, disturbed, and sent the
entire edition back to Campbell-Logan where the book
was stripped of its cloth cover and the error corrected.
Berger tells me that only 3 of the edition still have the

tooled borders on covers enclosing a
central blindstamped panel in which is
the name in gilt of an early owner,
“Abigail Dimon / 1824,” heavily
gilt-decorated spine with gilt lettering,
gilt edges and turn-ins, marbled endpapers, a.e.g.; fine copy of an ornate
decorative American binding.
The binding is possibly attributable to Henry I. Megarey of New York
based on stylistic evidence. See Early
American Bookbindings from the Collection of Michael Papantonio, no. 39.
American Imprints 4701.

original binding with the upside down text: his, Henry
Morris’s, and this copy from the chastened binder.
The first 4-volume set of Tindale’s Handmade
Papers of Japan is one of the finest books on Japanese
papermaking published. This edition expands the text
and includes a number of full page illustrations, color
photographs, and 7 paper samples tipped in. Forty-Four
A66.
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18.
[Bird & Bull Press.] Morris, Henry. A
conservatory for my prospectuses and specimen
leaves. Newtown: Bird & Bull Press, 2008.		
		
$2,000
Edition limited to 100 copies, this an unnumbered copy
from the inventory of Campbell-Logan Bindery which
bound the edition; 4to, pp. 90, [10]; original samples,
spare leaves, prospectuses etc. tipped in throughout,
and text illustrations; original green cloth over boards,

11

leather spine label, “50” gilt-stamped on cover. In a
black cloth clamshell box with leather spine label. Fine.
The unofficial 50th anniversary publication
for the Bird & Bull Press. The text is an annotated
bibliography of books produced from 1958–2008,
accompanied by dozens of supplementary materials,
mostly prospectuses, but some paper samples and spare
leaves as well, which provide an illustration of the
press’s evolution during its 50 years of operation.

May be copy no. 1?
and one of only 12 with an original copperplate

19.
[Bird & Bull Press.] Morris, Henry. The
art of intaglio produced on a letterpress: with a
collection of twelve prints of 18th century London
tradesmen’s cards. [With:] Schlocker & the fishes.
Newtown: Bird & Bull Press, 2010.
$2,500

Edition limited to 115 copies, this the bookbinder Greg
Campbell’s copy, Campbell-Logan Bindery, and out-ofseries, but putatively copy no. 1 (see below); 8vo, pp. 33,
followed by 12 intaglio plates of tradesmen’s cards with
descriptions of each interleaved; this copy with an extra
intaglio plate (plate no. 13, of which only 22 impressions
were made - this plate was not in the regular edition); 1
plate of a card commissioned for Bird & Bull, and 1 folding facsimile plate
depicting an engraver’s workshop. Bound dos-a-dos with, as issued: Schlocker & the Fishes, 2010, pp. 12, [4]; 2 full-page wood engravings by Wesley
Bates, decorated initial; together 2 volumes in 1, in original quarter black
morocco over gray cloth-covered boards, red morocco label on spine, publisher’s slipcase and clamshell box; fine. This copy is one of twelve accompanied
by one of the original copperplates used in the production of the book, in this
case plate no. 10, E. Jefferys, Linnen Draper.
In our opinion the copperplate which accompanies this copy is among
the best of those illustrated. Indeed, in the Campbell-Morris correspondence
is a letter from Morris from which we quote: “Notes on the specials are on the
box with the copperplate engravings. All are diff. sizes. As discussed, charge
for samples hereon - if you want a book you get the standing order discount
(15%). The regular edition is $475 less 15%. If you want one of the specials
it’s $1000 less 15%. Should you want one you will have your pick of which
engraving you like best. You can have no. 1 if you want” (Henry Morris to
Greg Campbell, n.d., but Spring, 2010).
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20.
Blount, Tho[mas] Pope. Essays on
several subjects. London: Richard Bentley,
1692.
$850

Second edition, small 8vo, pp. [4], 178; full
contemporary sheep, 18th-century calf gilt-lettered spine laid down, red morocco gilt spine
label; armorial bookplate of Strickland Freeman
Esq. dated 1810 on front pastedown; edges and
hinges rubbed, else very good and sound. DNB
II, p. 719: “[Thomas Pope Blount’s] Essays on
several Subjects...is the only work in which he
has an opportunity of displaying his individuality as a writer.
“The essays in the first edition numbered
seven in all. The first illustrates the proposition
that interest governs the world, and that popery
is nothing but an invention of priests to get money;
the second is on the great mischief and prejudice
of learning; the third treats of education and
custom, lamenting that as children are apt to believe everything, when they grow up they are apt to settle in their
first impressions; in the fourth, on the respect due to the ancients, the conclusion is arrived at that we ought not to
enslave ourselves too much to their opinions; the fifth answers in the negative the question as to whether the men
of the present age are inferior to those of former ages either in respect of virtue, learning, or long life; the sixth
demonstrates that the passions are our best servants, but our worst masters; and the seventh attributes the variety
of opinions to the uncertainty of human knowledge.” An eighth essay would be added to the third impression,
concerning religion, and coming to the conclusion that the God men image is “a picture of their own complexions.”
Pforzheimer 70: “These essays are of considerable merit…” Wing B3349.
Binding by Jennifer Turrentine

21.
[Bookbinding.] Dudin, Rene Martin.
The art of the bookbinder and gilder...translated
into English by Richard MacIntyre Atkinson. Leeds:
Elmete Press, 1977.
$950
First edition in English limited to 490 copies (this, no.
185); folio, pp. xiv, 126, [4]; 16 plates, typographical
ornaments in green; contemporary full olive goatskin by
Jennifer Turrentine, crosshatched in blind, and with onlays
of crimson, yellow, gray, and red
squares and rectangles, gilt-lettered direct in black on spine,
t.e.g.; fine. With a note from
Turrentine to Greg Campbell laid
in mentioning a clamshell box
(which was never made).
The original French
edition, L’art du relieur [et]
doreur de livres (Paris, 1772)
was the second printed treatise
on bookbinding in French. This
work is part of the great Description des Arts et Metiers, which
was in preparation from the

1690s and finally began to be published in sections by
the Royal Academy of Sciences in 1761. The first
separately printed French treatise on bookbinding was
Gauffecourt’s short (72 pages) Traité de la Relieure des
Livres (La Motte, 1763) printed in an edition of only
25 copies, and which is known by only one copy at the
Bibliotheque nationale.
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Nice copy in contemporary calf “one of the best books in the world”

22.
Boswell, James. The life of Samuel
Johnson. LL.D. comprehending an account of his
studies and numerous works in chronological
order; a series of his epistolary correspondence
and conversations with many eminent persons;
and various original pieces of his composition
never before published. The whole exhibiting a
view of literature and literary men in Great
Britain... London: Henry Baldwin for Charles Dilly,
1791.		
$6,500
First edition, second state with “give” reading on p. 135
in volume I, 2 volumes, 4to, pp. xii, [16], 516; [2], 588;
engraved portrait frontispiece by Heath after Joshua
Reynolds, and with the Round Robin plate, and the plate

23.
[British Illustrators.] Album of watercolors, gouaches, pen & ink sketches, and pencil
sketches by various artists, and kept by Hylton
Lloyd Giles. [England: ca. 1906-1921.] $2,200

Small 4to, forty-one illustrations in all, most are tipped
or pasted in, others are painted or drawn on the album
leaves directly. The quality of some of these illustrations
is unusually high and includes at least one by Ernest
Aris (1882-1965), the author and illustrator of some
170 children’s books,
including one with
Beatrix Potter (long
story), and another
signed
“E.A.”
(possibly Aris); other
artwork by “L.A.G.”
aka L. A. Govey (4),
i.e. the illustrator
Lilian Amy Govey
(1886-1974); R. J.
Govey (1); Dorothy
Govey (1); “W.A.G.”
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showing facsimile signatures of Johnson; very nice copy
in contemporary full calf, gilt-decorated spines in 6
compartments, red and black morocco labels in 2. All
the standard cancels are present, per Pottle. Regarding
the “give” (versus “gve”) reading, Pottle notes that the
“booksellers have given this rather uninteresting ‘point’
more attention than it deserves.”
Celebrated for its intimacy and vividness,
Boswell’s Life of Johnson “is one of the best books in
the world. It is assuredly a great, very great work. Homer
is not more decidedly the first of the heroic poets,
Shakespeare is not more decidedly the first of the
dramatists, Demosthenes is not more decidedly the first
of the orators, than Boswell is the first of biographers”
(Macaulay). Grolier, English 100, no. 65; Rothschild
463; Pottle 79.

(1); “G.H.” (1); “M.C.” (1); “C.M.S.” (3); “C.A.S.” (2),
likely Clara Stacy (1), Millicent Beatrice Stacy (1);
“W.A.N.” (1); “M.I.C.” (1); G. M. Yaldmyer (?) (1); A.
Thomas (1); “C.F.J.” (1); “Bert.” (1); “P.H.” (1); “P.S.”
(1); P. M. Gemma (1); “E.B.Y.” (1); anonymous and/
or undecipherable (12); 4 painted on celluloid, 8 are
pen & ink, 3 are pencil sketches, and the balance
watercolor and gouache. Two pen & ink bookplates of
Hylton Lloyd Giles up front, one signed “L.A.G.”
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24.
[Broadside, China.] Shanghai Municipal Council. Public
health notice. Shanghai, [China: International Settlement], n.d.: [ca.
1916].		
$500

Broadside, approx. 17¼” x 7½”, English text at the top and Chinese at the
bottom. “The following measures are recommended for the purpose of
preventing those diseases which by means of individual careful living and
by public sanitation are preventable, such as typhoid, fever, cholera, dysentery, diarrhea, and other bowel disorders...” This is followed by a dozen
“public measures” and “individual measures.” Not found in OCLC.
Unrecorded

25.
[Broadside, Illinois.] A.
& L. Buddee’s entire stock of wines,
liquors, cigars, fruits, fancy
candies, &c. ... will be sold at
cost!!! On or before the first day
of November next to make room
for a larger and entirely new
stock... Quincy, Ill.: Quincy Herald
Steam Press, Oct. 6, 1855. $950

Approx. 21¼” x 13½” printed in wood
and metal types; right margin irregularly cut, top left corner with short tear,
else very good. Not found in OCLC
or Byrd, Illinois Imprints. Likely
unrecorded.

26.
[Broadside Prospectus.] Kernan,
William Hubbard, & A. Y. Harper. 1879. “The
Mississippi Plan.” 1880. The States. A weekly
newspaper published at Okolona, Mississippi ...
as a representative of the southern democracy, it
speaks its sentiments in words as hard as musket-balls. A. Y. Harper and W. H. Kernan, editors...
Okolona, Miss.: 1879.
$1,500

Large folio broadside, approx 25” x 16”, large bold
ornamental type; the poem “Southland” centered within
6 columns of dense text; a few short breaks at the folds,
else very good.
An annual subscription advertisement for
1879/1880 to The States, an ultra-extremist journal that

advocated for the unreconstructed South: “Our platform:
state’s rights, including secession as an incident; the
unconditional repeal of the XIV and XV Amendments;
and the restoration of the planter-republic of the fathers.”
The paper was founded in 1872 by two men,
one an ex-Confederate officer, the other, Kernan, a
northern journalist and poet with deep Southern sympathies. By this time, thanks to Kernan, it had become a
leading voice for the “Mississippi Plan,” featured here
in the masthead, which was sworn to obliterate the 14th
and 15th amendments. Harper gets top billing, but it
was Kernan who gave the paper its notoriety. Kernan
(1845-1905) would have been a leading Copperhead
were he old enough at the time. As it was he turned to
journalism after graduating from the University of
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Michigan Law School, taking charge of states-rights
Democratic papers in Ohio and Indiana. Deeply sympathetic to the South, he followed his passion and
relocated in 1875 to Mississippi where he took charge
of The States.
“That prodigy of Southern journalism, under
the magical utterances of his pen, displayed a boldness
and intensity of expression perhaps...never excelled by
any American paper. It was the subject of grave discussion in Congress...No such flaming meteor ever blazed
across the political heavens...In a short period this
hitherto obscure village journal ran up to more than ten
thousand circulation.” (Clymer). Kernan left the paper
around this time and in late 1880 started a paper in
Memphis, The Solid South.
Kernan was also a serious and versatile poet.
His 16-stanza poem, “The Southland” is printed here
side-by-side with Jefferson Davis’s speech to the
Mississippi Press convention in 1879, “Let the Bastard
Democratic Traitors Take Notice,” printed in a column
headed “Our President.” Kernan’s poetry was collected
and published in a 270-page book, The Flaming Meteor:
poetical works of Will Hubbard Kernan..., in 1892, by
Charles Kerr in Chicago, with a long biographical
introduction by John R. Clymer, who describes Kernan
as a “fierce, scathing, sarcastic political writer.”
As for his poetry: “After Edgar Allen Poe, the
most brilliant poetic genius this country has produced...
It is only by reason of his pronounced Southern principles that he has been ignored by the literati of Boston
and New York...” We leave it to others to decide. But
Clymer was not alone. Harris Dickson, a popular
Southern author, wrote in “An Appreciation” of Kernan
published in The Bookman, Jan. 1915, pp. 522-524, that
“Few men have spoken their sentiments in verse ‘so
hot and hissing as a musket ball upon the wing.’ No
poet of any era has ever grovelled more deeply in the
abyss of pessimism and then proven himself capable
of rising to super heights of exaltation...”
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Not in OCLC which lists a similar 1880/1881 broadside
with more or less the same text at New York Historical
Society.

27.
[Brollo, Basilio & Chr. Louis Joseph de
Guignes.] Dictionnaire Chinois, Français, et Latin,
publié d’apres l’ordre de sa Majesté l’empereur
et roi Napoleon le Grand; par M. de Guignes,
resident de France à la Chine…. Paris: Imprimerie
Imperiale, 1813-[19].
$8,500

First edition, folio, pp. viii, lvi, 1112, [2] errata; recent
half tan calf antique over marbled boards, red morocco
labels on spine; perforated Free Library / Philadelphia
stamp at the bottom of the title page and a small rubberstamp of the same on the following leaf; a nice copy.
Lust, quoting Klaproth: “As everyone knew,
the dictionary had been compiled by Brollo (1648-1704)
even if his name did not appear on the title-page. It can
be seen that De Guignes rearranged it, translating part
of the definitions of characters, though none of the
compounds, into French. He does not seem to have
added much.”
“The Franciscan Basilio Brollo was the author
of the first comprehensive Chinese-Latin dictionary,
which he composed in Nanking in 1694 and in 1699,
describing and translating approximately 7,000 and
9,000 ideograms respectively. For a long time these
dictionaries circulated in manuscript copies, providing
an indispensable tool for the first European sinologists.
During the 17th century attempts were made to publish
them, but the high cost always involved discouraged
publication. At the beginning of the 19th century the
French government decided to publish a dictionary and
in 1808 entrusted this task to C.L. Joseph de Guignes
(1759-1845), former consul of France in Canton. Using
the manuscript copy of Brollo’s dictionary then in the
Vatican Library, in 1813 de Guignes published the
dictionary bearing his name, and not that of
Brollo, as the author. Thanks to Abel-Rémusat,
and to J. Klaproth, the fraud was disclosed and
the merits of the modest friar were recognized”
(Guiliano Bertuccioli, “Sinology in Italy 16001950,” in Europe Studies China (1995), pp.
69-70).
Contains an extensive historical preface,
word index and tables. Handsomely printed in
Chinese and roman character. Cordier, Sinica,
col. 1589; Lust 1037; Zanmuller 42; not in
Vancil.
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A classic of African exploration

28.
Bruce, James, of Kinnaird.
Travels to discover the source of the Nile,
in the years 1768…1773. Edinburgh: J.
Ruthvan for G. G. J. and J. Robinson,
London, 1790.
$6,500

First edition (published later the same year in
London); 5 volumes, 4to, engraved vignette
title page in each volume, 58 engraved charts,
battle plans, and plates, 3 engraved folding
maps, 7 typographic pages of Ethiopic characters between pp. 400 and 401 of the first
volume, and the list of plates at the back of
volume V which is usually lacking; contemporary marbled boards, neatly rebacked in calf,
gilt-lettered spine; a few marginal tears neatly
repaired, light occasional foxing, but in all a
very good, sound, and absolutely complete
copy, with the requisite half-titles in each
volume.
Bruce arrived in Alexandria in June
1768 committed to discovering the source of
the Nile, which he thought began somewhere
in Abyssinia. He traveled across the northern
desert in the guise of a Turkish sailor and
finally reached Abyssinia in early 1770. In
November of that year he found the previously unknown source of the Blue Nile, which he claimed
(mistakenly) to be the Nile of the ancients, and therefore
more important than the larger White Nile. Bruce’s
difficult return in 1771 was highlighted by another first:
he became the first to trace the Blue Nile to its confluence with the White Nile. The last major obstacle was
a dangerous trip back into the desert to recover his
journals and baggage which had been left behind after
his camels died. Though his Travels was criticized by

some contemporaries, “the substantial accuracy of every
statement concerning his Abyssinian travels has since
been amply demonstrated” (Ency. Britannica). Bruce’s
account is also notable for its famous plate of the figure
of a harpist in the tomb of Rameses III, “the first picture
of a scene in the royal tombs to be published” (Romer,
Valley of the Kings, 36).
Blackmer 221; Cox I, 398-99; Howgego, III,
B171.
Printed on pink paper

29.
Brunet, Gustave. Notice
sur Gilion de Trasignyes, roman
français du 15.me siècle suivie de
quelques autres fragments. Paris:
Techener, Place du Louvre, 1839.		
		
$450
Edition limited to 80 copies, 8vo, pp. 39,
[1]; printed in Bordeaux by Th. Lefargue
on pink paper throughout; contemporary
full straight-grain calf, double gilt rules
enclosing the gilt supralibros of the
Bibliotheca Cortina on both covers;
Bibliotheca Cortina bookplate; light
wear; very good.
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30.
Bukowski, Charles. Not quite Bernadette with
original etchings by James W. Johnson. Compton, CA:
designed and produced by D’Ambrosio exclusively for
Greybeard Press, 1990.
$2,200

Edition limited to 75 copies (this, no. 56), large folio, pp. [52];
some leaves die-cut, and the whole bound into a folding denim-cover box, 9 tipped-in mezzotints by James W. Johnson, each signed
and numbered by him; signed by Johnson (again) and Bukowski
on the colophon, and also by D’Ambrosio inside the lower cover;
near fine. The first 15 in the edition had hand-colored plates, a
mounted metal plate, and 2 extra semi-erotic plates laid in which
were not included in this issue.

31.
Burroughs, Edgar Rice, & William
Garrard Chapman. Archive of Burrough’s first
agent, William Garrard Chapman. Chicago:
1913-.		
$45,000

Letters between Burroughs and his first agent, President
of the International Press Bureau, 1913-1926, regarding
the origin, serialization, distribution, publication, dramatization, and filming of Tarzan of the Apes, and other
early Burroughs literary properties; the relationship
concluding in a lawsuit between the two, Chapman the
plaintiff seeking $5000 in damages, the two settling in
Chapman’s favor for $1000. With related correspondence, in nine binders.
From Burroughs: 51 letters, 1 telegram, and
one sheet with exchanges between the two on the same
page. From Chapman: 218 retained carbons, 1 telegram,
and the lawsuit documents. From McClurg, the Chicago
publisher of Tarzan of the Apes and other early Burroughs titles: 27 letters, the pre-publication typed
synopsis of Tarzan, and a typed statement of the sales
of Tarzan, plus additional related pieces.

The extraordinary and apparently complete
(extant) revelation, from his agent’s point of view, of
the commencement of the publishing career of Edgar
Rice Burroughs, from the very beginning, May 28,
1913, more than a year before the book publication by
McClurg of Tarzan of the Apes, on June 17, 1914, to
the end of the relationship between ERB and his agent.
Between these dates, in more than 200 letters to Burroughs; syndicates which distribute for serial publication;
publishers; stage play producers; and film companies,
William Chapman performs the agent’s duties with
responsible and growing optimism, exhibited through
understanding of the publishing practices of the time;
while all along the way, “Burroughs,” as he usually
signed himself, is consistently terse, impatient, ever
watchful, tight-fisted, and extremely productive. It
would all fall apart when Burroughs challenged his
agent’s oversight of reprint rights and royalties, chiefly
those monies derived from Tarzan of the Apes. A
complete detailed description of the archive’s contents
available upon request.
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32.
Burton, Richard. Zanzibar; city, island,
and coast. London: Tinsley Brothers, 1872. $7,500

Zanzibar is Burton’s account of the country
and its natural history, and Burton’s and Speke’s various
journeys 1857-59 in the lake regions of east Africa,
including the discoveries of Lakes Victoria and Tanganyika. The final chapter is Burton’s memorial of Speke
with whom he had many points of divergence regarding
the geographical discoveries at Victoria and the Nile
basin.
Spink Catalogue, no. 49; Penzer, pp. 88-89;
Casada 72: “It is, in my opinion, among the most
important of his African-related studies.”

33.
Calepinus, Ambrosius. Septem linguarum
Calepinus. Hoc est lexicon latinum, variarum
linguarum interpretatione adjecta in usum Seminarii patavini. Patavii: ex Typographia Seminarii,
Apud Joannem Manfrè, 1736.
$1,250

initials, title page in volume I printed in red and black,
text primarily in double column; full contemporary
vellum (some minor soiling), manuscript spine title;
edges scuffed and rubbed; 1744 ownership signature
on title pages; pages unevenly browned, else textblocks
very good and sound. Labarre 204.

First edition, first issue binding, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp.
xii, [2], 503, [1]; vi, [2], 519, [1]; folding map highlighted in blue, 11 wood-engraved plates (including 2
frontispieces), 4 full-p. sketch maps; original chocolate
brown cloth, gilt vignette on upper covers, both volumes
neatly rebacked with original spines laid down; previous
owners’ bookplates, pertinent newspaper clippings
tipped into both volumes at endpaper and half-title; a
good, sound copy.

“Editio quarta emendator,” 2 volumes, folio, pp. [12],
554; [2], 570, 30, 110; volume I: a6 A-2L8 2M8; volume
II: [†]1 A-2O8 2P4 a-g8; woodcut printer’s marks and
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One of the rarest canting dictionaries

34.
[Canting Dictionary.] The scoundrel’s
dictionary, or an explanation of the cant words
used by the thieves, house-breakers, street-robbers
and pick-pockets about town. To which is prefixed,
some curious dissertations on the art of wheedling;
and a collection of their flash songs, with a proper
glossary. The whole printed from a copy taken on
one of their gang, in the late scuffle between the
Watchmen and a party of them on Clerkenwell-Green; which copy is now in the custody of
one of the constables of that parish. London: for
J. Brownnell, 1754.
$15,000
8vo, pp. 32; 19th century half red morocco, gilt-lettered
spine, new blue cloth folding box with leather label.
The Huth - Slater - Brett-Smith copy, with the Huth
bookplate. Despite the romantic framing story provided
on the title-page, the text is largely derived from Shirley’s The Triumph of Wit (1688), and the cant entries
in B.E.’s A New Dictionary of the Terms Ancient and
Modern of the Canting Crew (1699). Perhaps the gang
member was carrying one of these books, or was newly
initiated and required a ready translation of his confederates jargon? The Scoundrel’s Dictionary nevertheless
has its own charms. A product of a time of rising crime,
when criminals were often viewed as popular culture
heroes, its rough-and-ready appearance and pocket size
fit it for practical or street use while its studious prede-
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cessors would have been more likely to be consulted
or encountered in a library. It was a source acknowledged
by Grose and it’s rare, with only a single copy appearing at auction (that one twice) since 1976.
Alston IX, 322, “An abridged version of B.E.’s
dictionary”; Burke, The Literature of Slang, p. 75,
“Reprints the section devoted to canting and canting
songs from The Triumph of Wit, 1688;” Coleman, A
History of Cant and Slang Dictionaries I, pp. 68-69;
not in the Cordell Collection; Kennedy 11895; no
mention of the book in Partridge’s Slang Today and
Yesterday; Starnes and Noyes, The English Dictionary
from Cawdrey to Johnson, 1604-1755, “This book, often
called the rarest of the cant dictionaries because so many
copies are thought to have been lost in a great fire, is
...a reprint of Part III of The Triumph of Wit and hence
another descendant of The Canting Academy. Whereas
The Triumph of Wit was apparently intended for the
diversion of the middle class, however, this dictionary
seems to have had some contact with the beggars. At
any rate it concludes with an unusual plea for charity
to honest beggars.”
ESTC locates 10 copies (5 in the U.S.).
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One of only “12 or more” copies so made

35.
Catlin, George. Illustrations of the
manners, customs, and condition of the North
American Indians with letters and notes written
during eight years of travel and adventure among
the wildest and most remarkable tribes now
existing. With three hundred and sixty engravings
from the author’s original drawings ...Tenth edition.
London: Henry G. Bohn, 1866.
$25,000

2 volumes, 8vo, pp. viii, 264; viii, 265, [1]; 3 hand-colored maps (1 folding), plus 310 hand-colored engravings
on 177 plates; publisher’s half red morocco over marbled
boards, gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments, gilt-lettered direct in 2, a.e.g.; extremities rubbed, internally
quite clean and bright; a very good set. The celebrated
colored issue, and purportedly one of only “12 or more”
copies so made. Clark III, 141; Field, 260; Howes C-241;
Pilling, Proof-sheets, 685; Sabin 11537; Streeter Sale,
4277; Wagner-Camp, 84.
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36.
[Cetology.] [Kurimoto Masayoshi.] Scroll
of whale images. Japan: [c. 1850s].
$4,500

Manuscript hand scroll, 10.5” x 151.5”, 10 color images,
7 of various whales and dolphins (harpoons, a ship, and
blubber processing apparatus also appear), with descriptions in Japanese and many with their Latin names in
a contemporary hand; owner’s stamp by each image,
heavily wormed along edges, with some contact to
images, a few large sections of loss only barely affecting images, the whole reinforced with mulberry paper
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and laid onto a recent decorated head paper. Housed in
a new wooden box.
The images appear to be manuscript copies of
the work of Kurimoto Masayoshi (1758-1834), a
prominent physician and naturalist of the Edo period.
He produced a multitude of images of various animals,
particularly insects and birds, but also crustaceans, fish
and the whales depicted here. A similar, earlier copy
with 14 whales is housed at the Tokyo National Museum.

37. [Chinese Nudes.] Perckhammer, Heinz von. Edle nacktheit in China. Berlin: Eigenbrodler Verlag, 1928.
$2,500

First edition, large 8vo, pp. 7 (text), [1], [31] (full-page photogravures),
[1]; text in German; French-fold textblock, maroon paper wrappers, in
a dust jacket sporting the 32nd (unique) photogravure on the front panel;
light soiling to dust jacket, very good.
Perckhammer served in the Seige of Tsingtao during the First
World War, and from 1917 to 1919 was a Japanese prisoner of war. He
remained in China after his release, and produced two photo books.
One was a collection of Peking street scenes, and the second was this
book, a collection of soft focus nudes, mainly of prostitutes from Macao,
which had to be smuggled out of China. In his introduction to the
English language edition Perckhammer states, “Pictures of nude women,
setting aside the ugly caricatures of the “Spring pictures” of erotic
scenes, simply do not exist in China. Therefore I believe, I have created
something entirely new and of value,” and indeed we have seen few if
any such books appear ourselves. The book was later banned by the
Nazis under their list of harmful and undesirable writings.
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Catalogued by Garrett Scott
38.
[Christian Ventriloquism.] Rea,
Katheryn. The archive of a Christian ventriloquist.
[Columbus, OH: 1953 - 1961.]
$2,500

An archive of material from the Christian ventriloquist
Katheryn Rea (1917-2010) of Columbus, Ohio. She
and her husband James operated Jimmy Rea Electronics in Columbus from the 1950s well into the 2000s.
The couple also founded the Interdenominational
Drive-In Christian Film Association, which operated a
long-time free Christian drive-in theatre on the west
side of Columbus.
The feature of the archive is “Chubby,” a
wooden and paper-mâché ventriloquist’s dummy
measuring approximately 32 inches in height, and
dressed in his original home-made clothing. Also, 25
pages of holograph performance scripts and notes,
ventriloquism-related publications, ephemera, and
correspondence, together in a contemporary hard-shell
suitcase. The story goes that Ms. Rea acquired this
dummy from the noted figure builder William Kirk
Brown of Miami, Florida, likely ca. 1954. The manufacturer’s pencil markings to the dummy’s interior
suggest he was “born” on December 23, 1953 and given
the name Chubby. The near coincidence to the Nativity
seems apt. Rea’s scripts reference the dummy’s good
fortune to be delivered into a good Christian household
in Ohio and out of the fleshpots of the Miami nightclubs.
Rea’s scripts are geared toward spreading the
Good Word to children, and appear to have accompanied
Saturday and Sunday evening showings at the drive-in
during the 50s and early 60s. The relationship between
Christian evangelism and ventriloquism is of course
not so straightforward. Ventriloquism as a form of
entertainment emerged during the 16th and 17th centuries, and was generally associated with demonism or
magic. But by the 1920s ventriloquism
had been made suitable for the vaudeville stage, though the acts still bore
the stigma of night clubs, alcohol, and
the bawdy secular world.
By the 1950s the taint of the
bawdy associations was beginning to
be scrubbed from the ventriloquist. In
his Hearing Things: Religion, Illusion,
and the American Enlightenment, Leigh
Eric Schmidt notes in 2000: “The
demonic voices and divine locutions
of the old ventriloquism sounded
incredibly docile once turned into an
amusement. Just how safe that medium
had become is indicated by the evangelical embrace of the art as an acceptable form of evangelistic entertainment
... Now ‘gospel vents’ have crowded

onto the stage with their older vaudeville counterparts
— stalwarts in a thriving evangelical subculture of
entertainers, puppeteers, clowns and magicians, most
of whom aim their ministries at children and youth.
This convergence, with roots at least as early as the
1920s, took firm hold by the 1950s.”
Rae and her dummy thus stand at the apex of
wholesome, Eisenhower-era, Ed Sullivanesque evangelical entertainment - delivering with a smile and a
joke the once disassociated oracular voices of exhortation here transformed in such forms as a sing-along to
the popular tune of the “Ballad of Davy Crockett,”
rewritten to teach the return of Christ: “Jesus is coming
and the time is near, / When the angel’s voice and the
trumpet we shall hear. / He will take us up to be by his
side. / And there we will ever more abide, / Jesus, blessed
Jesus / We await thy call.”
Rea displayed the lyrics to this song in holograph on the verso of a 27” x 41” movie poster, present
here in the archive. Also present is the song that leads
children in marching around the Walls of Jericho to
bring them down: “Oh my how did they do that - did
they use an atomic bomb to knock it down?”
Much of the content of Rea’s act as collected
here appears to be of her own creation, though the
influence of popular entertainment might perhaps be
discerned. When the dummy (renamed by her Johnny,
or sometimes Albert) harasses the concession staff
asking for pop, one easily imagines a nightclub routine
in which a dummy demands booze from a bartender.
That this bit also points the crowd to Rea’s drive-in
concession stand cannot be entirely coincidental.
In all, an archive rich in visual, textual, and
teaching material — standing at the intersection of
1950s popular culture and Midwestern Christian evangelical movements.

Catalogue 160

23

39.
Chrysostom, John, Saint. Saint Chrysostome his parænesis, or admonition wherein hee
recalls Theodorus the fallen. Or generally an
exhortation for desperate sinners ... Translated by
the Lord Viscount Grandison prisoner in the Tower.
London: Thomas Dring, 1654.
$6,200

First edition, 16mo, pp. [10], 126, [6]; an excerpt from
the homiletic writings of St. John Chrysostom, probably
written during the time of his episcopate towards the
end of the 4th century A.D., at the time when Theodosius was emperor of Constantinople, and Eudoxia his
empress. Chrysostom was himself a native of Antioch,
in Syria. This translation is dedicated to Sir Thomas
Wentworth, 1st Earl of Cleveland, and a prominent
royalist general who was captured by Cromwell’s forces
in 1650; he narrowly escaped the death penalty, apparently on a technicality, and was instead imprisoned in
the Tower until his release in 1656. The translator
Viscount Grandison was a fellow prisoner, and presumably a supporter of Charles I as well. Wing C3980
records three copies only: British Library, Bodleian,
and Keble College, Oxford. ESTC adds no others.
Bound with: The certainty of heavenly, and
the uncertainty of earthy treasures. Together with a
discovery where the treasure and heart is placed. As it
was delivered in severall sermons, by that eminently
faithfull servant of Christ, Mr. William Strong, late
minister at Winchester. London: printed by W. Wilson
... and are to be sold by Francis Tyton, 1654. First edition,
pp. [2], 204; title and text within ruled borders. Wing
S5998. Edinburgh and Folger only in ESTC. COPAC

40.
Ciceronis, Marcus Tullius. M. Tullii
Ciceronis opera. Cum indicibus et variis lectionibus. Oxonii: e typographeo Clarendonioano,
1783.		
$950

10 volumes, 4to, portrait frontispiece and a medallion
portrait, index and inventory in back; contemporary
diced calf, elaborate gilt and blindstamped ruled boards,

adds a very imperfect copy at the BL.
William Strong was a prominent independent
divine; he was born at Durham and educated at Cambridge. In 1640 he became rector of Moore Critchell in
Dorsetshire but he was driven out in 1643 when the
royalists attained ascendancy in the country. “He fled
to London, where he met a cordial reception, and frequently preached before Parliament ... He died in middle
life in June 1654 and was buried in Westminster Abbey
on 4 July; but on the Restoration his remains were dug
up and thrown into a pit in St. Margaret’s churchyard.”
Together, 2 volumes in 1, contemporary full
calf, triple blind rules on covers, triple blind fillets on
spine; a fine copy.

gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments, gilt title direct
on spines, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers and edges,
gilt supralibros of the Camperdown Library on the upper
covers; light toning to spine and rubbing to joints and
corners, the occasional light spotting, text clean and
bright; a very good, handsome set. “A very elegant and
correct reimpression of the text of Olivet” [Paris 1740]
(Dibdin).
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justly censored by everyone who has the least regard
for virtue and decency. The copyright was sold for 20
guineas to Griffith the bookseller who cleared about
10,000 by the sale of it...” The annotator goes on about
Griffiths, and how the language in the novel had been
altered by Drybutter the bookseller “who was punished
for it by being put in the Pillory 1751,” and about Cleland
pleading poverty before the Privy Council. These notes
are signed John Denne (likely the antiquary and archdeacon and prebendary of Rochester - see DNB) and
dated 1753.

41.
[Civil War.] Atkins, Harman A. Two-page
manuscript poem “The Muskrats Inquiry - a
Parody.” N.p.: “written for William Knight of
Akron, N York,” Feb. 28, 1863.
$650

Folio, approx. 12” x 7½”, on recto and verso of a single
sheet, 4 stanzas of 10 lines each; previous folds, 1 or 2
very small stains; very good. A personified muskrat
laments the cold of winter, traps, dogs, and the perpetual want by humans of its fur. Atkins [also Adkins] was
likely the Union soldier from West Virginia, serving as
a private in the 7th Regiment of the West Virginia
Calvary. At the bottom on the letter is a small thumb-nail
size albumen photograph of (presumably) Atkins.
Interesting manuscript note
by an early owner

42.
[Cleland, John.] Memoirs of a coxcomb.
London: printed for R. Griffiths, 1751. $1,500

First edition, 12mo, pp. [2], 386; contemporary full calf,
red morocco label on spine; rubbed and worn, but sound;
corners exposed. This copy with a long and interesting
manuscript note by an early owner on the recto and
verso of the first flyleaf, noting that this is a work “of
considerable merit containing a narrative of adventures
in the world of gallantry - This author, son of Col. C.
the Will Honeycomb of The Spectator, published a novel
entitled F. H. or Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure (2
vols 12mo 1750) a book of the most pernicious tendency,

43.
[Confederate Imprint.] Wheeler, Joseph,
Major General, Chief of Cavalry, Army of
Tennessee, C.S.A. A revised system of cavalry
tactics, for the use of the cavalry and mounted
infantry, C.S.A. Mobile: S. H. Goetzel, 1863.		
		
$1,500
First edition, 16mo, 3 parts in 1; pp. [2], ii, 220; 104;
47, [1]; 97-108 (Bugle Signals); xiv (index), [2] ads;
38 engraved plates (8 folding); original paper-covered
boards, rebacked in blue cloth sometime in the 20th
century; boards worn, text occasionally dampstained
an foxed, without the front free endpaper, and hinges
with old archival paper repair; but in all, a good, sound,
and compelling copy of a poorly made book. Parrish &
Willingham 5116.
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44.
Confucius & Mencius [authors]; Hu
Kuang, et al [editors]. 四書大全 [= The four
books]. N.p.: [Ming Dynasty, ca. 1580]. $9,500

18 volumes in 20, stab-stitched in slightly later paper
covers, worming affecting one or two folios, near fine
in two recent folding cases.
“Of major importance for their impact on all
candidates for higher degrees, and as such on the
Confucianism of the next few hundred years, were the
compilation (1415) of the Wu-ching ssu-shu ta-ch’uan.”
(Goodrich & Fang, p. 362). Hu Kuang (1370-1418) was
in charge of this compilation, which became so influential in China, and in neighboring Korea and Japan.
The four books consist of the Analects of Confucius,
the sayings of Mencius, the Doctrine of the Mean, and
the Great Learning.
This copy from the library of the samurai,
swordsman, and essayist Matsuura Seizan (1760-1841),
with his seal in each volume.
Lovely and hitherto unrecorded woodblock
and color-stencil printed wrappers

45.
Corneille, Pierre, et al. Théatre de P.
Corneille, avec des commentaries, et autres morceaux
intéressans. Nouvelle édition, augmentée. [Paris?:
1776].		
$7,500

10 volumes, 8vo, 34 finely engraved plates after Gravelot,
the frontispiece to volume I signed “Elisabeth Thiebaut
sculp.” Half-titles in all but volume I, half-title defective
in volume 7 and largely torn away in volume 8; title page
in volume I detached, but present; occasional minor
dampstains, occasional foxing or darkening of the plates;
uncut, the last few gatherings of volume 10 unopened, and bound in the original woodblock and color stencil-printed wrappers, retaining at the bottom of volumes 4, 8 and 9 the imprint and paper stock number of the papermaker
François Pellé: “A Orléans chez Pelle No. 3.” Contemporary manuscript paper labels on spines, the liners of most
wrappers consisting of printers’ waste; scattered chips and tears, some fraying of the edges, considerable wear to
the backstrips, with loss, a few volumes with sewing loose.
A pirated edition of Voltaire’s 1764 edition of Corneille in unusual and striking stencil-printed wrappers.
The work was first published in Genava in 12 volumes, 1764-65.

46. [Crane, William H.] A small archive containing photographs, announcements, journal, and
correspondence pertaining to W. H. Crane. [18671931].
$6,500
William H. Crane (b. 1845-1928) a prominent American
actor who worked in opera, comedy, farce, and vaudeville. Crane’s first appearance was in Donizetti’s The
Daughter of the Regiment in 1863 in Utica, NY with
the Holman Opera Company with whom he toured for
eight years. Perhaps best-known for his comedic dramas
and Shakespearian plays, such as The Comedy of Errors,
accompanied by Stuart Robson, with whom he acted
and produced for twelve years. He also starred in such
plays as The Senator and David Harum. In 1904, he
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played Isidore Izard in Business is Business, from an
adaptation of Mirbeau’s Les Affaires sont les Affaires.
Later in his career, he appeared in many silent drama
films, most notably (the reprise of his Broadway role)
in David Harum (1915), and Three Wise Fools (1923).
Not only was Crane a favorite of the American stage,
he was well-established in New York and Hollywood
theater circles, and his colorful stories of this era are
captured in his book, Footprints and Echoes. Crane
married Ella Chloe Myers in 1870 who played a major
role in his various theatre companies and was known
by the profession as ‘Aunt Ella’.... advocates for Actors
equity....
The collection includes:
• Photographs (approx. 190 in all): small
envelope containing 11 small black & white
photographs of Crane from 1873-1917 (press
shots); envelope containing 17 black & white
photos of Crane in character/costume in various
roles; envelope w/9 black & white photos of
Crane in character; envelope with 13 black &
white photos of Crane in character; envelope
w/7 portraits of Crane; envelope w/5 portraits
of an older Crane; envelope with 2 portraits
(one of Crane’s sister and one of his mother);
13 larger black & white photos of Crane; 12
large portraits of Crane (they were used as the
cover of a program for a dinner honoring Crane
at the Waldorf–Astoria (1916); 2 programs
from the ‘dinner’ previously mentioned (1916);
10 large photographs of Crane at various ages

•

(some pictured w/others); an assortment of 20
photos of actors/actresses such as Sallie
Holman, Charles Warner, Edythe Chapman,
James Neill, Joe Brooks, Ann O’Neil, W.H.
Turner, Alice Harrison, and Lizzie Hudson
Collier; folder of photographs of Ella Chloe
Myers (Mrs. Crane) at various ages, and a
clipping of her when she played “Ella” in the
Belle of Utica; photograph of Ella’s room at
the Hollywood Hotel (1931); 3 portraits of
Crane in character, one of which is inscribed
to Mabelle Duffy (1924); 4 large photographs
of Crane w/other characters during a performance (n.d.); 15 large portraits (mounted on
heavier stock, with some having gilt edges) of
Crane in various characters/performances; 8
medium-sized portraits of Crane in character
(mounted on heavier stock); 27 folio-sized
photographs of Crane w/other actors taken
during various performances, with an additional 17 labeled from various scenes in
manuscript; large portrait of Crane inscribed
to “Jim and the Boss” (1909); 2 medium-sized
portraits in character of Crane & Emily
Melville from “The Rivals”; envelope with 5
black & white photos (Crane w/Jim Woods)
Journals: (June/July 1898) manuscript on
rectos of 40 pages. Crane documents a solo
trip to Europe, apparently for health reasons.
He arrives at The Grandhotel Pupp, Carlsbad,
Czech Republic (famous spa resort in the 19th
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century) and meets Dr. J. Krause Sr. to begin
a strict daily regimen of exercise, rest, baths,
drinking the ‘Felsenquelle’ spring water, and
diet (no sweets, dairy, raw fruits or vegetables,
beer, or soup). Daily excerpts describe hiking,
meeting new people, the weather and his
environs. “Saw Prince Eugene of Austria at
the Springs – Brother to the Queen of Spain…”
By June 30th he still experiences headaches
and nervousness, and his doctor prescribes
Citrate of Lithia twice a day as part of his
regimen. In mid-July, he arrives in Belgium
and writes about how lovely the weather and
the sea are, he sees many old friends, describes
how a Banjo musician knew his name because
he had seen him in a recent play. While still
in Belgium, on July 15th he reflects on his stay
in Carlsbad, “…very lonesome here, and I
have an awful headache, shall take Calomel
tonight – my liver doesn’t act right and I can’t
understand it – Carlsbad is a wonderful place
but doesn’t seem to me now as though it has
helped my liver as I thought – the regular hours,
the peculiar way of eating, drinking the water
in the morning—with the great amount of
walking through the pine woods, up/down hills
– ought to have a stronger effect on me than
thought…”. Crane’s observations reveal a
unique perspective into his personal life, as
well as the time period.
Footprints and Echoes by William H. Crane,
New York: E. P. Dutton & Co., 1927, first
edition, 8vo, pp. ix, [3], 232; illus., index;
stamps of The Actor’s Equity Association on
fep, review copy request slip paper clipped to
fep, blue cloth stamped in gilt, light wear to
extremities. Together with 10 prospectuses for
the book.
Magazines/playbills: ‘The Players Ninth
Annual Revival – Milestones” (1930); 3
programs Sheridan’s The Rivals featuring
Crane (1896); 11 pages (disbound) of Le
Theatre (1903); monthly magazine “Dino de
Laurentiis Productions (from Rome, n.d.);
“The players’ eighth annual revival featuring
Becky Sharp by Langdon Mitchell and
inscribed on upper cover to Mrs. Crane by the
actor Roy Day (1929); large souvenir – “The
Henrietta” a comedy by Bronson Howard,
produced by the comedians Robson & Crane,
Union Square Theatre, New York (100th
performance) 1887 (quarto, pp. 10, illustrated,
ribbon-tied)
Announcements/programs: small envelope
containing 11 newsprint play/theatre programs
that Crane acted in (or attended) (1867, 1874,
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1884-…) [some are dated, in fragile condition
with small tears at folds]; wedding anniversary announcement, and “from Eugene Field’s
Famous Column – Sharps and Flats (Daily
News, June 1891 – dedicated to Mrs. Wm. H.
Crane”, and a ribbon souvenir of Shakespeare’s
As You Like It performance (1887) featuring
W. H. Crane
• Correspondence: letter from Ella Crane to
Miss Charlotte Witts (1919); 2 letters from
Crane to Mrs. James Duffy (1919) speaking
of a performance in L.A. and the other w/the
playbill from the Community Theatre heavily
annotated by Crane; receipt from the Museum
of the City of New York of 93 photographs,
clippings, etc. from the Estate of William Crane
for the Theatre Collection (1941) addressed
envelope to Mr. James Duffy esq. (Executor);
3 letters to Mr. Duffy (Jim) from Crane (192021); Annual Report from the Museum of the
City of New York (1941) Envelope with the
Will and court papers of Ella Crane (1931); 2
newspaper obit clips from The Wasp (1928).
• Crane’s inlaid walking stick (curly maple &
ash) with an engraved presentation silver top
reading: “To William H. Crane with whom I
have spent many happy hours, Dr. Hugh K.
McClelland.”
Many of the larger photographs are chipped and/or
creased in the margins; overall the condition is less than
fine, but the collection is solid and many of the photographs quite compelling.
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47. Cuming, F[ortesque]. Sketches of a tour to the western country,
through the states of Ohio and Kentucky; a voyage down the Ohio and
Mississippi Rivers, and a trip through the Mississippi Territory; and parts
of west Florida ... With notes and an appendix, containing some interesting
facts, together with a notice of an expedition through Louisiana. Pittsburgh:
printed and published by Cramer, Spear & Eichbaum, 1810.
$1,500

First edition, 12mo, pp. viii, [9]-504; later half calf, red and black morocco labels
on spine; joints rubbed, the whole slightly scuffed, all else very good. Newberry
bookplate marked released; no other markings. “One of the best early accounts of
the Ohio and Mississippi Valleys” (Clark). “Excellent and extensive observations
on pioneer conditions throughout the Ohio and lower Mississippi valleys” (Howes).
“Accurate and detailed description of social and economic conditions along the
frontier” (Streeter).
Clark, Old South, II, 13; Graff 944; Howes C947; Sabin 17890; Streeter Sale
III, 1325.

The “inauguration of
vertebrate paleontology”

48.
Cuvier, Georges. Recherches sur les
ossemens fossiles, Òu l’on rétablit les caractéres
de plusieurs animaux dont les révolutions du globe
ont détruit les espèces. Paris: E. d’Ocagne,
1834-36.
$4,500

Fourth, best and most extensive edition, edited by his
brother Friedrich Cuvier; 10 volumes text in octavo, 2
volumes of plates in quarto; hand-colored folding map
of the environs of Paris, hand-colored map of London,
folding copper-engraved cross section of the terrain of
Paris, 15 lithograph plates (2 hand-colored), 261
engraved plates (80 double-page, 3 folding, 1 with some
strengthening in the margin); recent maroon morocco-backed marbled boards, gilt-lettered direct on
gilt-paneled spines; occasional spotting, but generally
a fine, handsome set, uncut. Horblit, One Hundred
Books Famous in Science 20b, citing the 1812 first
edition in 4 volumes quarto: “Inauguration of vertebrate
paleontology.” Norman, 556, citing the same: “In the
1790s Cuvier began publishing a series of papers on
fossils that laid the foundations of modern paleontology. These were reissued, in revised form in Ossemens
fossiles, with the important preface entitled ‘Discours
préliminaire,’ setting forth Cuvier’s influential geological theory of ‘revolutions’ in the earth’s history.”
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49.
Davys, John. An essay on the art of decyphering. In which is inserted a discourse of Dr. Wallis.
Now first publish’d from his original manuscript in
the publick library at Oxford. London: printed for
L. Gilliver and J. Clarke, 1737.
$9,500

First edition, 4to, pp. [4], iii, [1], 58, [1] ads; woodcut
head- and tailpieces, and initials; tables and codes in the
text; an uncut copy in contemporary if not original marbled
boards with a paper backstrip, the paper with 2 or 3 small
breaks; in all, a very nice copy in a new green cloth
clamshell case. Bookplate of the South Library, Earls of
Macclesfield, with 4 small pressure stamps.
Davys was, according to his own account, “well
versed in the art of deciphering from his youth, and could
produce witnesses of undoubted reputation, who had tried
him with letters in cipher, generally to find his deciphering to be correct ... Unlike John Falconer’s Cryptomenysis Patefacta (1685), which described various kinds of
ciphers and deciphering thereof, Davys focuses on
numerical code, which was the mainstream cipher at the
time. His aim was to inform the public that the art of
deciphering had a solid basis, despite some arguments
circulated at the time that deciphering was nothing but
conjectures” (Tomokiyo, S.).
Alston III, 806. Macclesfield, Science, 602 (this copy, and the only copy to appear at auction in over 40
years).

50.
[DePol, John.] [Ephemera.] v.p., v.d.:
[mostly 1990s].
$1,250

Large quarto clamshell box containing approx. 60 items,
including California Flora, Book Club of California,
1995 with 12 wood engravings by DePol; eight 8½” x
11” wood engravings by DePol, all but one numbered,
signed and titled by him; two 9” x 5¾” wood engravings,
each titled, dated, and signed by DePol; seven 8½” x
11” holiday letters from DePol, most with a reproduction of a DePol wood engraving, 2 with postscripts in
ink addressed to Greg Campbell; three other holiday
cards for others with wood engravings by DePol; two
bifolia printed by The Stone House Press for The
Typophiles with wood engravings by DePol; 4 invitations with DePol wood engravings; proof of the covers
for the journal Bookways, Nos. 13-14, Oct. 1994 -

January 1995 containing a signed proof of the cover
wood engraving by DePol, inscribed to Greg Campbell;
a large folio printed leaf of the 42-line Bible, inscribed
at the bottom in pencil by DePol: “For Greg Campbell,
printed on the Gutenberg Press at the Pierpont Morgan
Library by Neil Shaver and John DePol on 27 April
1994”; a wood engraving approx. 9¾” x 7”, “The Falls
at Deepdene,” signed by DePol; an 8½” x 11” proof of
a wood engraving of The Gutenberg Press, dated and
signed by DePol, “The Church of St. Luke in the Fields,”
a new wood engraving by DePol with commentary by
Don Wesely; numerous printed samples of DePol wood
engravings on cards, postcards, bookplates, invitations,
announcements, printed samples of wood engraved
pressmarks; etc., as collected by the bookbinder Greg
Campbell.

30

Rulon-Miller Books

Large paper copy in a fine binding by Bedford

51.
Dibdin, Thomas Frognall. Aedes Althorpianae; or an account of the mansion, books, and
pictures, at Althorp; the residence of George John
Earl Spencer, K.G. to which is added a supplement
to the Bibliotheca Spenceriana. London: printed
by W. Nicol, successor to W. Bulmer and Co.,
Shakespeare Press, 1822.
$7,500
First edition, this one of 55 large paper copies; 2
volumes, large 4to, pp. viii, [1], lxii, 279, [1]; [6], 322;
volume II occasionally printed in red and with liberal
use of gothic letter; engraved frontispieces in each
volume, double-page plan, and 30 engraved plates on
29 sheets, plus 6 other engravings and 71 facsimiles in

52.
Dibdin, Thomas Frognall. The bibliomania or, book madness history, symptoms and
cure of this fatal disease. Boston: Bibliophile
Society, 1903.
$1,500

Edition limited to 473 copies printed for members only;
4 volumes, 8vo, frontispiece in each volume in two
states, one a remarque proof on Japanese vellum, the
other on Holland paper without remarque, from original
oil paintings by Howard Pyle, etched by W.H.W.

the text; beautiful copy in full brown morocco gilt extra
by Bedford, a.e.g., gilt decorated spines, red morocco
labels; fine and impressive.
“The work is intended as a supplement to the
Bibliotheca Spenceriana, forming volumes 5 and 6. It
contains an account of the ancestors of Earl Spencer, a
history of the mansion, with an account of the pictures,
and 32 engravings of the most important in the gallery,
a systematic catalogue of editions of the Scriptures, an
account of the Aldine editions, not contained in the
former volumes [and] a supplement to the works printed
in the fifteenth century. An additional plate of Lady
Camden was afterwards published” (Lowndes). Jackson
37.

Bicknell; title pages printed in colors on Japan paper;
original full blue morocco, gilt-paneled spines in 6
compartments, gilt-lettered direct in 2, seal of the
Bibliophile Society gilt stamped on covers, gilt turn-ins,
t.e.g.; spines a touch discolored, bookplates in all
volumes; a fine copy. This edition contains “Rare Books
and Their Values” by William P. Cutler and an introduction by Richard Garnett.
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Produced by nearly a dozen
different publishers

53.
[Dickens, Charles.] Household words. A
weekly journal. New York: G. P. Putnam [and
others, see below], 1850-59.
$4,500

First American edition, 19 volumes, 8vo, text in double
column within ruled borders; a fine set in contemporary
half blue polished calf over marbled boards, red morocco
labels on gilt-decorated spines.
Household Words was considerably more
popular in England than America and its publishing
history in America is “almost absolutely dark, as is the
whole subject of periodical printing and ‘arrangements’
... The 1850’s were years of copyright agitation in
America, and certainly no legally protective arrangements were possible to the English publishers before
the journal was discontinued in 1859. And it is not
surprising that the course of Household Words was not
so brilliant in America as was that of its successor All
the Year Round...It was partially a local work and not
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quite so interesting to an America as to an English
reader; it had changed publishers too often; there was
no legitimate arrangement between the English proprietors and the American publishers; it was sold at too
high a price; it had been published by inexperienced
people and therefore had not received proper publicity
and promotion; and its lack of pictorial illustration made
it unpopular with the masses” (Buckler, William E.,
“’Household Words’ in America,” in Papers of the
Bibliographical Society of America, vol. 45, pp. 160-66.)
While the first volume was published by
Putnam, volumes 2 and 3 were printed from English
plates and have a London imprint; those publishing the
remaining volumes included, in order, McElrath & Lord;
Angell, Engel & Hewitt; McElrath & Barker; T. C.
McElrath & Co.; J. A. Dix; Dix & Edwards; Dix,
Edwards & Co.; Miller & Curtis; James Miller; Jansen
& Co.; and, Frederick A. Brady. Complete sets of this
American piracy, in a matching contemporary binding,
are uncommon.

54.
[Duensing, Paul Hayden, & Aliquando Press.]
Koch, Rudolf. Buchstobenfrede: the delight of letters. A
collection of quotations from the works of Rudolf Koch.
[Kalamazoo & Toronto]: Private Press & Typefoundry of
Paul Hayden Duensing [and] The Aliquando Press,
1976.
$500

Edition limited to 150 copies, this copy marked “h/c” (i.e. hors
commerce), oblong 8vo, portfolio containing 30 broadsides
celebrating Rudolf Koch’s words and type, printed in a variety
of fonts and on a variety of different paper; portfolio with a
printed paper label, publisher’s slipcase, also with label. A
collaboration between Duensing and William Reuter of the
Aliquando Press, with a scratchboard portrait of Koch by William
Rueter.
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An unrecorded typescript poem
by a friend and muse of Bob Dylan
and the Yale Class Poet

56.
[Dylan, Bob, i.e. Robert A. Zimmerman.]
Freeman, Edward. American eclipse. Mobile,
Ala.; Monterrey, Mexico; Coatzacoalcos, Mexico;
San Francisco, Calif.; Baltimore, MD,: [almost
certainly not published], 1959.
$3,200

Channeling the lyrics to Desolation Row

55.
Dylan, Bob (i.e. Robert Zimmerman).
One page autograph manuscript signed. n.p. [but
28th St., New York City], 1973.
$15,000

Small 8vo (approx. 8½ x 6 inches), in black Flair pen,
and apparently torn from a notebook (according to Peter
McKenzie – see below); 3 small holes not significantly affecting any legibility, otherwise very good. A
typically enigmatic inscription: “Proud of you” (in a
hand-drawn box at the top, to the right of which is a
small drawing of a face) / “You never sniffed drainpipes
but you [two words crossed out] have a good [one word
crossed out] grasp of the alphabet - Highway 51 [one
word crossed out] is not your road!” Signed boldly at
the bottom, “Bob Dylan / 1973” to the left of which
signature is another drawing by Dylan of the rear end
of an automobile depicting smoke coming from the
tailpipe. Partly drawn from the lyrics of one of his
masterpieces, Desolation Row: “Einstein, disguised as
Robin Hood / With his memories in a trunk / Passed
this way an hour ago / With his friend, a jealous monk
/ He looked so immaculately frightful / As he bummed
a cigarette / Then he went off sniffing drainpipes / And
reciting the alphabet.”
By chance, the original owner of this manuscript called me one day having found it online. His
name is Pete McKenzie and he told me the circumstance
of his receiving this from Dylan. Dylan had bunked
with his parents in New York for six months or so when
he first arrived there in 1961. Pete McKenzie was still
a teenager then, but only four years younger than Bob.
They became friends and Pete remained in touch with
him for many years thereafter. In Dylan’s Chronicles,
Volume I, Dylan fictionalizes the McKenzies as the
Gooches, in the second chapter, ‘The Lost Land.’ This
manuscript was written at Pete’s parents’ breakfast table
on 28th St. in New York City in 1973.

12mo (approx. 6½ x 4¼”); pp. 12; text and wrappers
printed on a typewriter in red and black; soiled, but
otherwise very good. Apparently the author’s copy, with
an extension of the title in pencil on the front wrapper
(... “where there is no distinction / between perceiver,
/ perceiving / and / perceived”); an extra six-line verse
in pencil on the back cover (“III. The largest vessel is
never complete / the loudest sound can scarcely be
heard...); and a half-dozen insertions and deletions in
pencil in the text proper.
In one of the 11 Outlined Epitaphs published
in early 1964 on the sleeve of Bob Dylan’s third album,
The Times They Are a-Changin’, Dylan rhapsodies about
a series of people whirling around in his head during
his early years in Greenwich Village. Of the names
Dylan lists, from Francois Villon to Pete Seeger, virtually all are well-known figures. Only one was mysterious: Ed Freeman. Dylan’s memorial line on the sleeve,
“the dead poems of Eddie Freeman,” has always stood
out.
Edward Bromwell Freeman, Jr., born in 1939,
a member of the Yale class of 1962 and class poet, died
in the crash of a Varig Airlines jetliner in the Peruvian
Andes Mountains in November, 1962. His obituary
states that Ed attended Hill School and St. Paul’s School
before coming to Yale. At St. Paul’s, Ed was the Captain
of the wrestling and tennis teams and President of his
class. He was an outstanding scholar during his undergraduate years at Yale. He was elected to the Board of
the Literary Magazine, a Ranking Scholar and graduated magna cum laude. Ed studied at the Sorbonne in
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Paris during his junior year abroad. He had expressed
the intention of becoming a professional writer after
doing graduate work in world literature at the University of Copenhagen where he was intending to enroll
... Classmate Toby Berger recalls Ed arriving at Yale
laden with notebooks full of poems he had penned. He
organized a poetry reading in Sterling College (at Yale)
and authored an avant-garde play which was performed
in Silliman.”
American Eclipse is a long, Beat-influenced
poem which moves from Mobile, to Houston, Mexico,
Bakersfield, San Francisco, and Nebraska, and much
of the cadence, imagery, and allegoric metaphor in the
poem are reflected in many of Dylan’s own lyrics. Take
the opening line of the poem, for example: “Shadows
across the red clay moon.” Compare to Dylan’s opening
line in It’s Alright Ma (I’m Only Bleeding): “Darkness
at the break of noon.”
On the expectingrain.com website (the Bob
Dylan’s Who’s Who), it is also noted that “Ed frequently disappeared to Greenwich Village where he befriended a young Bob Dylan. Lines of Ed’s poetry influenced
some of Dylan’s songs. An example was the 4th line in
the 4th stanza of the singer’s famous “A Hard Rain’sA-Gonna Fall,” saying “I met a white man who walked
a black dog.” Indeed, Dylan explicitly mentioned Ed
Freeman in a long poem on the back cover of one of
his early albums. Meeting backstage with Toby [Berger]
at a concert in Cambridge in the late 1960’s, Dylan
remembered Ed fondly.
There are no locations for Ed Freeman at all
in OCLC and information on him on the internet is
almost non-existent.
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58.
Eliot, George. Popular edition of George
Eliot’s works. 12 volumes, cloth, $9 [box title]. The
works of George Eliot. Illustrated cabinet edition.
New York: Harper & Brothers, n.d., [ca. mid
1890s].		
$950
12 volumes, 8vo, original gilt-stamped green cloth,
t.e.g.; fine in a slightly worn publisher’s box with a
large pictorial label on the lid.

59.
[Erotica.] Meursius, Johannes [i.e.
Nicholas Chorier]. Joannis Meursii Elegantiae
Latini sermonis seu Aloisia Sigaea Toletana De
arcanis amoris et veneris. Adjunctis fragmentis
quibusdam eroticis. Amstelodami: ex Officina
Elzeviriana, 1757.
$1,000

57. [Education.] 西洋文字稚繪解 [=Pictorial
instruction on Western writing for children.] n.p.:
[1871].		
$2,500

Accordion folded pamphlet, 6.75” x 5’ 15” (3.25”
folded), the top half a chart representing hiragana,
katakana, and romaji writing, the bottom a collection
of hand-colored images representing animals, toys, and
household items with their Japanese names written in
hiragana and romaji; original blue covers and label;
covers lightly worn, near fine. We locate only 2 copies
in Japan. Osaka Joshi Daigaiku Library, Selected
Catalogue on Dutch & English Studies, B-13.

8vo, 2 parts in 1, pp. [2], xxiv, 211, [1]; [4], 172;
engraved frontispiece, printer’s woodcut device on both
title pages; contemporary full mottled calf, double gilt
rules on covers, smooth gilt-decorated spine laid out in
6 compartments, red morocco label in 1; corners
showing, upper joint cracked, but still a nice copy.
Willems 2178 noting that the book was actually
printed in Paris by Barbou. From an old bookseller’s
catalog entry (laid in) “A blasphemous and erotic work
foisted by Chorier on the pious and learned Spanish
savante Louise Sigée, as translated into French by Jean
de Meurs. Chorier’s own works, however, are so
mediocre that it is difficult to believe that he could have
written this little masterpiece. What is now thought
more likely is that a manuscript of one of Westrene’s
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erotica came into his hands and that he had it published
as a joke. This edition which is published as a pseudo-Elzevir is probably the work of the Compte d’Estaing
who has added some additional material.”

60.
Euclid. Euclidis Elementorum libri XV.
Unà cum scholijs antiquis à Federico Commandino ... nuper in latinum conversi, commentarijsque
quibusdam illustrati. Pesaro: Jacobus Chriegher
German, 1572.
$7,500

Folio in sixes, pp. [24] plus 255 leaves; title within an
architectural woodcut border, historiated woodcut
initials, numerous woodcut geometric diagrams and
illustrations in the text; a clean, crisp copy in 19th
century quarter vellum over marbled boards, smooth
gilt-decorated spine with 2 black calf lettering pieces,
edges stained yellow; nice copy. “A new translation
into Latin of the fifteen books of the Elements appeared
at Pesaro, a seaport on the Adriatic near Urbino, in 1572.
The printer was Camillo Francischini. The translation,
which was made use of by subsequent editors for
centuries, was the work of Federigo Comandino, certainly an outstanding figure in the history of Euclid’s
Elements” (Thomas-Stanford). Adams E-984; Thomas-Stanford, Early Editions of Euclid’s Elements, no.
18.

61.
[Fore-Edge Painting.] The Book of Common Prayer...
Oxford: J. Cooke and S. Collingwood, 1820.
$1,250

Thick 8vo, unpaginated; gilt-stamped contemporary maroon straightgrain morocco, elaborate floral corners enclosing a central gilt
masonic star burst design incorporating a dove, gilt lettered direct
on gilt-decorated spine; extremities rubbed, else very good. With
a large red straight-grain morocco bookplate lettered in gilt on the
front pastedown: Christ Church Middlesex, Robert Andrew Reynolds,
Church Warden.
With a large, colorful and detailed painting on the fore-edge
showing Folly Bridge and Bacon’s Tower at Oxford.
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62.
Freed, Lynn. Her entire archive.
South Africa, Britain, New York, California, et al., 1908-present.
$175,000

This archive consists of extensive correspondence, literary manuscripts and typescripts,
personal diaries, photographs, audio-visual
materials, electronic materials, printed
ephemera and family memorabilia over four
generations of the Freed family, in South
Africa, England, and the United States,
stretching back to the earliest years of the 20th
century and continuing down to the present
day - an archive spanning more than 100 years.
Lynn Freed, the South African
émigré novelist, essayist, and memoirist, was
born and grew up in Durban, South Africa in
an educated, well-to-do Jewish theatrical
family. Her paternal grandfather, Moses
(Moss) Freed owned a general store - Festenstein &
Freed - together with his cousin, in the small Transvaal
town of Bethal. During the Boer War they served both
the British and the Boers. Moss Freed spoke fluent
Afrikaans and also Zulu. After he moved to Durban in
1927, he set up another store that sold everything from
groceries to furniture, and also appliances, and cameras,
etc. When Lynn’s father, Harold, returned from Cambridge (with a Master’s degree in Engineering), he, too,
went into the enterprise with his brother, Malcolm.
Ms. Freed’s mother, Anne Moshal Freed, was
a major presence in South African theatre, producing
both stage plays and radio shows, and running a school
for actors. As there was no television in South Africa
until 1976, stage and radio drama was a big part of the

local entertainment scene. A number of writers and
producers who were or went on to be well known often
gathered in Durban. Mary Renault was one of them. She
lived there with her partner, was often at the Freed
house, and wrote a number of scripts for Anne Freed.
Cedric Messina, who went on to the BBC, producing
their first Shakespeare series, was also a very close
friend, and he and his partner were always at the house
as well. Visiting actors and actresses such as Dame
Flora Robson, Gwen Franken Davies, and many others,
would often stay with the Freeds as their house was an
enormous and much frequented gathering place for
those connected with the theatre, as well as for others
of the South African literati.
Ms. Freed’s father Harold was an amateur
actor, having started out in theatricals while at Cambridge. After he returned to Durban, Lynn’s mother,
who had already returned from London after studying
at the Royal Academy of Dramatic Art and the Royal
College of Music, set herself up as a teacher and
producer/director. She was also a singer, giving well-reviewed recitals at the Durban City Hall. Seeing Harold
at a social gathering, she asked for an interview as she
wanted someone for her production of Daddy Longlegs.
And, eventually, despite the strong opposition of
Harold’s parents – Anne Moshal’s Lithuanian family
were not considered good enough – they married. He
acted in nearly all her productions, both stage and radio.
She acted, too, as she was the one professionally trained.
He wasn’t. In fact, the productions themselves largely
used amateurs. There were neither enough professional actors around in South Africa, nor the money to pay
them if there were. Occasionally, however, one would
come out from England -- usually once the career was
waning, and be grabbed for a production. Because most
of the actors had day jobs, all the rehearsing both for
radio and stage productions took place at night. If a
production was on, especially a stage production, Ms.
Freed’s parents would be gone four nights a week. So
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Lynn was often cared for by servants.
It was in this eccentric, creative, and frankly
very literary environment that Lynn Freed came of age.
From nursery school to matric (12th grade), she attended
a private ecumenical school, Durban Girl’s College
(class of ’62), and came to the United States in 1963
on an American Field Service Exchange Student
Scholarship, 1963-64. Back in South Africa, she attended
the University of Witwatersrand in Johannesburg and
was awarded her B.A. in English Literature and Political Science in 1967. From 1967 to 1972 she attended
Columbia University in New York, attaining her Masters
in 1968 and her PhD in English Literature in 1972.
From 1973 to 1975, Freed took several teaching
positions, at the City College of San Francisco, and the
University of California, Berkeley. But it was at this
point that she realized that she did not want to teach;
instead, she itched to write and travel. She became a
travel agent, and wandered through Europe, Egypt,
southern Africa, and South America for about ten years,
during which time she wrote her first three novels: Heart
Change, Fair Game (unpublished), and Home Ground.
The last was accepted for publication during her divorce
in 1985, after which she worked as a freelance writer
and took visiting writer-teaching jobs. A full account
of this part of her life is recounted in her essays “Doing
Time” in Reading, Writing & Leaving Home, and also
in “The Romance of Elsewhere.”
Since then, she has published five more novels:
The Bungalow, The Mirror, House of Women, The
Servants’ Quarters, and most recently, The Last Laugh.
In 2004, her first collection of short stories, The Curse
of the Appropriate Man, was published, and, in 2005,
her first collection of essays, Reading, Writing &

Leaving Home: Life on the Page, followed by another
collection of essays, The Romance of Elsewhere (2017).
Ms. Freed’s short fiction and essays have
appeared in The New Yorker, Harper’s, The Atlantic
Monthly, Southwest Review, the Michigan Quarterly
Review, The New York Times, The Washington Post,
Newsweek, Newsday, Elle, House Beautiful, House &
Garden, and Vogue, among many others. Her work is
widely translated, and is included in a number of
anthologies.
Ms. Freed has won numerous awards and
fellowships, not the least of which are the 2011 Pen /
O. Henry Award for the short story, “Sunshine”, which
is included in the Pen / O. Henry Prize Stories 2011;
she has had stories listed both in Best American Short
Stories and The Pen / O. Henry Prize Short Story collections. She has won the Bay Area Book Reviewers’
Award for Fiction (Home Ground), and has subsequently had four books nominated for the same award. Most
of her books have appeared on The New York Times
“Notable Books of the Year” list as well as on its “New
& Noteworthy Paperback” list, as they have on the lists
of The Washington Post and other journals.

In 2002, Ms. Freed was awarded the inaugural
Katherine Anne Porter Award by the American Academy
of Arts and Letters. She has received grants and fellowships from the National Endowment for the Arts and
The Guggenheim Foundation and been awarded residency fellowships supported by The Rockefeller
Foundation, The Camargo Foundation, the Lannan
Foundation, The John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur
Foundation, The Bogliasco Foundation, Civitella
Ranieri, the Corporation of Yaddo, and the MacDowell
Colony, among others.
A full inventory of this large and unusual
archive is available on request.
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Bridwell Library & Gehenna Press, 1992. $1,250

Edition limited to 2000 copies, this one of 50 copies
(no. 31) printed on Magnani and signed by Leonard
Baskin; 4to, pp. [2], 238, [34]; numerous illustrations,
facsimiles, printer’s marks, etc., many printed in color;
original gray paper over boards, front and back covers
stamped in gilt; cloth-covered clamshell box with paper
spine label; fine.

63.
Fulton, Robert. Recherches sur les moyens
de perfectionner les canaux de navigation, et sur
les nombreux avantages de petits canaux... Paris:
Dupain-Triel, ans VII, [i.e. 1799].
$950

First edition in French, 8vo, pp. xvi, 247, [1]; 6 engraved
folding plates, 1 engraved folding map; nice copy in
contemporary full mottled calf, smooth gilt-decorated
spine laid out in 6 compartments, red morocco label in
1.
Translated from the English by François de
Récicourt, this edition includes a letter to François de
Neufchateau, French Minister of Finance, proposing a
canal in the Calais Department of France from Ambleteuse to Guines (pages 209-224). This is the only
substantial work ever published by this pioneer of steam
navigation, though his pamphlet, Torpedo War and
Submarine Explosions, published in 1810, revolutionized naval warfare. Howes F-418; Sabin 26202.

The governor grants himself a parcel of land

65.
[Georgia.] Forsyth, John, Governor. A
pair of pro-forma documents accomplished in
manuscript regarding a particular tract of land in
Richmond County granted to John Forsyth,
Governor of Georgia, 1827-29. 1809 and 1828.		
		
$1,250

64.
[Gehenna Press.] Franklin, Colin, Hosea
Baskin, & Leonard Baskin. The Gehenna Press:
the work of fifty years 1942-1992. The catalogue
of an exhibition curated by Lisa Unger Baskin
containing an assessment of the work of the press
by Colin Franklin, a bibliography of the books of
the Gehenna Press by Hosea Baskin & notes on
the books by the printer, Leonard Baskin. Dallas:

Both documents tied together with silk ribbon at the
bottom, to which is attached a ceramic Georgia state
seal. The first is a survey of land, approx. 9½” x 7½”
with a small manuscript plat map at the top showing a
parcel of 202 acres of John Forsyth of Richmond
(originally Wilkinson) County, dated 16 March, 1807,
and signed by the Surveyor General John Bethune, and
the surveyors themselves, Robert Walton and Samuel
Hogan. The second document, slightly larger, is a land
grant for the same parcel, signed by Forsyth as Governor.
Docketed on the verso “Grant to John Forsyth for Lot
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53-19th Wilkinson, 15 November, 1828...”
Of particular interest is the seal of the State of
Georgia, measuring 2½” in diameter, showing on the
obverse the coat of arms of the state: an arch with three
columns, the arch symbolizing the state’s Constitution
and the columns representing the three branches of
government (legislative, executive, and judicial). The
words of the official state motto, “Wisdom, Justice,
Moderation,” are inscribed on scrolls that are wrapped
around the columns. A man (possibly a soldier from the
American Revolution) stands between the second and
third columns, holding a drawn sword in his right hand,
representing the military’s defense of the Constitution.
A border surrounds the coat of arms, the motto “State
of Georgia” is inscribed outside the arms, and the date
1799 is at the bottom. The reverse of the seal contains
an image of Georgia’s coast, with a ship bearing the
American flag arriving to take aboard tobacco and
cotton, symbolizing Georgia’s export trade. The ship
and flag in this example are worn and somewhat
indistinguishable. Towards the left of the image, there
is a man plowing and a flock of sheep. The motto
“Agriculture and Commerce, 1776” is inscribed around
the outside of the image.
From the website devoted to Georgia’s governors we learn that John Forsyth was born in Freder-

icksburg, Virginia, on October 22, 1780. He attended
Springer Academy in Wilkes County, Georgia, and
graduated from Princeton University in 1799. After
moving to Augusta, Georgia, he studied law, was
admitted to the bar in 1802, and started his legal career.
Forsyth entered politics in 1808 as an attorney general
of Georgia. He served as a member of the U.S. House
of Representatives from March 4, 1813, until his resignation on November 23, 1818, and then served in the
U.S. Senate from November 23, 1818, until February
17, 1819. He was appointed minister of Spain, serving
from 1819 to 1823, and served again in the U.S. House
of Representatives from March 4, 1823, until his resignation on November 7, 1827. On October 1, 1827,
Forsyth won election to Georgia’s governorship, and
on November 7, 1827, he was sworn into office. During
his tenure, he criticized the 1828 “Tariff of Abominations,” and endorsed the option of counteracting it with
state action. Forsyth finished his term on November 4,
1829, and continued to stay active in public service. He
served again in the U.S. Senate from November 9, 1829,
until June 27, 1834, when he resigned to take an
appointment as U.S. Secretary of State. President Martin
Van Buren reappointed him to the cabinet post, where
he served until March 4, 1841.

Over 250 wood engravings by Eric Gill

from the edition of the Rev. Walter W. Skeat; fine set.
Sanford, Chanticleer, 63. Sister Elizabeth
Marie, Eric Gill, p. 31: “Two hundred sixty-seven
wood-engraved borders designed by Gill as a setting
for the 18-point Caslon Old Face has the impact of
living tradition...The Gill designs blend every word and
every page (printed on hand-made Batchelor paper with
the cockerel watermark). This is a work of exquisite
harmony.”

66.
[Golden Cockerel Press.] Chaucer,
Geoffrey. The Canterbury tales. With wood
engravings by Eric Gill. Waltham Saint Lawrence:
1929-31.
$12,500

Edition limited to 500 copies, this no. 457 on paper; 4
volumes, folio, 267 wood-engraved illustrations, borders
and initials throughout by Eric Gill; original morocco-backed decorative paper-covered boards, gilt-lettered
spines, t.e.g., others uncut, printed by Robert & Moira
Gibbings in black, with initials in red and blue, the text
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One of ten numbered and signed

67. Grose, Francis. A classical dictionary of the vulgar tongue... Edited
with a biographical and critical sketch and an extensive commentary by
Eric Partridge. London: Issued for private subscribers by the Scholartis
Press, 1931.
$950

Edition limited to 550 copies printed at the Alcuin Press, this one of 10 copies
numbered and signed by Eric Partridge and printed on rag paper, large 8vo, pp.
[12], 396; 4 “corrigenda and consideranda” laid in; full brown pigskin, gilt title
direct on spine, t.e.g., marbled endpapers; edges spotted, lower board bowed, near
fine.
Reprinted from the third edition of 1796. “Grose’s Dictionary is especially
valuable because it does present so wonderful a picture of 18th-century colloquialisms, slang and cant.” From a textual point of view this is undoubtedly the best
edition.

Illustrated by Gaylord Schanilec
68.
[Gwasg Gregynog.] Whitman, Walt.
Wrenching times: poems from Drum-taps. Newtown,
Wales: Gwasg Gregynog, 1991.
$750

Edition limited to 450 copies (this, no. 86); folio, pp. 70;
blue morocco-backed grey paper-covered boards;
designed and printed by David Esselmont, 8 full-page
colored wood engravings by Schanilec, one small colored
wood engraving on colophon; fine. There was also an
issue of 30 numbered copies with Roman numerals in
special bindings, and 20 more which were left unbound.
This copy without the extra unused illustration which
was laid into subscribers’ copies, but with an extra
inscription on the colophon: “Gaylord Schanilec at the
Campbell-Logan Bindery 26 February 1992.” Quarter
to Midnight A.106.b.

69. Haley, Alex. Roots. Garden City, New York:
Doubleday & Co., 1976.
$1,000

First trade edition, 8vo, pp, viii, 587; full-page inscription
on front free endpaper by Haley and dated 1978; a fine
copy of this Pulitzer Prize winner in cloth-backed boards,
dust jacket (only a few short nicks on lower spine), in
quarter brown morocco clamshell box with gilt lettering
and raised bands on spine.
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70.
Hall, Thomas. The loathsomnesse of long
haire: or a treatise wherein you have the question
stated, many arguments against it produc’d, and
the most materiall arguments for it refell’d and
answer’d, with concurrent judgement of divines
both old and new against it. With an appendix
against painting, spots, naked breasts, &c. London:
printed by J. G. for Nathaniel Webb and William
Grantham, 1654.
$5,000

by D. U., G. A., and R. D., and in English by G. A. and
R. B. Bookplate of the South Library, Earls of Macclesfield. An attack on long hair, cosmetics, and fashions
for both men and women: “Gentlewomen, Lest you
should think yourselves wholly forgotten, having done
with the long locks of men, I shall now adde a word,
and but a word, concerning the vanities and exorbitancies of many women in painting, patching, spotting,
and blotting themselves...” (p. 99). Hall was a Midlands
nonconformist of strict views, who was ejected from
his cure of souls at the Restoration. Wing H429.

71.
[Harsimus Press.] Henry, Barbara. The
seaweed journal. Jersey City, NJ: Harsimus Press,
[2017].		
$750

alphabet which she used, in trance state, to communicate
with Martians. Kliluk is a lake in British Columbia that
dries in summer to a series of multi-colored, mineral-stained pools resembling polka dots. It is said to be
a terrestrial analog for ancient Martian lakes. Kliluk
type can be used to set fields of abstract text or to build
ornamental designs. Every sort is cast on an em, allowing
it to be rotated in any direction, lending extra variety
to the font. It can be set horizontally or vertically, left
to right or right to left. The font was designed by Barbara
Henry and made into type by Ed Rayher, the Swamp
Press” (prospectus).

First edition, small 8vo, pp. [8], 124, [2]; full contemporary sheep, worn, but sound. Prefatory verses in Latin

Edition limited to 40 signed and numbered copies (this,
no. 5); 4to, [4] p.l., [12] leaves of the journal itself
printed on white Linen Wrapper, followed by [4] leaves;
prospectus laid in; fine. A journal printed in Kliluk,
“asemic” writing (i.e., without semantic value) using
abstract marks that cannot be read in any language - a
text universal and purely visual. “At the turn of the 20th
century, a French medium who called herself Helene
Smith (born Catherine-Elise Muller) developed an
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With a very rare printed dust jacket

72.
Hepburn, J[ames] C[urtis], M. D., LL.
D. A Japanese and English dictionary and English
Japanese dictionary...Third edition. Tokyo,
Yokohama, [et al.]: Z. P. Maruya & Co., Ltd.,
1886.		
$5,000

Third and best edition; 8vo, pp. [2], xxxiii, [1], 962,
[2]; parallel title in Japanese, sectional title at leaf 97-2
(Part Second. English and Japanese Dictionary, containing the most important English words, with numerous
examples); text in double column, original quarter brown
goat, gilt-lettered spine; joints cracked; a good copy,
but retaining the original and clearly very rare (if not
unique) canvas dust jacket printed in red; old Japanese
ticket of Sheishibunsha, printer, copper-plater and
binder, Tokyo, on front pastedown.
The dust jacket, never seen by any Japanese
dealer or librarian that I’ve consulted, is unusual in that
it is a jacket of Western design and distinctly different
from the Japanese fukuro (sleeve or sheath) often seen
on 19th-century Japanese books. I can’t say this is the
first Western-designed jacket made in the East but it
certainly has to rank as among the earliest extant. The
front panel repeats the design of the title page but within
a ruled border with fleurs-de-lys in the corners, and the
spine, with red rules simulating spine bands, is in 5
compartments, with red lettering printed in 3. The inside
of the jacket contains pockets of marbled paper into
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which the covers of the dictionary are meant to slip.
The dictionary itself is arranged phonetically
according to the Roman alphabet, followed by the
pronunciation in Katakana and the Chinese characters.
With the exception of Medhurst’s small vocabulary
issued at Batavia in 1830, Hepburn’s work was the first
true Japanese - English dictionary (first edition 1867)
to be sold in Japan. In the third edition, published in
1886, Hepburn adopted a new system for romanization
of the Japanese language developed by the Society for
the Romanization of the Japanese Alphabet (Rōmajikai). This system is widely known as the Hepburn
romanization because Hepburn’s dictionary popularized
it. This is Hepburn’s final text. Later editions were mere
reprints.
Hepburn (1815-1911), an American Presbyterian medical missionary, was among the earliest in
Japan after the opening of its borders in 1859, and
subsequently became one of Japan’s leading citizens,
operating for many years a dispensary, and playing a
prominent role in medical education there. He also
compiled a dictionary, the first comprehensive Japanese-English dictionary by a westerner, and a standard
work for better than 50 years. It was first published in
Shanghai by the American Missionary Press in 1867.
Zaunmuller cites the 1903 [i.e. seventh] edition
only; no copy of any edition in Cordell.
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73.
Heine, Wilhelm. Graphic scenes in the
Japan Expedition...comprising ten plates, and an
illustrated title-page, printed in colors and tints
by Sarony & Co. New York: G. P. Putnam & Co.,
1856.		
$22,500

Large folio (approx. 20½ x 15”), consisting of a title
page, and introduction leaf, and 10 leaves of descriptive
text to accompany each of the 10 plates, of which one
is a lithograph portrait of Commodore Perry from a
daguerreotype by P. Haas, 2 chromolithographs, 7
lithographs printed in 2 colors on India paper and
mounted (as issued), original pictorial wrappers with
the title enclosed by 8 vignette scenes and an American
eagle at the top, the wrappers backed in blue cloth; the
whole in the publisher’s quarter green morocco lettered
in gilt on upper cover; some soiling of the front wrapper
and title page a little spotted, but over all very good or
better.
Heine (1827-1885) was the official artist on
Perry’s expedition to Japan in 1853-54. The sketches
he produced of the places he visited and the people he
encountered there, together with the daguerreotypes
taken by his colleague Eliphalet Brown Jr., formed the
basis of the official iconography of the American
expedition to Japan which remains an important record
of the country as it was before the foreigners arrived in
force. Upon his return to New York in 1855 Heine
published several books: a collection of prints entitled
Graphic Scenes of the Japan Expedition; and the 400
sketches which were included in Perry’s official report,
as well as his memoirs, Reiss um die Welt nach Japan
(Leipzig, 1856).
Bennett, p. 53: “The plates are very beautiful
Japanese scenes and places of special interest, many
times finer than the plates in the three-volume regular
account of the Perry Expedition.” McGrath, American
Color Plate Books 123.

74.
[Hermetic Press.] Gallo, Phil. This side
up: 1 [- 2] [- 3] [cover titles]. Typographica
Broodthaers excerpta. Word bags. Palabra* Sixteen
samples sixteen voices. [Minneapolis & Saint Paul]:
Hermetic Press, 2016-2018.
$1,150

The complete series in 3 volumes, 8vo, pp. 18; 18; 56;
illustrated throughout; original cream printed wrappers.
Fine.
On Typographica Broodthaers excerpta: “This
book started out as an installation but devolved into
conceptual art and lay dormant until now. But my first
idea was to set it in a kind of poison pen letter fashion,
and as I had a complete run of Eurostile Extended—
which I felt quite suited to it—I went ahead and printed
it on a half sheet of Strathmore. It was not long before
I decided that the copy was irrelevant—that the idea
was simply an idea—or more to the point—joke—that
the piece did not need to be produced and that a written
description would suffice: The idea of the thing being
better than the thing itself. I still have the press and the
type (still standing after 25 years) and for the book I
reprinted the form, photographed the original drawing
and sheet of Strathmore; along with the press and the
type piled up and into it.
On Word Bags: “Graffiti on a bank building.
A suite of seven cibachromes showing individually the
letters of the word PROTEST. Building maintenance
went over the letters with lacquer thinner and then
covered the entire word in clear plastic to protect
passers-by. The red spray paint spread and ran down
the side of the building, imparting a blood & tear-like
aspect to the letterforms under the billowing shroud of
plastic. Hence body bag, viz. word bags.”
On Palabra*, “Found poems in lowercase
Peignot - by way of its modified ascenders and dotted
i - if handled as a unicameral may be seen as a democratization of type; or as a kind of gentrified graffiti.”
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75. [Heyeck Press.] Heyeck, Robin.
Marbling at the Heyeck Press.
Woodside, CA: Heyeck Press, 1986.		
$1,400
Edition limited to 150 copies on hand-made
paper (this, no. 114) signed by the author;
8vo, pp. 65, [3]; 28 tipped-in samples of
marbled paper of varying sizes; original
quarter gray morocco over decorative
paper-covered boards, spine stamped in gilt
within blind-stamped border, fine in publisher’s slipcase.

76.
Hocks, Paula (1916-2003), American
photographer and book artist. Her entire archive,
a full inventory of which is available on request.
Largely Santa Fe, 1974 – 2002.
$110,000

Paula Jeanne Hocks (1916-2003) was born in Muskogee,
Oklahoma, the daughter of Malcolm and Eileen
(Magruder) Neathery. Her talents touched painting,
sculpture, architecture, photographic techniques, book
making, and writing. But eventually, she concentrated
on the creation of photo montages and photo collages
which she set into book form, often under the imprint
of Running Women Press.
Paula “first embarked on her artistic career in
Denver during the early 1940s. Though her major work
would evolve into photomontage and the artist’s book,
her first art was sculpture. From Colorado, she soon
relocated to a more developed art environment in La
Jolla, California. The new surroundings nurtured her
work of the 1950s and she began to create the figurative
stone carvings and wood sculptures which were akin
to those of Gaudier-Brezeska and Constantine Brancusi
whom she greatly admired. Even as she continued her
interest in sculpture, she began to explore abstract form
through painting and collage. Throughout the next two

decades she balanced her interest in visual art with a
world of words found in poetry, language, and philosophy.
“Largely a self-taught artist, Hocks studied the
work of Jean Arp, Barbara Hepworth, and the constructions of Kurt Schwitters and Joseph Cornell. She
immersed herself in the contemporary religious philosophy of Thomas Merton, forming a life-long friendship
with him and his close friend, poet Robert Lax. Hocks
recognized the kinship between her art and Surrealist
and Dadaist art, gleefully joining in actualizing the
possibilities of chance and playful realities. Most
importantly, she looked to the writings and friendship
of George Steiner for her life-long inspiration and
counsel. These advanced thinkers would serve as her
panel of experts for life and art” (Tiska Blankenship,
Guest Curator for the 2003 Paula Hocks memorial
exhibit, University of New Mexico-Albuquerque).
This is the artist’s own archive, left to her
friend, the bookbinder Priscilla Spitler, on Hocks’ death
in 2003. This archive includes virtually all her published
work, many signed and inscribed, many printed in very
small editions, often with manuscript amendments. Also
included are all her masters (i.e. production work), the
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collage pages she created to print (Xerox) the text. They
are in folders by book title, as she kept them.
It is a surprise to see that they are often color
collages, which she planned to print in black and white
Xerox. Later, as color copying became more accessible
and affordable, she started using more color. So one
image in black & white may appear in color in another
incarnation.
Also included is a small box of the crude tools
she used to make her books and the font type balls from
the IBM Selectric typewriter she used to type her texts.
As a poet, collage artist and photographer, Paula Hocks
began making books in the mid-1970s using the latest
Xerox print technology to produce small editions, some
as chapbooks she stitched together herself, or others
she had bound by local Santa Fe bookbinders, where
she lived.

Paula worked with the photocopy medium as
it (and she) matured for almost 3 decades. Her books
are already included in many major book art collections,
such as the Museum of Modern Art, the Getty Museum,
UCLA, University of Iowa, while also regionally recognized in collections at UNM-Albuquerque and the
Museum of Fine Arts, Santa Fe.
There are books of photos of herself, promotional material, the collage masters that the books were
printed from, but not much of her personal correspondence. She was very private and unfortunately disposed
of most letters. Her correspondence with Thomas
Merton, with whom she had a long and close relationship, are in his archives: Paula typed Merton’s last two
manuscripts.
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77.
Houël, Jean Pierre Louis Laurent.
Histoire naturelle des deux éléphants, mâle et
femelle, du Muséum de Paris, venus de Hollande
en France en l’an VI; ouvrage où l’on trouve les
détails sur leur naissance; leur transport de l’Inde
en Europe; leur arrivée à Flesingue et au parc du
Grand-Loo en Hollande; leur voyage à Paris...
Paris: chez l’auteur, Pougens [et al.], an XII 1803.		
$6,500
First edition, folio, pp. [6], 122; 20 engraved plates by
and after drawings by the author; modern brown goatbacked marbled boards, gilt-lettering direct on spine;
lightly scuffed, 19th-century rubberstamps at top of the
title and half-title page; very good and sound. Not
common at all. Only the Quentin Keynes copy has been
sold at auction in the last 35 years.

Copy no. 1
78.
Hoult, Norah. Poor women! London:
Scholartis Press, 1928.
$750

First edition, limited to 1000 copies, this is copy no. 1
of only 10 numbered and signed by the author; 8vo, pp.
226, [2]; blue cloth, title gilt on spine; lower board worn
and dampstained, spine a little spotted, page 155 chipped
at corner, a good copy, in a very good dust jacket (likely
supplied) with a small closed tear on back panel. Poor
women! was Hoult’s first published book. It enjoyed
critical success and saw a second printing, with Hoult
going on to write 28 books total, but she has since
become an obscure author and all but one of her books
are out of print.
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79.
Hubback, Theodore R. Elephant & seladang hunting in the
Federated Malay States. London: Rowland Ward, 1905.
$1,600

First edition, 8vo, pp. xiii, [1], 289, [3]; 17 illustrations from photographs (10
full-page); original red cloth stamped in gilt on upper cover and spine, t.e.g.;
fine copy.
Czech, Asia, p. 107: “A longtime resident of Malaya, Hubback recounts
his numerous hunting trips after elephant and seladang. Traveling from Singapore to the Pertang River and Kenawan, he collected several seladang which
he regarded with respect: ‘I have indeed seen a big seladang in his first rush
snap a creeper as thick as a strong man’s wrist - a creeper with which twenty
men could easily play tug-of-war.’ Near the Pahang River he successfully
stalked and bagged several elephants.”

80.
[Huckell, John.] Avon: a poem in three parts. Birmingham: printed by John Baskerville, 1758.
$2,000

First edition, 4to, pp. 78, collating as in Gaskell (without the first
blank and with the final leaf signed 2K); contemporary three-quarter
brown morocco over marbled boards, gilt-lettered spine with two
raised bands; margins trimmed, bookplate of Lord Stanley of Alderley
on front pastedown, old “Portico” rubber stamp on title page and
several leaves; otherwise fine. The second book from Baskerville’s
press. Gaskell 3.

81.
Humboldt, Karl Wilhelm Von. Uber die
Kawi-Sprache auf der Insel Java, nebst einer
Einleitung uber die Verschiedenheit des menschlichen Sprachbaues und ihren Einfluss auf die
geistige Entwickelung des Menschengeschlechts.
Berlin: Koniglichen Akademie der Wissenschaften,
1836-39.
$15,000

First edition, 3 volumes, 4to, 11 lithograph plates (each
an alphabetic specimen) of which 10 are folding and 1
printed in red and black, 17 folding tables in pagination,
handsome set in half vellum over marbled boards,
morocco labels on spines; some light foxing, lower
margins of several leaves in volume I slightly waterstained, else very good.
Includes a printed slip (in French) from
“Alexandre de Humboldt” presenting “les trois volumes”
on behalf of his deceased brother. Humboldt (17671835), the founder of the University of Berlin who
showed the philological commonality of Spain with the
north of Africa, was the older brother of the more celebrated Alexander von Humboldt. Published posthumously, this is his linguistic masterpiece and inarguably
one of the most important books in that broad subject
known as Philology. Its subject is the ancient Kwai
language of Java, and it incorporates the first issue of
his remarkable essay “Uber die Verschiedenheit des

Menschlischen Sprachbaues und ihren Einfluss auf
geistige Entwickelung des Menschengeschlechts” (The
Heterogeneity of Human Language and its Influence
on the Intellectual Development of Mankind), which
was also published separately later the same year.
“Eventually, he turned to the study of the
ancient Kawi language of Java. The work remained
only a fragment when Humboldt died; but he had
completed a lengthy foreword on The Heterogeneity of
Language ... (Uber die Verschiedenheit...) which was
edited by his younger brother ... the great traveler and
naturalist, and Dr. Buschmann, and published posthumously ... In the words of A.H. Sayce, a great philologist of our own day: “This essay first clearly laid down
that the character and structure of a language expresses
the inner life and knowledge of the speakers, and that
languages must differ from one another in the same way
and to the same degree as those who use them” [PMM].
Graesse III, 390; Printing and the Mind of Man, 301.
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82.
[Husbandry.] Dictionarium rusticum,
urbanicum, & botanicum: or a dictionary of
husbandry, gardening, trade, commerce, and all
sorts of country-affairs ... illustrated with a great
number of wooden and copper cuts. The second
edition, revised, corrected and improv’d; with the
addition of above a thousand articles. London:
printed for T. Nicholson [et al.], 1717.
$1,250

8vo, pp. [16] and unpaginated lexicon printed in double
column; collating A1-2I8, 3A1-4C8; full contemporary
paneled calf slightly rubbed; rebacked with old spine
neatly laid down, 19th century morocco label on spine.
Very good copy. Includes a five-page list of books used
in the compiling, 2 engraved plates (1 folding), and a
number of woodcut illustrations in the text (some as
large as half a page). Four editions of this work were
printed, the first in 1704, and editions subsequent to
this in 1726 and 1765. It is variously attributed to
Nathaniel Bailey and John Worlidge. Alston assumes
the latter. Revisions and enlargements by various editors
appeared throughout the 18th century. Alston XVII,
412; Hunt 439; Westwood & Satchell 79.

Adam Smith a subscriber
83.
Hutcheson, Francis. A system of moral
philosophy. In three books ... published from the
original manuscript, by his son Francis Hutcheson, M.D. To which is prefixed some account of the
life, writings, and character of the author...
Glasgow: printed and sold by R. & A. Foulis...
London: sold by A. Millar...and T. Longman,
1755.		
$3,200
First edition, 2 volumes, 4to, pp. [12], xlviii, 358; [4],
380; contemporary full calf neatly rebacked, red and
black morocco labels on spines; board edges dry and
peeling, corners restored; the binding is sound and the
text is clean; a good, sound copy.
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Among the subscribers is Adam Smith (a student of
Hutcheson’s at Glasgow who took two sets), and Lord
Kaims. “Hutcheson was a close follower of the third
Lord Shaftesbury, and had a great influence upon the
Scottish philosophers of the ‘common-sense’ school.
His first essays were directed against the selfish and
cynical theories of Hobbes and Mandeville. He adopted
and developed the ‘moral sense’ doctrine as given by
Shaftesbury in contrast to the egoistic utilitarianism of
his time...he was apparently the first writer to use
Bentham’s phrase, ‘the greatest happiness of the greatest
number’...[and] He may be thus classed as one of the
first exponents of a decided utilitarianism as distinguished from ‘egoistic hedonism’” (DNB). Gaskell 297;
Kress 5445.

84.
Hutton, Charles. A treatise on mensuration, in both theory and practice. Newcastle upon
Tyne: printed by T. Saint for the author, and for
John Wilkie ... and Richard Baldwin ... London,
1770.		
$4,500

First edition, 4to, pp. xxvii, 646, [2] errata; engraved
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headpiece at head of dedication, 1 engraved plate,
numerous woodcut diagrams and mathematical equations in the text; the fine Macclesfield copy in contemporary tree calf, gilt decorated spine in 6 compartments,
red morocco label in one, edges stained yellow; engraved
bookplates of Gen. G. L. Parker (a subscriber), and the
South Library, Earls of Macclesfield, and with 2 small

pressure stamps on preliminaries. In a new black cloth
clamshell box.
The illustrations are thought to be by Thomas
Bewick and Ralph Beilby. Bewick, who worked as an
apprentice of Ralph Beilby of Newcastle (who was a
subscriber to the present work), and so these may be
among his earliest published designs.

Early edition of the I Ching
85.
[I Ching.] Zhu, Xi [editor]. 新刋周易本義 /Shin kan zhou yi ben
yi [= Book of Changes with commentary]. Fukien, China: Yeh Nan-sung-t’ang,
[late Ming Dynasty, ca. 1600].
$7,500
4 volumes in 2, stab-bound in contemporary Korean paper covers, resewn, minor
worming, very good in a cloth folding case.
Zhu Xi (1130-200) was a Song Dynasty scholar who championed the
importance of the Four Books (Analects, the Mencius, the Great Learning, and the
Doctrine of the Mean) in Chinese philosophy during a time where the I Ching (Book
of Changes) was considered the most important text. His heavily annotated editions
of each became standard texts after his death. This copy of the I Ching was printed
later in the Ming dynasty, and contains a colophon in the form of a cartouche in the
back, indicating the name and place of its publisher.

86.
[India.] [Orme, Robert.] A history of the military transactions
of the British nation in Indostan, from the year MDCCXLV. To which is
prefixed a dissertation on the establishments made by Mahomedan
conquerors in Indostan. London: John Nourse, 1780, 1778.
$2,200
Third edition, “revised by the author,” of volume I, first edition of volume II;
4to, 2 volumes in 3; 36 engraved maps, plans, and views, 29 folding; contemporary gilt-tooled calf recently rebacked, red and black gilt spine labels, later
marbled endpapers; boards rather scuffed along the edges; engraved bookplates
of Charles Abbot, Esq., of Lincolns Inn on front pastedowns; very good and
sound. Volume I was originally published in 1763, 15 years before the appearance of the second volume.

Inscribed
87.
[Ivory.] Kunz, George Frederick. Ivory and the elephant in
art, in archaeology, and in science. New York: Doubleday, Page & Co.,
1916.		
$1,250

First edition, 8vo, pp. [2], xxvi, 527, [1]; profusely illustrated throughout on
plates and in the text; original cream buckram with pictorial paste-down on
upper cover and pictorial label on spine (a little chipped at the top but no loss
of letters), t.e.g.; very good copy. Inscribed by the author to a bank president
“with the sincerest best wishes and esteem of the author George Frederick
Kunz 18 December 1916.”
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The Deering copy
88. [Jacob, John J.] A biographical sketch of the life of the late Capt.
Michael Cresap. Cumberland, Maryland: for the author, by J.M. Buchanan,
1826.
$3,500

First edition, small 8vo, pp. 123, [1]; contemporary roan-backed marbled boards,
rebacked, old spine with gilt lettering direct neatly laid down; all edges yellow;
light wear and rubbing to the binding but generally a good, sound copy, or better.
With the bookplates of Frank Deering and Herbert R. Strauss.
“This biography of Cresap was written to refute Jefferson’s account in
Notes on Virginia of Cresap’s tendency to murder Indians, especially in the
famous case of the Indian Logan and his defenseless family. The immediate
occasion for this now rare book, written by the revolutionary officer, late
clergyman, who had married Cresap’s widow, was the reopening of old sores
by Doddridge in his then recently published Notes of 1824. The defense is
complete and the biography is of absorbing interest” (Streeter III, 1335).
American Imprints 24967; Howes J32; Field 769; Sabin 35488; Thomson
640. The Streeter copy brought $650; the Siebert copy $4500.

Likely the first book in German
printed in Japan
89.
[Japan.] 大学南校 = Die ersten
Lectionen des deutschen Sprachunterrichts;
Im Gebrauch der deutschen Anfangsclassen
der kaiserlich-japanesischen Academie von
l Daigaku-Nanko. Jedo [i.e. Tokyo]:
Daigaku Nanko, 1870.
$6,500

First edition, large 8vo, approx. 11½” x 8½”
(29 x 21.5 cm), pp. [4], 8, [2], 24; title page
printed in blue, original drab wrappers, stabbound; a very nice copy of the first textbook
printed in German in Japan. Two other books
in German also appear to have been published
the same year, but none earlier. National Diet
Library only in OCLC; 4 others located in Japan.

With 42 corrections in the text by Jefferson
90.
[Jefferson, Thomas.] Neilson, William. Neilson’s Greek exercises.
Abridged and revised in syntax, ellipsis, dialects, prosody, and metaphrasis: to
which is prefixed a concise, but comprehensive syntax for the use of colleges,
academies and schools. By the principals of Baltimore College. Baltimore:
printed for proprietors by Swain & Matchett, 1809.
$75,000

First American edition (the book was first printed in Edinburgh, 1806); 8vo, pp. viii,
171, [1]; text in Greek and English; contemporary full mottled calf, recased and with a
mid-20th century rebacking in morocco, old red morocco label preserved on spine;
edges worn; good and sound.
Thomas Jefferson’s copy, with his block initial marks at signature I (“T”), and
at signature T (“I”), and with approximately 42 corrections and emendations in his hand
in the text, on 32 pages. Most of the corrections amend the spelling of Greek words by
crossing out or underlining the improper letter, and inserting, usually with a caret in the
margin, the correct letter. Many of the corrections are to the Greek, but several also
correct errors in the English, such as where her has corrected “Ulyssus” to read “Ulysses”
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by crossing out the “u” and inserting the “e,” or inverting “Is it” to “It is” in a declarative sentence.
All the corrections are listed in the errata at
the back, and the story goes (this comes to me second
hand and I have not yet been able to corroborate it) that
the book was corrected for his daughter who was at the
time studying Greek.
Jefferson’s use of block initials at signatures
I and T began in 1815 after the sale of his so-called
Great Library to the Library of Congress; prior to 1815
his books were marked with cursive initials. Also, some

signature marks of this period were not made by Jefferson but rather by family members. That this particular volume has so many corrections in Jefferson’s hand
makes it seem almost certain that the signature marks
here are his.
Poor, Nathaniel P., Catalogue. President Jefferson’s Library, 1829, no. 851; see also Bear, James
A., Jr., Thomas Jefferson’s Book-Marks, Charlottesville,
1958; “Jefferson, the Book Collector,” in The Quarterly Journal of the Library of Congress, vol. 29, No. 1,
January, 1972, p. 32-48.

The beginning of standardized English –
the Foyle copy
91.
[Johnson, Samuel.] The plan of a dic
tionary of the English language; addressed to the
Right Honorable Philip Dormer, Earl of Chesterfield; one of His Majesty’s principal Secretaries
of State. London: printed for J. & P. Knapton, T.
Longman and T. Shewell [et al.], 1747. $8,500

First edition, second state (without Chesterfield’s name
on A2 recto), 4to, pp. [2], 34; a very good copy in early
20th-century blue half morocco, spine with longitudinal
title between two raised bands and decorations in gilt,
red speckled edges; light staining on covers.
“A notable document which showed that the
problem of [establishing standardized English] had
found its master, one who had the vision, the learning,
the common sense, and the tenacity to execute a project
comparable to that which had for so long
occupied the French Academy… Under
such a burden of responsibility Johnson
formulated a comprehensive and minute
plan, discussing selection of the vocabulary, orthography, pronunciation, etymology, syntax, definitions, usage, and
citations of authorities. Johnson’s Plan
presented two proposals of outstanding
importance, the carefully divided and
ordered definition and the citation of
authorities” (Starnes & Noyes, pp. 14852).
Alston V, 361; Courtney & Smith, p.
20; Chapman & Hazen, p. 130; Kennedy
6234.
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92.
Johnson, Samuel, Dr. A dictionary of the English
language. In which the words are deduced from their originals,
and illustrated in their different significations by examples from
the best writers. To which are prefixed, a history of the language
and an English grammar. London: printed by W. Strahan for J.
and P. Knapton, 1755.
$12,500
First edition, 2 volumes, folio, title pages in red and black, lexicon in
double column; contemporary full calf neatly rebacked and re-edged,
new maroon morocco labels on spine; a nice looking copy in sturdy
bindings; cloth clamshell boxes, green paper labels lettered in gilt on
spines. Leaf 19S1 in volume 2 with tear in gutter margin neatly mended;
leaf 7N2 in volume 1 with the top of the fore-edge torn with loss to the
beginnings and ends of approximately 20 lines each on recto and verso,
leaf 19S1 in the second volume with clean tear in the gutter margin
repaired with Japanese tissue. Alston V, 177; Courtney & Nicol Smith,
p. 54; Grolier, English 100, 50; Fleeman 55.4D/1a; Printing and the
Mind of Man, 201; Rothschild 1237.

93. [Johnson, Samuel.] Reynolds, Joshua, Sir. Mezzotint
portrait, painted by Reynolds, and engraved by William
Doughty. London: June 24, 1793.
$2,250
Approx. 18” x 12½”, tipped at the top to a mat, and framed; minor
spotting on the caption, else near fine.

94. Johnstone, John, surveyor. A systematic treatise on
the theory and practice of draining land, &c. ... containing
hints and directions for the culture and improvement of bog,
moss, moor ... the whole illustrated by plans and sections.
Edinburgh: University Press, 1834.
$2,500

“Third edition, revised and enlarged,” colored issue, 4to, pp. xi,
[1], 250; 25 hand-colored plates (3 folding); a slightly worn but
still very good copy in original diced terracotta cloth-backed blue
paper-covered boards, printed paper label on upper cover, reading
in part “Price 21s. plain: 25s. coloured;” includes the “postscript
on pp. [247]-250 which was subsequently printed, and laid in is a
separately published and
apparently unrecorded Critical Notices, with Analyses, of Johnstone’s
Systematic Treatise on the Theory and Practice of Draining Land [drop
title], Edinburgh, 1835, 4to, pp. 10; self-wraps; stitched, as issued; some
spotting to front page, extolling the work and including several lines
from a letter of recommendation from Robert Stevenson, the pre-eminent
civil engineer of his day and father of Robert Louis Stevenson.
Includes sections on the embankment of sea-shores and rivers,
and weirs and dams for the use of mills, all illustrated with 25 attractive
hand-colored plates of dirt, grass, and water. Allibone notes that the book
was first published in 1797, and that the last edition was in 1841 in octavo.
Apparently this is the only edition with color plates, and we presume
that much of the edition was not colored. Johnstone’s theories, though
popular and even influential in his day, have not withstood the rigors of
responsible drainage.
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A rare Sutherland binding with a design
by Walter Crane, presented by the binder
to the Duchess of Sunderland
95.
[Kelmscott Press.] Morris, William. The
story of the glittering plain which has also been
called the land of living men or the acre of the
undying. Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1894.		
		
$17,500
Edition limited to 257 copies, this one of 250 copies on
paper; large 4to, printed in Troy and Chaucer type in
red and black, woodcut title-page, facing page with full
woodcut page border, 23 woodcuts (various sizes - the
largest 133 x 103mm.) by A. Leverett after Walter Crane,
each with decorative woodcut border, numerous partial
woodcut borders and 8-line and smaller initials, printer’s device; contemporary full red levant by George
Thomas Bagguley of Newcastle-under-Lyme, signed
in gilt on the turn-in of the upper cover, full vellum
doublures designed by Walter Crane and likely executed
by Léon V. Solon, maroon moiré silk endpapers,
gilt-lettered direct on spine, t.e.g., the others uncut.

The front doublure is tooled with blue, green,
red and gilt, incorporating a rising sun, a Viking ship,
a carnation in bloom, and a taloned eagle, each within
an armorial shield, all with a surround of interlacing
plants and flowers. The rear doublure is minimal, with
just the three shields with their respective illustration.
Each doublure is signed by Crane with his small
embossed mark. This is illustrated on p. 159 of the 1903
edition of The Studio, An Illustrated Magazine of Fine
and Applied Arts.
This copy inscribed by the binder “To the
Dutchess of Sutherland from Her Graces obedient
servant, G. T. Bagguley, Christmas, 1904.” The British
bookbinder G.T. Bagguley patented a process for tooling
in colors called the “Sutherland binding” which was
principally employed on doublures. Bagguley, who was
librarian to the Duke and Duchess of Sutherland, named
the process after the duchess.
Cockerell 22 (noting the uniqueness of the
woodcut borders and frames); Peterson A22.
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Inscribed by the editor of the Kelmscott
Chaucer to his son
96.
[Kelmscott Press.] Morris, William.
Child Christopher and Goldilind the fair. Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1895.
$2,500

Edition limited to 612 copies, this one of 600 on paper
(12 were on vellum), 2 volumes, 16mo, printed in
Chaucer type in red and black, volume I with woodcut
title page, facing page with full woodcut border,
numerous 7-line and smaller capital initials, erratum
slip at the back of volume I; original holland-backed
blue paper-covered boards, printed paper labels on
spines (darkened, that on volume II slightly chipped,
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with loss to portions of 3 letters); all else very good.
Small bookplate of the Grolier Society, Kobe, Japan in
the corner of the front pastedown in each volume.
This copy with a presentation in the first volume
on the front free endpaper: “H. M. Ellis, a birthday gift
from his father. Sept. 15, 1895.” The ‘father’ in this
instance is Frederick Startridge Ellis, good friend and
colleague of William Morris, and editor of a number of
Kelmscott Press books, including the Kelmscott Chaucer.
At the time of this presentation, Ellis was well into his
work on the Chaucer, and based on Peterson, the presentation here to Ellis’s son Herbert is earlier than all
but one presentation made by Morris himself.
Cockerell 35; Peterson A35; Walsdorf 35.

Kent’s first book – fine in dust jacket
97.
[Kent, Rockwell, & Frederick Squires.]
Architec-tonics. The tales of Tom Thumbtack
architect. Volume one [all published]. New York:
William J. Comstock Co., 1914.
$2,000

First edition of Rockwell Kent’s first book, 12mo, pp.
172, [2]; pictorial front endpapers, 4-color frontispiece
and title page, numerous black & white illustrations
throughout by Kent; fine in original pictorial blue cloth
stamped in red and gilt, and aside from one pinhole in
the hinge, in a fine dust jacket. Gray cloth slipcase,
leather label on spine.

98.
[Korean War.] Extraordinary and provocative archive from UN POW Camp on Geoje-do,
Korea, 1952-53.
$125,000
The archive detailed below concerns Communist activity by North Korean and Chinese prisoners of
war, together with the United Nations’ attempt to control
the prison agitators on Geoje-do, a small island off the
coast of Southern Korea that served as a UN POW camp
from 1951 to 1953, after which the majority of prisoners were repatriated in Operation Big Switch.
Of all the POW camps used in Korea during
the conflict, Geoje-do was arguably the most intense
and heavy-handed, as this is where politically hardened
Communists were incarcerated, and where numerous
incidents of political agitation and human rights abuses
occurred. During its short existence it became a hub of
Communist activity, as all Communist POWs regardless
of nationality were directed to this camp. Because of
minimal oversight, an unprecedented level of organization among those imprisoned took place. Prisoners
agitated among themselves, attempted uprisings, caused
riots, harassed and attacked non-Communist POWs,
and distributed literature intended to spread Communist
fervor and maintain faith and discipline in the cause.
The collection below includes a number of
materials created by both North and South Korean
POWs while at Geoje-do, along with approx. 340 pages
worth of internal United Nations documents concerning

prisoner activity, their treatment, the execution of
Operation Big Switch, and other related material. It
shows a population determined to continue their revolution even though in captivity, and was sophisticated
enough to produce a wide range of literature in the form
of journals, diaries, mock newspapers, and artwork from
almost no resources. Political treatises, poetry, comic
propaganda, and deep personal introspection are all
represented.
The items here were collected by Major George
Archibald Scholl, an American intelligence officer
working on behalf of the UN who was tasked with
breaking the POW organization and providing counter-intelligence on Communist activity within the camps.
In his own reports he describes the alarming level of
discipline and organization among the POWs and the
difficulty camp administration had in managing it.
The obvious highlight of the archive is the
extraordinary art work made by the POWS, which
appears in their journals and diaries, as well as 1n a
remarkable series of 38 watercolor sketches depicting
prison life, abuses, even atrocities perpetrated at the
camp. The Communist side of the archive is entirely in
the North Korean language; we have had some translation help in order to get a sense of the contents, but
there is still much work to be done here by scholars and
students of the Korean War. The UN side of the archive
is in English. A full inventory is available on request.
Some representative items follow.

“Paper puppet show, by Taebong.” Series of 38 ink and
watercolor sketches depicting the injustices of prison
life, 20 x 17 cm on re-purposed cigarette cartons
(“Cigarettes, P. O. W., 200 each”), sheets 27 x 23 cm,
paper labels with lengthy ink captions on versos. The
images depict such scenes as non-repatriate POWs
(betrayers to the Communist cause) being hanged, and
violent uprising. The text on versos express concern
that the US military might commit genocide, longing
for friends and family at home, and musings on death
and honor. The use of Hanja writing and poetic invention indicates that the author was highly educated and
had likely spent part of that education in Japan.

“Point Blank, Issue 1.” Oblong booklet with
illustrated cover, 19.5 x 11.5 cm, text and vignettes
in ink and watercolor on the rectos of re-used
American succotash labels, 16 leaves illustrating
life in the prison camp, with scenes of abuse from
the MPs and POWs fighting back. Confiscation
pencil note “2-H Camp #1, 17 June ‘53” on cover.

“Friendship Comic,
2nd ed.” Sewn
booklet, 20 x 12.5
cm, title and 16
leaves with 13 of
them containing
vignettes in several
colors, accompanied
by elaborate captions.
From the title page:
“Through the urgent
elimination of POWs
let us reinforce and
r e o rg a n i z e
the
military ranks of
soldiers!” Most
scenes
depict
everyday camp life,
including one where
POWs look up in supplication towards Captain Nam II, a
signor of the Korean Armistice Agreement. It highlights
the philosophical struggles of Communists caught in the
south, who chose to become POWs “in order to live,” and
to avoid betraying the cause.

Shock Troops.”
Elaborate
ink
cartoons on sheet
32.5 x 20 cm. Recto
features the triumph
of workers of the
USSR, North Korea,
and China lined up in
front of their respective flags, trampling
western capitalists
underfoot
and
carrying a list of
political demands.
The verso features a
cartoon in 4 panels depicting the “train crash” of foreign military involvement in
Korea and a POW dreaming of repatriation. Confiscation note in pencil “Encl 1 &
2, Camp 1-e, 30 April ’53.”
“Companion’s Struggles by Cho Il-Nam” Loose booklet, 16 pages (from the
numbering of panels it appears 4 pages are missing), 23 x 16.5 cm., in comic book
form with illustrated cover, all pen-and-ink sketches in green, some wear. Includes
the story of a model NK soldier named Ilnam fighting on the 38th parallel, and
a scene where a South Korean collaborator for the US is sniffing out South Korean
Communists. Confiscation pencil note “Found in 3E Camp #1, 30 May” on cover.

“Fellow Soldier, Issue 13.” Taped booklet, 16 x 13.5
cm, title and 19 pp. of text with pen-and ink vignettes
in several colors. Speeches, poems, and essays commemorating important dates in Communist history.
Confiscation ink note “Camp #E, Kim jo Hwan, 38616,
E – 1, Br Cp #1-C” on cover.

Home-made newspaper featuring text and colorful
vignettes, written on re-purposed Korean labels pasted
together; the editor of the paper appears to have signed
his name in Latin cursive, but it is not legible. 2 leaves,
48 x 45 cm, with numerous folds.

10 pp. stapled “Public Information” booklet on the POW
swap Operation Big Switch (1953), published by the
HQ at Geoje-do in order to field questions. Operation
Big Switch heralded the end of the Geoje-do camp, as
all remaining POWs were either repatriated or released.

15 pp. original typescript, with numerous typescript
corrections, Untitled report, written by an unnamed
intelligence officer [i.e. Major Scholl] serving at Camp
#1 from June 1952 until September 1953, from the
commencement of Operation Breakup (meant to disrupt
POW Communist committee activities) up to Operation
Big Switch. Major Scholl outlines his duties at the camp,
which he notes included the “Administration and
security of all the North Korean prisoners of war who
desired to be repatriated to North Korea.” Major Scholl’s
report essentially finds that the army intelligence
division was totally unprepared for a remarkable level
of organization and resistance they found in the POW
camps. Scholl compares the experience of running the
camps to fighting the prisoners on the front line all over
again. The purpose of his report is to suggest that any
future war fought against a Communist country must
take into account the fact that its POWs will behave in
a similar way, “not because they were oriental, the
opinion which has been expressed many times, but
because they were led by communists.” What follows
is a detailed account of his personal efforts to detect
and disrupt the Communist committees and activities
in the camps.
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99.
La Porte, Arnoldo De. Den nieuwen
dictionaris; oft, Schadt der Duytse en Spaensche
talen. Van niews oversien en seer vermeerdert ...
Daerbu geoecht eenen Spaenschen grammatica ...
Antwerpen: Hieronymus en Ian Bapt. Verdussen,
1659.		
$950

First edition, small, thick 4to, unpaged; [*1-4], A1-Xx4;
bound with, as issued, Nuevo Dictionario o Thesoro de
la Lingua Española y Flamenca, Amberes: Ieronymo
y Ivan Bapt. Verdussen, 1659, unpaged; [*-2], A1-Bbb2;
and also bound with, as issued, Den Spaensen Grammatica, Amberee: Ieronymo y Ivan Bapt. Verdussen,
1659, unpaged, [*1-***4]; sectional title pages for each
part; pictorial woodcut title pages for the first 2 parts
by C. Jeghers who worked for Rubens, woodcut printer’s device at the end of the second part; printer’s
woodcut device on title page of the Grammar, woodcut
tailpiece at the end; full contemporary vellum (a bit
spotted), manuscript spine title; early and late 20th
century bookseller’s descriptions mounted to front
pastedown, else very good and sound.
First edition of this Spanish-Dutch /
Dutch-Spanish dictionary, with an emphasis on trade
and commerce, and designed for the use of Spaniards
traveling abroad at a time when Spain and the Netherlands were diplomatically entwined, following the Treaty
of Westphalia, which recognized the independence of
the Dutch republic, and ceded to the kingdom of Spain
that part of the Netherlands which is now Belguim.
Vancil, p. 143; not in Zaunmuller.

Lamarck’s most famous work
100.
Lamarck, Jean Baptiste Pierre Antoine
de. Histoire naturelle des animaux sans vertèbres,
présentant les caractères généraux et particuliers
de ces animaux, leur distribution, leurs classes,
leurs familles, leurs genres, et la citation des
principales espèces qui s’y rapportent; précédée
d’une introduction … Deuxième edition, revue et
augmentée de notes présentant les faits nouveaux

dont la science s’est enrichie jusqu’à ce jour; par
MM. G. P. Deshayes et H. Milne Edwards. Paris:
J.B. Baillière, 1835-45.
$2,500

11 volumes, 8vo, original pink printed wrappers; generally fine. First published in seven volumes 1815-22.
Volume I: Introduction et Infusoires; II: Histoire des
polypes; III: Radiaires, vers, insectes; IV: Histoire des
insects; V: Arachnides, crustacés, annelides, cirrhipèdes;
VI-X: Histoire des mollusques; XI: Histoire des mollusques et Table générale. A classic in invertebrate
zoology, and Lamarck’s most famous work in which
he “developed a system for the natural classification of
invertebrates based on the anatomical findings of
Cuvier” (DSB).

101.
Ledermueller, Martin Frobenius.
Mikroskopische Gemüths- und Augen-Ergötzung:
bestehend in Ein Hundert nach der Natur gezeichneten und mit Farben erleuchteten Kupfertafeln,
sammt deren Erklärung (Microscopic Delights for
the soul and the Eye, consisting of 100 copperplates
drawn from Nature and illuminated with colors,
together with their explanations). Nürnberg: Adam
Wolfgang Winterschmidt, 1763.
$4,500
4to, pp. [12], 204, [4]; engraved title pages, copper-engraved hand-colored allegorical frontispiece, 100
engraved copper plates, mostly hand-colored; bound
with: Ledermueller, Nachleese seiner mikroskopischen
Gemüths- und Augen-Ergötzung; I. Sammlung. Bestehend in zehen fein illuminirten Kupfertafeln... (Sequence
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to the First Collection of the Microscopic Delights ...
and with faithful directions on how to use the different
kinds of microscopes...) Nürnberg: Winterschmidt,
1762, pp. [16], 94, [2]; 50 engraved copperplates; bound
with: Ledermueller, Abgenöthigte Vertheidigung; als
ein Anhang seiner Mikroskopischen Gemüths- und
Augen-Ergötzung... (Necessary Defence as a Supplement
to the Microscopic Delights for the Soul and the Eye,
against some doubts and reproaches expressed by the
noble author of the Latest Report from the Kingdom of
Plants, and The History of the House Fly...), Nürnberg:
heirs of the late Christian de Launoy, 1765, pp. 20; 1
hand-colored copper engraving; bound with: Winterschmidt, Beobachtung einer Stuben-Müke mit sehr viel
kleinen Insekten; welche durch die Vergrösserungslinse
no. 5 auf das Genaueste nach der Natur abgebildet ist
(Observation of a House-Gnat, with very many small
insects reproduced in the most exact manner from nature
as seen through the magnifying lens No. 5), Nürnberg,
1765, pp. 8; 1 hand-colored copper-engraving.
Together, 4 titles bound in 2 volumes, all the
plates in the second volume; contemporary full mottled
calf, citron morocco labels on gilt-decorated spines,
extremities rubbed; good and sound; internally very
clean. An important and early work on microscopic
observation, remarkable for its beautifully engraved
illustrations of plants, animals, and other organic and
inorganic substances, including 16 depicting various
kinds of microscopes and optical experiments, most of
which are hand colored. These plates were engraved
after the author’s designs by the publisher, Adam
Wolfgang Winterschmidt (1733-1796), at Nuremberg.
Brunet III, 919; Pritzel 5142; Nissen 1156.
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Both unrecorded
102.
Lily, William. Prosodia construed, and
the meaning of the most difficult words therein
contained, plainly illustrated; being an addition
to the construction of Lilie’s rules, and of necessary
use. By Barnab. Hampton. London: Roger Norton,
1690.		
$2,500

16mo, unpaged; A-B8; title page printed within typographically decorative border, text in double column;
see Wing L2265A for the first (1660) edition;
bound with: Stockwood, John, The Treatise
of the Figures at the End of the Rules of Construction
in the Latin Grammar, construed. With every example
applyed and fitted to his rule, for the help of the weaker
sort in the grammar schools, London: Roger Norton,
1690; unpaged; A-C8; see STC 23284.5 for the first
(1609) edition.
Together in contemporary speckled calf
recently rebacked to match, pages a bit browned,
contemporary ownership signature on Prosodia title
page, small losses to Treatise signatures B4 and C, the
latter repaired, touching a few letters without loss of
meaning. Apprently unrecorded printings of two Latin
grammars: not in OCLC, ESTC, or Wing.

First map to show the source
of the Blue Nile
103.
Ludolf, Hiob. Historia Aethiopica, sive
brevis & succincta descriptio Regni Habessinorum,
quod vulgo male Presbyteri Johannis vocatur. In
qua libris quatuor agitur I. De natura & indole
regionis & incolarum ... Francofurti ad Moenum:
prostat apud Joh. David Zunner, typis Balthasaris
Christophori Wustii Sen., 1681.
$4,500
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First edition, folio in 4s, pp. [336]; printer’s woodcut
device on title page, title page printed in red and black,
engraved folding map by Christian Ludolph (the first
one published to show the true source of the Blue Nile),
8 folding and/or double-page engraved plates, primarily of natural history subjects; 2 double-page genealogical tables (1 printed in red and black), table of alphabets.
Two supplements were issued in 1691 and 1693. Ludolf

(1624-1704) was the founder of Ethiopic studies in
Europe. While working in Rome on behalf of the
Swedish Court, he befriended Father Gregory, an
Ethiopian priest, and together they worked on a comprehensive study of the Ethiopian language. Ludolf is
said to have been acquainted with 25 different
languages.

Apparently unrecorded
104.
[Macrae, Flora Maitland, Lady, attributed to.] Harriet and her cousin; or prejudice
overcome. Edinburgh: Thompsons, Brothers,
1822.		
$1,250

First edition, 18mo, pp. vii, [1], 199, [1] errata, 7
(Thompsons ads), [1]; the preliminary blank [A1] is
preserved; engraved frontispiece by the noted Scottish
engraver, Robert Scott; contemporary calf-backed
marbled boards, smooth gilt spine laid out in 5 compartments, gilt-lettered direct in 1; extremities a little
worn, some occasional scuffing of the boards, and a
very small crack starting at the top of the front joint;
all else very good. Contemporary ownership signature
of “Margaret Jane Palliser, Dublin, 1824.”
A juvenile novel of Christian life. A “fourth
edition” was published in 1824, and an American edition
in Salem, Mass. in 1827; but this first edition appears
to be unlocated. The Macrae attribution is from a citation
of a later edition in the NUC. The author may also be
Sara T. Hammond. This edition not in OCLC as of
October, 2018, NUC, Halkett & Laing, Sadleir, or Wolff.
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The Vander Poel copy
in original boards
105. Malthus, T[homas] R[obert]. Definitions
in political economy preceded by an inquiry into
the rules which ought to guide political economists in the definition and use of their terms;
with remarks on the deviation from those rules
in their writings. London: John Murray, 1827.		
$6,200

First edition, 8vo, pp. viii, 261, [2]; original blue
paper-covered boards, printed paper label on spine;
a little cracking of the paper along the front joint, else
a very good copy in a quarter green morocco slipcase.
This is Malthus’s last major work. In it he criticizes
a number of classical economists, including Smith,
Say, Ricardo, and McCulloch. Say is given particular
attention over the idea of value. Malthus then offers
his own definitions of 70 economic concepts. “A valiant attempt to resolve differences of opinion in political
economy by codifying its terminology and establishing rules for the definition of terms. It could be regarded as
one of the earliest works on the methodology of economics” (ODNB). The Vander Poel copy; engraved armorial
bookplate of Theodore L. Harrison on rear pastedown. Kress C. 1924. NCBEL III 1294. Palgrave II p.677.

Original hand-corrected
typescript of Manfred’s
first novel
106.
Manfred, Frederick.
The golden bowl. n.p. [Minneapolis?]: n.d. [ca. 1943-44].
		
$6,500

Original corrected 229-page typescript of Manfred’s first novel, likely
used as the setting copy by the
publishers, Webb Publishing
Company of Saint Paul, with
numerous typographical notes as to
type size, fonts, picas, etc. and also
containing many what we assume to
be last minute corrections to the text
proper by Manfred himself - a couple
of hundred instances where the typescript differs from the work as published.
With: a 6-page corrected typescript of the copy used for the dust jacket, also a setting copy, but with no
corrections by Manfred.
With: page proofs for the same, tall 8vo, 129 leaves printed on rectos only, with extensive annotations
throughout by the editor and printer, including the amending of a number of words and phrases in the text.
With: a first edition of the book, 8vo, pp. [8], 226; fine copy in a near fine dust jacket. This copy inscribed
“For Paul C. Hillestad ‘our’ first book together. Frederick Feikema Manfred.” Hillestad was Manfred’s editor at
Webb.
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107.
[Manuscript in Urdu.] Aikman, William
Robertson. Sulasut Jul Kutuub ... a treatise on the
momentous controversy regarding salvation
pending between Christians and Mahommedans:
in which the current unfounded traditions of the
Mohammedans are refuted. [Madras: “finished this
evening Saturday 25 August 10pm 1866.”]		
		
$3,200
Small 4to, 3 parts in one volume comprising two drafts
and a “Printer’s copy,” foliated 156, 118, 116, including
title pages to the last two parts; approx. 9 x 6 1/4 inches.
The handwritten text in Urdu in Nastaliq script comprises a “First draft” in pencil, followed by a “Second
draft with corrections” in ink, written on blue fine paper.

The text is heavily reworked with extensive ink and
pencil alterations and crossing outs. In some places new
text has been pasted in. Occasionally with some minor
marks and tears. Bound in contemporary quarter calf
over marbled paper covered boards, recased and
rebacked. Bookplate of Hugh Henry Robertson Aikman
(William’s son).
William Aikman (1822 - 1903) was a religious
writer and poet who joined the Indian Army in 1840.
Among his works are some essays published under the
pseudonym “A Soldier of the Cross.” This treatise on
spiritual salvation was published in Urdu in Madras,
1866 by Willem Robert and this English edition by
Aikman was printed by Caleb Foster in Madras 1868.

108.
Maret, Russell. Roma abstracta. An
alphabet. n.p., n.d. [New York: 2017].
$600

Edition limited to 116 copies, folio, [28] leaves of
translucent paper on which a title, 26 letters, and a
colophon; original stab-sewn black printed wrappers,
original frosted acrylic slipcase; fine. Original prospectus, which offers Maret’s only text, is laid in. A geometric alphabet based on Greek, Etruscan, and Roman
letterforms, this visually exciting book is also a wry
political statement “echoing the absurd mockery of
statehood in which we find ourselves living.”
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Presentation copy
109.
Mason, Francis. Synopsis of a grammar of the Karen
language, embracing both dialects, Sgau and Pgho, or Sho. Tavoy:
[printed and published at the] Karen Mission Press [by C. Bennett.
for the American Baptist Mission], 1846.
$3,500

First edition, 4to, pp. viii, 458; old pebble-grain brown cloth neatly rebacked
in brown calf, gilt-lettered spine; near fine, and sound. Inscribed: “Society
of [??], Newton Theol. Institution, Mass. From C. Bennett, Tavoy.”
American missionaries first arrived among the Karen tribes in
1828. It was apparently impracticable for them to set up a printing-press
in the wild country of the Shan states, but they did so several hundred
miles farther south, at Tavoy. The Karen were one of the chief tribes of
Burma, supposed to be descendants of Chinese tribes driven southwards,
ultimately from Mongolian lands. The Karen language is tonal, and belongs
to the Siamese-Chinese branch of the Indo-Chinese family.
The first book of the press appears to be Jonathan Wade’s unfinished Karen dictionary (Tavoy ca. 1842-44). In 1843 Francis Mason
published a New Testament printed at the same press, and in 1846 the Rev. Cephas Bennett published there An
Anglo-Karen Vocabulary, the same year as this Karen grammar by Mason.
Not in Vancil; Astor Catalogue, p. 129.

Contains the first edition
of Billy Budd
110. Melville, Herman. The works of
Herman Melville. London, Bombay,
Sydney: Constable and Co., Ltd,
1922-24.
$6,200

Edition limited to 750 copies (this, no. 460),
signed by the publisher with initials, 16
volumes, 8vo, title pages printed in blue
and black, original blue cloth, gilt-lettered spines; several spines unevenly sunned, bookseller’s description tipped
to front free endpaper of volume I, else near fine. BAL 13680, 13682 (Billy Budd) and 13683 (Poems). Contains
the first printed appearance of Billy Budd as well as 14 other poems, fragments, etc.

111.
Michaux, F. Andrew. The North
American sylva; or, a description of the forest
trees of the United States, Canada, and Nova
Scotia … to which is added a description of
the most useful European forest trees … with
Notes by J. Jay Smith. Philadelphia: D. Rice
and A.N. Hart, 1857.
$5,800

3 volumes; together and uniformly bound with:
Nuttall, Thomas. The North American Sylva … not
described in the work of F. Andrew Michaux,
Philadelphia, 1859, 3 volumes in 2; together 6
volumes in 5, large 8vo, portrait frontispiece and
277 hand-colored plates, many after Redouté and
printed from the original French copperplates; some
toning of the pages, occasional minor spots and
stains, but generally a nice copy with attractive
coloring; publisher’s full brown blindstamped
morocco, gilt lettering on spine, a.e.g.; minor rubbing and scuffing but on the whole a very good, and pleasing set.
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“Few American color plate books had such
lasting popularity as this classic work on American
trees, or as tangled a publication history ... Thomas
Nuttall travelled extensively in the South, Midwest, and
West between 1815 and 1835. One of his goals was to
gather materials to supplement Michaux’s work. His
work on American trees not covered in Michaux was
first issued in 1842-1849 ... In 1856 a fire destroyed the
premises of the publishers of the joint edition. The
Michaux copper plates were saved, but the Nuttal stones
were evidently lost, and the later joint editions (as here)
used new stones” (Reese).
Sitwell, Great Flower Books, p. 120 & 124;
Bennett, American Nineteenth Century Color Plate
Books, p. 76; Reese, SWANC, 21; Sabin 48695: “Of
the two works united, it is no exaggeration to remark
that it is the most complete work of its kind, and is a
production of unrivalled interest and beauty, giving
descriptions and illustrations of all the forest trees of
North America....”

One of 26 lettered copies
112.
[Midnight Paper Sales.] [Schanilec,
Gaylord.] Farmers. Wood engravings - Interviews.
Stockholm: Midnight Paper Sales Press, [1989].		
		
$4,000
Edition limited to 200 copies, this one of 26 lettered
copies (letter ‘U’) signed by Schanilec on the colophon
with his chopmark; 8vo, pp. [3]-56, [4]; vignette wood
engraving on title page, 4 double-page colored wood
engravings, plus an extra suite of the engravings in a
tan paper chemise with a printed paper label on the
front; full natural goatskin by the Campbell-Logan
Bindery, embossed in the lower outer corner with
Schanilec’s chopmark; beige cloth clamshell box, leather
label on spine. The whole designed and hand-printed
by Schanilec. The text is derived from recorded interviews with farmers conducted by Schanilec near his
home in Stockholm, Wisconsin, and edited by his
brother, Clayton. Quarter to Midnight A.90.a.

113.
[Midnight Paper Sales.] Schanilec,
Gaylord & Ben Verhoeven. Sylvae: fifty specimens
printed directly from the wood with historical
anecdotes and observations. [Stockholm]: Midnight
Paper Sales, n.d., [2008].
$3,500

Edition limited to 120 numbered copies (this copy no.
7), small folio (30.2 cm), numbered and signed by Ben
Verhoeven and Gaylord Schanilec on the colophon, 50
wood specimens printed by Schanilec, 24 of them
folding, and 1 double-page and folding, showing 25
end grain specimens, and a corresponding 25 long grain
specimens, folding map, plus a large folding wood
engraving; errata slip tipped in after the colophon; the
text was cast by Michael and Winifred Bixler in
Monotype Bembo, and printed on Zerkall 8888; original
white pigskin-backed boards by Craig Jensen and Gary
McLerran, woodwork by Dick Sorenson, blue linen
slipcase. Laid in, as issued, is printed slip announcing
this as the “Winner of the Gregynog Prize at the 2007
Oxford Book Fair.”
Also laid in is a printed invitation by Phil Gallo
to the Ampersand Club’s Annual Dinner Meeting where
Sylvae was first launched; also laid in is Sylvarum
Excerptum, a bifolium into which is tipped one sheet
showing the progressive proofs from the specimen
prunus americana, originally done for the December
2007 edition of Matrix.
This limited edition is an entirely different
setting of type than that of the special edition (of 26
lettered copies), and is, according to the printer, “a far
better book.” The 25 specimens, as well as the wood
for the binding were all cut on Schanilec’s farm in
Stockholm, Wisconsin where they were also milled.
The book was the winner of the Gregynog Prize in 2007.
Quarter to Midnight A.261.b, and A.262; also
see Quarter to Midnight A.259.
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114.
[Midnight Paper Sales.] Schanilec,
Gaylord. Lac des Pleurs. Report from Lake Pepin.
[Stockholm, WI]: Midnight Paper Sales, 2015.		
		
$7,500
Edition limited to 119 copies, this being one of 100
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bound in quarter leather over marbled paper-covered
boards (19 copies remain in sheets); folio (approx. 15½”
x 10¼”), pp. [6], 9-11, [1], 15-25, [1], 29-31, [1], 35-37,
[1], 41-43, [1], 47-66, [5]; large folding wood-engraved
map and 8 multi-color wood engravings on 7 sheets (5
folding, depicting pelicans, fish, and river scenes)
inserted; 31 other zinc engravings of fish in the text;
introduction by Patrick Coleman; title page and box
label printed from specially made wood type based on
tracings by Russell Maret from Aldus Manutius’s
Hypnerotomachia Poliphili; the binding is by Craig
Jensen, Book Lab II, using hand-made marbled paper
by Jemma Lewis based on photographs of wet stones
along the shores of Lake Pepin. As new, in the original
leather-backed clamshell box with pelican label on the
spine.
Seven years in the making, this homage to
Schanilec’s second home, Lake Pepin - that great
widening of the Mississippi River between St. Paul,
Minnesota and La Crosse, Wisconsin - is his most
ambitious project to date.

115.
Milton, John. Paradise lost, a poem.
Glasgow: printed by Robert and Andrew Foulis,
printers to the University, 1770.
$1,500

Large (demy) folio, pp. [12], 466, [10]; engraved
vignette portrait of Milton on the title page; contemporary full diced russia, triple gilt rules on covers,
gilt-paneled spine in 7 compartments, red morocco label
in 1, a.e.g.; rebacked with old spine laid down; extremities a bit worn and the joints rough; otherwise very
good. Among the subscribers to this edition are Dr.
William Hunter who took 6 copies, Lord Monboddo,
James Beattie, and David Hume.
The book was also issued in a smaller (foolscap)
folio. Gaskell 510.

Remarkable correspondence regarding
Stanley Morison’s ordering of paper
116.
Morison, Stanley. Two autograph letters
signed to papermaker Thomas Balston, with related
correspondence. [London]: November 15, 1956
and February 5, 1957.
$750

Both 5½” x 7½”: The first: “Dear Balston: As you
perceive my pen runs smoothly and pleasantly on these
excellent sheets of Mould made 1948 vintage. I am
grateful to you - even though by giving me the paper
you take away my excuse for being in arrears with my
correspondence. Yours, Stanley Morison.” A pencil note
by Thomas Balston in the corner reads: “Sent him [i.e.
Morison] Hugh’s letter & specimens about Retree.”
Four typed letters from Hugh [Balston?] are included
in this offering, each written to “Cousin Tom” [Balston]
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regarding Stanley Morison’s detailed needs regarding
paper: The first letter states: “I am sending you a roll
containing about one dozen sheets of our paper in various
substances from Large 28 down to Large 11. Normally
these people seem to like the very thin paper, but perhaps
he may prefer something heavier.”
In a second letter he writes: “I am glad Mr.
Morison is pleased with our specimens...These were all
Large Post size and we do not make all these weights
in Foolscap...If he does not mind cut edges we can let
him have the equivalent of Large 17 in Blue Wove and
Cream Wove.” Cousin Tom replies (a carbon letter
only): “Stanley Morison would like to have 2000
Foolscap sheets, preferably of the Wove II but, if that
is not available, of the Wove 17...He likes the colour of
the specimen sheets, but would not object to the paper
having some tint in it.”

Hugh writes back to Cousin Tom: “We can
supply Mr. Morison with 2,000 sheets of Large Cream
Wove 11 and we could cut this to Foolscap size although
he would have to pay for the full sheet...There would
of course be some waste involved and in view of this
perhaps you would prefer to take Retree quality.” In the
last letter, Hugh notes: “I would rather have Mr. Morison’s approval of a sample as I did not mention in my
last letter that when this paper is cut quarto the watermark
will only appear in two sheets...Finally, you have not
given me any instructions about the deckle edge.”
To all this, Morison replies in his second letter:
“Without hesitation I accept Cousin Hugh’s Retree ...
Writing on it will make me feel like a Prince of the Holy
Roman Empire. I shall be content with it untrimmed.”
Previous folds; near fine.

Original parts
117.
[Music.] Seidel, Anton. The music of the
modern world. Illustrated in the lives and works
of the greatest modern musicians. And in reproductions of famous paintings, etc. New York: D.
Appleton, [1895].
$950

and part XXVII with front wrap detached (but present);
in a new cloth clamshell box.
Meant to be bound in two volumes--volume I
being “Text” (pp. 236) and volume II being “Music”
(pp. 348)--each part contains portions of both volumes
in sequential order; the title pages, printed in red and
black, and front matter for each volume are in part XXV.
Notes to the subscriber mounted to the inside back
wrapper of pts. XXIV and XXV announce the publication of two supplemental parts (XXVI & XXVII);
instructions to the binder are mounted inside back
wrapper of part XXVII. A lavish production profusely
illustrated. The “Music” portions of the parts contain
not only printed compositions, but also lessons on piano
and singing techniques.

First edition in the original 27 parts, folio; 25 mounted
illustrations in color, 4 mounted illustrations in black
and white, 25 photogravure plates, and illustrations after
photographs and paintings throughout; a very good set
in the original tan wrappers printed in red and black,
scattered minor chipping and creasing to edges, a few
with areas of sunning to front wrapper, part III with
scattered small stains to margins of front wrap, part
XVIII with small area of creasing and tearing at spine,
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118.
[New York Book-Bindery.] Edward Walker
& Sons. New York Book-Bindery. Established 1836.
Burnt down January 23d. 1852. Rebuilt May 1st, 1852.
New York: Edward Walker & Sons, 1852.
$4,500

Illustrated broadside, approx. 17” x 15” (not examined out of
old frame); generally very good with no folds or breaks. The
New York Book Bindery was established by Edward Walker
in 1836. This advertisement was printed in 1852 after the
original building burned down, and announcing the opening
of the new, larger building at the same location. Delaware
only in OCLC.

With 32 chromolithographs
119. [Norway.] Tønsberg, Chr[istian]. Billeder af
norges natur og folkeliv, ledsaget med oplysende text
af forskjellige forfattere. Christiana: H. Tönsberg,
1875.
$950

First edition, large oblong 4to, 3 p.l., pp. [64]; 32 mounted
chromolithographs printed by Winckelmann in Berlin,
each within decorative borders, and each with a descriptive leaf in 3 languages (English, Norwegian and German);
a number of the tissue guards are either torn or miscreased,
small cracks in the cloth at the top of the spine, otherwise
a near fine copy in original pictorial terracotta cloth
stamped in gilt and black, a.e.g.

Engraved throughout
120.
Ozanne, Nicolas-Marie. Marine militaire, ou,
Recueil des differens vaisseaux qui servent a la guerre,
suivis des manoeuvres qui ont le plus de raport au combat,
ainsi qua l’ataque et la deffense des ports. Paris: chez
l’auteur, rue S. Thomas du Louvre, la 4.e porte coch[ère]
a gauche, en entra[n]t par la rue S. Honoré, [1762].		
		
$1,500
First edition, engraved title, engraved dedication plus 50 engraved
leaves (the last folding) incorporating text and illustration within
a ruled border; leaves are printed on one side only; contemporary
full mottled calf, gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments, red
morocco label in 1; joints cracked; very good. Design and
construction of early French ships of war and naval art and
science.
The title, dedication, preface, table of contents and all
illustrations and text are etchings by Nicolas-Marie Ozanne. The
title is within an elaborate naval-themed architectural frame.
The first dedication leaf, “à monseigneur le Duc de Choiseul,”
is a full page illustration with a royal coat of arms. Most plates
depict ships or ship formations at the top of leaf followed by
text and a battle plan or vignette at bottom. Scott Collection 477.
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121.
[Papermaking.] Morita, Kosei, et al.
Tosa washi. Kochi-shi: Kochi-ken Tesuki Washi
Kyodo Kumiai, 1990.
$1,800

Edition limited to 500 copies; 2 volumes, small folio,
pp. [10], 106, xiv, [2]; [2], 5, [1], followed by 150 leaves
with tipped-in paper samples, each with descriptive text
in English and Japanese, [2]; all on double leaves and
bound in original brown wrappers in the Oriental style,
printed paper labels on upper covers; volume I contains
8 pages of color photographs, and additional black &
white photographs throughout the text depicting the
papermaking process, as well as a summary of the text
in English; contained in a dark blue folding case with
thongs and a printed paper label on the upper cover,
and the whole in a black cloth clamshell box with paper
label on spine. Published by the Japanese Handmade
Paper Association.

Adam Smith and
Edmund Burke subscribers
122.
Parnell, Thomas. The poetical works.
Glasgow: printed by Andrew Foulis, printer to the
University, 1786.
$950

Folio, pp. [2], xii, 388, [4] subscriber list (among whom
Edmund Burke and Adam Smith); contemporary full
speckled calf, red morocco label on spine; a fine copy.
Engraved bookplate of Emo Park Library.
Foulis’s handsome folio edition of the poems
of Thomas Parnell (1679-1718). Parnell’s poems were
only first published after his death by Pope in 1721,
who prefaced them with a dedicatory poem to the Earl
of Oxford, which also appears in this edition. Also with
a brief Life of Parnell. Gaskell 681.
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123.
Partridge, Eric. A large collection of
autograph material. Mostly London, mostly 1930s
to 1970s.
$16,500

The content is primarily about lexicography, his own
publications, and the Scholartis Press.
• 84 autograph letters totaling approx. 110 pages;
• 70 autograph postcards (many quite lengthy);
• 14 prospectuses for EP’s books, all annotated
and/or presented by EP;
• 1 large typed chart in 7 columns (Greek, Oscan,
Latin, Celtic, Old Slavic, Old Teutonic, and
Modern English) approx. 16” x 26” on 2
conjoined sheets, of the “Indo-European Kw.
esp. in kwe or kwo, and in kwi” dealing with
the words who, what, which, whether, whence,
whither, why and how; annotated by EP, and
with an A.L.s. on the verso to his collaborator,
John W. Clark, noting that this is “first draft
of a small part of Origins”;
• 2 pages of manuscript draft notes for Dictionary
of the Underworld;
• 4 slips with notes by John W. Clark for
Partridge’s Catch Phrases.
The letters and postcards are to some of his closest
friends and colleagues:
• Laurie Atkinson, Esq. (a long-time friend of
EP who coined the term “catch phrase,” and
an amateur lexicographer himself);
• John W. Clark, professor of English at the
University of Minnesota, and a sometimes
collaborator with EP on his books;
• Peter & Fiona Opie
• Allen Walker Read
• Michael Sadleir
• Ken Spelman
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Included is a large 3-ring binder with perhaps a hundred
newspaper clippings by or about EP (some duplicates,
some photocopied), and perhaps two dozen complete
issues of magazines with articles by and about EP.
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Only known copy
124.
Partridge, Eric. Words at war, words at peace. Essays on
language in general and particular words. London: Frederick Muller
Ltd., [1947].
$1,250

Advance proof in printed brown paper wrappers; 12mo, pp. ix, [1], 176;
considerably marked up by Partridge and others, in pencil, and red pencil
and ink. With a rubberstamp date on the front cover of 29 Aug. 1947, and a
note in Partridge’s hand: “The only corrections that need to be ‘checked’ are
those asterisked on pp. 10, 11, 95, 102-110, 124, 129, 140, 142.” Other initials
on the cover attest to other readers: “FAL / JB / J2000 / D/D 15 / ix / 47.”
No other copy of this proof has been traced. The book wasn’t published until
the following year.

Inscribed to James J. Hill
125. Peary, Robert E. Northward over the “Great Ice.” A narrative
of life and work along the shores and upon the interior ice-cap of
northern Greenland in the years 1886 and 1891-1897. With a description of the Little Tribe of Smith Sound Eskimos, the most northerly
human beings in the world, and an account of the discovery and
bringing home of the “Saviksue,” or great Cape-York meteorites. New
York: Frederick A. Stokes, 1898.
$1,500
First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo; frontispiece in each volume, large folding map,
1 folding panorama, 2 frontispiece portraits, nearly 800 illustrations throughout, primarily from photographs, many full-page; ex-James J. Hill Library,
with accession numbers on spine and a perforated stamp in bottom
margin of the title page; spines rather sunned, all else very good in
original pictorial blue cloth, white lettering on spines and upper
covers, t.e.g. This copy inscribed in volume I “To Jas. J. Hill with
the compliments of the author, R. E. Peary - June ‘98.” Contains
much on the natives of northern Greenland and the expedition from
McCormick Bay which determined the insularity of Greenland.
Arctic Bibliography, 13231.

126.
Petau, Denis. Dionysii Petavii Aurelianensis, e Societate Jesu, Opus de doctrina
temporum...Nova editione notis & emendationibus
quamplurimis, quas manu sua codici adscripserat
Dionysius Petavius. Cum praefatione et dissertatione de LXX. Hebdomadibus Joannis Harduini.
Antwerpiæ: Georgium Gallet, 1705-03. $1,500

3 volumes, folio, pp. [48], 568 (i.e. 570 - pp. 471-72
repeated in the pagination), [8]; [12], 536; [8], 364; title
pages printed in red and black, engraved device on title
pages of volume I and II, woodcut device on title of
volume III, engraved portrait frontispiece, woodcut
head- and tailpieces, ornaments, and initials, woodcut
diagrams (largely astronomical and mostly in the first
volume), tables throughout; occasional mild dampstains
largely confined to the fore- and bottom margins, tear

in the fore-margin of 2L1 in volume I entering text (no
loss), paper flaw in 2T4 in volume II just touching text,
tears in the bottom margin of 2Y3 and 2Y4 in volume
III; a pretty nice copy in contemporary full calf neatly
rebacked to style, red and black labels lettered in gilt
on spines, sprinkled edges and the fore-edges decorated with a faint picket-fence design. Volume I is apparently the second issue.
Pétau (1583-1652), also known as Dionysius
Petavius, was a French Jesuit theologian, and one of
the most brilliant scholars in a learned age. A staggering
work on sidereal astronomy and the calculations of the
calendar. First published in far less detailed fashion in
1627, the first part deals with the calendars of the ancient
Greeks, Egyptians, Macedonians, Persians, Hebrews,
and others. The second part examines different historical eras, celebrated eclipses, a chronology of the reigns
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of the Caesars, and the birth of Christ. The Uranologian
contains Greek astronomical and chronological texts
with Latin translations. Included are the commentaries
of Geminus, Achillis Tatios, and Hipparchus on Aratus;
Eratosthenes’ life of Aratus; Ptolemy on appearances,
Theodore of Gaza on the months, and the Computuses
of Maximus, Isaac of Argyros and St. Andrew of Crete.
Also included is an elaborate examination of classical
conceptions and calculations of time. The work is
considered to have surpassed Scaliger’s earlier landmark
on the subject, De Emendatione Temporum, of 1537.
The work also contains his Epistolarum, correspondence
with many of the leading thinkers in Europe at the time.
Ebert 16328: “The best edition.” The third
volume contains besides the Uranologion several other
pieces of Petavius which were first added to this edition.
Brunet IV, 528.

The first monograph
on the elephant
127.
Petri von Hartenfels, Georg Christoph.
Elephantographia curiosa, seu elephanti descriptio, juxta methodum et leges imperialis academiae
Leopoldino-Carolinae naturae curiosorum
adornata, multisqve selectis observationibus
physicis, medicis et jucundis historiis referta, cum
figuris aeneis. Erfordiae: impensis authoris, typis
Joh. Henrici Groschii, Acad. Typogr., 1715.		
		
$8,500
First edition, 4to, pp. [36], 284; title page printed in red
and black; text printed in double columns; engraved
initials, decorative head- and tail-pieces; pictorial
engraved title page, 27 engraved plates (1 folding), and
1 half-page engraving in the text, all by Jakob Petrus
after T. F. Hiltebrandt; contemporary full calf, gilt-decorated spine, red morocco label; joints neatly restored;
2 small 18th-century library rubberstamps; a nice copy

of a beautifully illustrated book showing the noble beast
at work and play throughout the ages.
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128.
Pike, Zebulon M. An account of the expeditions to the sources of the Mississippi and through
western parts of Louisiana, to the sources of the Arkansaw, Kans, La Platte, and Pierre Juan rivers;
performed by order of the government of the United States during the years 1805, 1806, and 1807. And
a tour through the interior parts of New Spain…. Philadelphia: C. & A. Conrad, & Co. Somerville &
Conrad, Petersburgh. Bonsal, Conrad & Co. Norfolk, and Fielding Lucas, Jr. Baltimore, 1810. $9,500

First edition, 8vo, pp. 5, [3], 105, [10], 41-65, [1], 53, [1], [107]-277, [5], 40, 87, [1]; the appendices for parts 1
and 2 are bound out of order, but the book is complete; engraved frontispiece portrait, 6 maps (5 folding), 3 folding
tables; contemporary half calf, gilt-lettered direct on gilt-paneled spine; joints cracked, moderate wear at the
extremities; all else good and sound, the maps generally in a nice state of preservation.
With an 1892 ownership signature of Louis G. Carpenter at the top of the title page. Carpenter (1861-1935)
was a college Professor and later the Dean of Engineering & Physics at Colorado State University (formerly known
as the Colorado Agricultural College). He was also a mathematician and an irrigation and consulting engineer. (See
Wikipedia for an account of his life).
Pike’s personal journal of the earliest U.S.
government expedition to the southwest. Even
before Lewis and Clark had returned in 1806,
Lieutenant Zebulon Pike was sent to explore the
southern reaches of the Louisiana Territory. Pike
traveled to Colorado and down the Front Range
looking for the Red River. His party failed to find
it and instead wandered into New Mexico where
the Spanish caught him and escorted him home.
His expedition returned with valuable information
about the northern provinces of colonial Mexico.
He explored the headwaters of the Arkansas and
Red Rivers, and reported on the Spanish settlements
in New Mexico, as well as his account of his
expedition to the upper Mississippi in Minnesota.
The maps “were the first of this entire region to
display knowledge derived from actual exploration
[and are] of outstanding historic interest” (Wheat,
Trans-Mississippi West Maps, II, pp. 20-21).
Field 1218; Graff 3290; Howes P-373;
Sabin 62836; Shaw & Shoemaker, 21089; Streeter
3125; Streeter, Texas, 1047; Wagner-Camp 9.
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129.
[Plough Press.] Wakeman,
Geoffrey. English hand made papers
suitable for bookwork. Leicestershire:
Plough Press, 1972.
$800

Edition limited to 75 copies, this being number
15; folio, 74 leaves in all, numbered [1]-41, 41
mostly bifoliate paper specimens in a variety
of sizes and colors, each identified as to style
and weight, some with illustrations, some in
color, and including a water-illustrated frontispiece of a papermaker at work; a fine copy in
original green cloth, gilt spine. An extremely
handsome presentation of papers produced at
Green’s Fine Papers, Wookey Hole Mill, Aisling
Handmade Papers, Philip Rowson, Sheepstor
Handmade Papers, and John Mason’s Twelve
by Eight. Wakeman provides descriptive and
historical notes for each mill and paper. This copy with a distinguished Minnesota provenance: Plough Press to
Emerson Wulling (to Rulon-Miller Books), to Governor Elmer Andersen (to Rulon-Miller Books), to Greg Campbell,
Campbell-Logan Bindery (to Rulon-Miller Books). Laid in is the printed receipt from Wulling confirming the order
and the packing label from Plough Press.

130.
[Price, Robin.] Everson, William.
Ravaged with joy. A record of the poetry reading
at the University of California, Davis, May 16,
1975. Woodcuts by Keiji Shinohara. Middletown,
Conn.: Robin Price, 1998.
$1,250

Edition limited to 150 copies (this being copy no. 7)
signed by the printer and the illustrator; square 4to, pp.
[32]; hand sewn into decorative brown paper-covered
boards; audio compact disc Ravaged with Joy inset into
the verso of the front cover, and a 12-p. pamphlet The
Experience of an Everson Reading inset into the back
cover. Printed on a pale grey paper custom made for
the edition by John and Kathy Koller. Edited by Gary
Young, Introduction by Sidney Berger, and an Afterword
by Bill Hotchkiss, the executor of the Everson estate.
This copy also signed by Sid Berger who says this is
the only copy he signed. Original prospectus laid in.
Counting on Chance, 68.

131.
[Pyracantha Press.] Rios, Alberto. The
Warrington poems. Tempe, [Arizona]: Pyracantha
Press, 1989.
$500

Edition limited to 155 copies signed by the Rios, this
no. 10 of 35 copies on handmade paper made from rags
donated by the participants; there were also 25 proof
copies for participants; small 4to, pp. [64]; title-page
vignette; original quarter gray morocco over paste-paper boards, title in black on spine; fine in matching gray
cloth clamshell box. With the original bifoliate prospectus laid in. Also with a postcard from the printer Dan
Mayer, and a Christmas card from John Risseeuw, the
director of the press, laid in. Rios was the first Poet
Laureate of Arizona.
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132. Rathman, David. Adventures
in the burning bush adapted from Amos
Tutuola’s The palm-wine drunkard.
Minneapolis: Vermillion Editions,
1987.
$4,000

Edition limited to 40 copies consisting of
5 printer’s proofs and 35 in the edition (this,
copy no. 11); 4to, [10] unbound sheets
printed on rectos only, and contained in a
black cloth-covered portfolio with printed
paper label on spine and pictorial pastedown on upper cover. Rathman’s first book
printed at Vermillion Editions under the
guidance of Steve Anderson. Gerald Lange
of the Bieler Press and Norman Fritzberg
of the Hansestadt Letterfoundry were responsible for the typographic design and composition. The portfolios were
constructed by the Campbell-Logan Bindery.
“Mythological in conception and Nigerian in origin...the linocut illumination that accompanies the text
exhibits such regimented verve that it almost seems as if a scourge has been placed upon each page. The jags,
curves, and swirls of the elemental, naturalistic borders take on pantheistic qualities as they move organically into
the inner sanctum ... harbors dangerous, disorderly creatures, alongside humans with their primitive and fantastic
accoutrements. Gesture, posture, and facial expressions of beasts, trees, and humans...exhibit a stunning force of
feeling and an atavistic quality that illuminates meaning and emotion...” (Pamela Sund, in Artscape, Volume 2, no.
4).

The first book on English dialects
133.
Ray, John. A collection of English words not generally used,
with their significations and original, in two alphabetical catalogues,
the one of such as are proper to the northern, the other to the southern
counties. With catalogues of English birds and fishes: and an account
of the preparing and refining such metals and minerals as are gotten
in England. London: H. Bruges for Tho. Burrell, 1674.
$2,500

First edition of the first book on English dialects, and the first English
dialect dictionary; 12mo, pp. [14], [1]-178 (i.e. 148); blank leaves A1 and
L4 are not preserved; title page printed in red and black; bottom margin
trimmed close touching the date in the imprint; modern marbled wrappers.
While on his botanical journeys throughout England, which brought
Ray (1627-1705) everlasting fame, he had the opportunity to study local
antiquities and customs, as well as local dialects. This work, together with
his Collection of English Proverbs (1670), is an outgrowth of these travels.
On one of his treks into Cornwall he made notes on the smelting industry,
and recorded his observations (included in a separate section at the back
of this volume) on the smelting and refining of silver, tin and iron. Also
included is a brief section on husbandry. The sections on the names of
British birds and fishes were largely the work of Francis Willoughby. An
expanded and much more common edition appeared in 1691.
Keynes 23 (“one of his more important publications”); Alston IX, 1; Kennedy 10623; Wing R-388
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134.
[Rilke, Rainer Maria.] Kipniss, Robert. A suite of ten
lithographs drawn by Robert Kipniss for the Selected Poems of
Rainer Maria Rilke. New York: Geo. C. Miller & Son, n.d.,
[1981].
$2,000
Edition limited to 145 copies, this being copy no. 85 of 120 in the regular
edition (there were also 15 artist’s proofs and 10 hors commerce); gray
cloth-covered wooden box approx. 11” x 7½” containing 7 broadside poems
by Rilke, and a suite of 10 color lithographs by Kipniss, each signed and
numbered; fine.
“There was a larger black and white edition pulled - bound into a
book for the Limited Editions Club - which prints are unsigned and not
numbered.”

135. Rodríguez de Castro, Jose. Biblioteca Espanola. Madrid:
en la Imprenta Real de la Gazeta, 1781-86.
$4,500

First edition, 2 volumes, folio, pp. [34], 668, [164]; [10], 748, [2]; contemporary Spanish tree calf, elaborate gilt border on covers enclosing the
supralibros of the Society of Writers to the Signet, gilt-decorated spines in
7 compartments, red morocco labels in 2; short tear in the margin of the title page in volume II, all else very good,
sound, and handsome. Volume I contains La noticia de los escritores Rabinos Españoles desde la epoca conocida
de su literatura hasta el presente. Volume II contains La noticia de los escritores gentiles españoles y la de los
christianos hasta fines del siglo XIII de la Iglesia.
My colleague Ricahrd Ramer writes: First
and only edition of this extremely interesting bibliography of Iberian rabbinical literature, a landmark
in the development of Spanish bibliography. The
first volume contains copious notes and bibliographical accounts of the Sephardic rabbinical writers
from the earliest times to the end of the thirteenth
century; the intention was to continue the work to
the author’s own day. It has extensive quotations,
some in Hebrew, from the authors listed. The second
volume deals with Spanish Christian writers from
the second to the end of the thirteenth century. The
work is considered valuable in part for its references to manuscripts and unpublished books and
poems.”
Palau 273764.

Inscribed by F.D.R. to his son
136.
[Roosevelt, Franklin D.] Lord, Frank B., & James William Bryan. Woodrow Wilson’s
administration and achievements being a compilation of the newspaper press of eight years of the world’s
greatest history... Washington, D.C.: James William
Bryan Press, [1921].
$7,500
First edition, thin 8vo, pp. 100; portrait frontispiece, illustrated throughout; original blue cloth, gilt lettering on upper
cover (a bit dull), some wear at extremities; all else very
good in a new blue cloth clamshell box, black morocco
label on spine. This copy inscribed by Roosevelt to his son,
Elliott: “For my son Elliott Roosevelt from Franklin D.
Roosevelt, 1922.”
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137.
Salazar
de
Mendoza,
P e d ro .
Monarquia de España
escrita por el doctor don
Pedro Salazar de
Mendoza, primer canonigo
penitenciario de la Santa
Iglesia de Toledo, primada
de estos reynos. Publicala
don Bartholome Ulloa,
mercader de libros.
Madrid: Por D. Joachin
Ibarra ... se hallarà en las
librerias del mismo Ulloa
calle de La Concepcion,
1770-1771.

$3,800

First edition, 3 volumes, folio, pp. [4], xxviii, 411, [1];
[4], 443, [1]; xii, 278; engraved portrait of the King,
folding numismatic plate of the coins struck during his
reign, plus an engraved genealogical tree of the family
of Phillip III; woodcut head- and tailpieces and initials;
contemporary full Spanish mottled calf bearing the
supralibros of the Society of Writers to the Signet on
all covers, gilt-decorated spine in 7 compartments, red
and green morocco labels in 2; some spotting to the
pastedowns of volume III but in all a fine and impressive
set.

In a binding by Heinke Pensky
138.
[Sammelband.] Ten 16th-century German
tracts in folio, as below. Frankfurt, Mainz [et al.]:
1531-1572.
$3,800
•

Karl, Heiliges Römisches Reich Kaiser,
Peinlich Halßgericht, Des Aller
durchleuchtigste[n] Groszmächtigsten,
vnüberwindlichsten Keyser Carols deß fünfften
vnd deß Heiligen Römischen Reichs peinlich
Gerichts Ordnung, auff den Reichßtägen zu

According to the editor’s design, this work
was to consist of seven volumes, compiled from the
best sources, bringing the history down to Charles III,
1759, but volumes IV-VII were never published. The
title varies in volume III: Monarquia de España. Historia
de la vida y hechos del inclito monarca, amado y santo
D. Felipe Tercero. Obra posthuma del maestro Gil
Gonzalez Davila ... Publicala don Bartholome Ulloa...
Palau 286874; Lasala 281.

Augspurg unnd Regenspurg, in Jaren dreissig,
vnd zwey vnd dreyssig gehalten, auffgericht
vnd beschlossen, Franckfurt am Mayn: durch
Johannem Schmidt, in verlegung Sigmund
Feyerabends, 1577, ff. [6], 29; title page printed
in red and black; 8 large woodcuts including
one each on the title page and the colophon;
title page backed and remargined, with loss of
the number ‘5’ in the date, 8 other leaves with
marginal strengthening and/or infill, but
without loss;
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[Probation Schrifft. Meins gnedigen Herren
Marggraff Georgen Friderichs zu
Brandenberg], n.p., 1567; bound without a
title page, ff. II-LXX, [22], collating A-M4
(-A1), A-D4;
Römisch kayserlicher Majestät und deß Heyl.
R. Reychs Landtfriden : auff dem Reychstag
zu Augspurg declarirt anno domini M.D.XLVII,
Meynz, 1548, ff. [1], 34, [1], collating A-[I4];
VD16 D 1013;
Abschiedt der Römischen Koniglichen,
Getruckt inn der churfürstlichen Statt Meynz,
durch Franciscum Behem, 1567, folio, ff. [1],
20, [1], collating A-D4, E6;
Maximilian, Holy Roman Emperor,
Abschiedt der Römischen Keyserlichen
Maiestatt vnnd gemeiner Stendt auff dem
Reichstag zu Regenspurg anno Domini M.D.
LXVII. auffgericht, Getruckt inn der
churfürstlichen Statt Meynz, durch Franciscum
Behem, 1567, folio, ff. [1], 22 [i.e. 20], [1],
collating A-E4 (signature C misbound after D);
VD16 R 697;
Georg, Brandenburg-Ansbach, Markgraf,
Marggreuische Waldtordnung in irer furstlichen
gnaden Furstenthumb unterhalb des Geburgs,
n.p., 1531, folio, ff. [10]; VD16 B 6974;
Georg Friedrich, Brandenburg-Ansbach
Markgraf Policeyordnung etlicher pu[n]ct
vnnd Artickel / in welchen vermög des heiligen
Römischen Reichs, verschienen XLviij. Jars,
vff deme dazuma zu Augspurg gehaltenen
Reichstag, vffgerichten vnd publicirten
Ordnung vn[d] Reformation guter Pollicey,
einer jede[n] Obrigkeit ... zuthu[n] beuolhen,
n.p., 1566, ff. [3], XXIII, collating A-F4, G4
[-G4];
George, Prince of Anhalt. Einfeltiger
vnterricht, von verbotenen personen vnnd
graden, vnd wes sie sich in Ehesachen halten
sollen, Vornemlich vor de Superattendenten
vnd Pfarherrn im Stifft Merseburgk, Darnach
auch andern Pfarherrn zu Christlichem dienst
vnd nutz gestalt, Gedruckt zu Leipzig : Durch
Jacobum Berwaldt, 1548, ff. [18], collating
A-B6 C8 ( -C7-C8); 2 large woodcut initials, 2
woodcut vignettes and a full-page genealogical
tree (VD16; G 1321);
Des löblichen Frenckischen Reichskraiß
verainte vnd verglichne Policey-ordnung
etlicher Puncten vnd Artickeln, welche weilund
hochlöblichster Gedechtnuß vnd die jetzig
Röm. Kay. May. ... auff etlichen Reichstägen,
einem jeden Stand vnd Glied des Römischen
Reichs ... Fürsehung zuthon vnd darüber zu
halten ernstlich befolhen haben, Nürnberg :
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Gedr. durch Dieterich Gerlatz [i.e. Gerlach],
1572,ff. [1], XIII, collating A-D4;
• Meurer, Noe, Wasser Recht Vnnd Gerechtigkait
fürnemlich des Weitberuehmbten vnd
Goltreichen Rheinstrames/ wie derselbig gleich
als ein Richter/ am Gestaden/ jetzt dem einen
gebe/ dem andern nemme ... Der ander Tractat
vom Rhein/ auch andern Schiffreichen/ vnd nit
Schiffreichen Gemeinen vnd Eygenen,
Frankfurt am Mann, 1570, ff. [7], LXVI, [4],
collating A-L6, M4, but lacking 4 leaves: I1
and I3-I6; (VD16 ZV 22483).
Together, ten 16th-century German folio tracts in a nice
modern binding of full citron Niger morocco nicely
tooled and lettered in blind by Heinke Pensky, marbled
board slipcase. Now Heinke Pensky-Adam “was
educated and trained in Germany. After one-and-a-half
years as an apprentice, four years as a journeyman, and
one year preparation for the master in ﬁne bookbinding,
she was awarded the title of master with a concentration
in ﬁne hand bookbinding and paper design. Five of her
instructors had also trained under Ignatz Wiemeler.
After coming to the United States, she worked for four
years with Carolyn Horton in New York, for six years
as a paper conservator at R.R. Donnelley, eight years
as head conservator at Monastery Hill Bindery (both in
Chicago). Since 1990 she has worked in private practice.
Her work has been exhibited widely with the Guild of
Book Workers, Chicago Hand Bookbinders, and internationally in Germany, Yugoslavia, and Denmark. She
has been a member of the Guild since 1971, of Chicago
Hand Bookbinders since its founding in 1979, and a
Fellow of the American Institute of Conservation since
1975” (from the Guild of Book Workers website).

Over 400 agricultural woodcuts
139.
[Sansovino, Francesco.]. Della Agricoltura di M. Giovanni Tatti Lvcchese libri cinqve…
libri cinque. Ne quali si contengono tutte le cose
appartenenti al bisogno della villa, tratte da gli
antichi & da moderni scrittori. Con le figure delle
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biaue delle piante, de gli animali & delle herbe
cosi medicinali, come comuni & da mangiare….
In Venetia: Appresso F. Sansovino, et compagni,
1560.		
$3,250

worming, and there is occasional dampstaining in the
lower margins, but generally this is a very good copy
of the uncommon first edition.
Giovanni Tatti, whose name appears in the title
is, in fact, a pseudonym of Sansovino who here has
produced a gardening handbook based on the writings
of Pliny, Virgil, Columella, and others. The second of
the five books contained herein is devoted entirely to
grapes and wine. Le Simon, Bibliotheca Bacchica, 636;
Unzelman, Wine & Gastronomy, p. 149; BM-STC
Italian, p. 662.

First variorum edition
140.
Shakespeare, William. The plays of
William Shakespeare, in eight volumes, with the
corrections and illustrations of various commentators; to which are added notes by Sam. Johnson.
London: J. & R. Tonson, 1765.
$5,500

works of Shakespeare in Warburton’s 1747 edition, and
marked out over 20,000 words, the meanings of which
he found well illustrated in their Shakespearean contexts.
Johnson says in the Preface to the Dictionary that he
took ‘the diction of common life’ from Shakespeare;
by arranging it and defining it, Johnson gave us, according to Bertrant Bronson, ‘a diffused and unheralded
[but] major work of Shakespearean scholarship’. The
edition of Shakespeare is not merely a spin-off from
the Dictionary, but it belongs to the same series of
projects on the history of learning - some completed
and some only planned - that runs throughout Johnson’s
life, from the proposed edition of Poliziano and the
translation of Paolo Sarpi, through the Harleian Catalogue and the Dictionary, to Shakespeare and the Lives
of the Poets” (DeMaria, pp. 218-19). This edition
includes the first printing of Shakespeare’s will.
Chapman & Hazen, pp. 146-7; Courtney &
Smith, pp. 103-4; Fleeman 65.10SP/1; Jaggard, p. 501;
Pforzheimer 911g.

First edition, small 4to, ff. [4], 187, [1]; woodcut device
on title and on recto of final leaf; profusely illustrated
with over 400 woodcuts of garden plants, vegetables,
tubers, fruits, gourds, mushrooms, grains, ferns, etc.,
as well as a few of pests such as rodents and insects;
17th century vellum-backed paste-paper boards; the
binding a bit rubbed and soiled, minor marginal

First variorum edition of Shakespeare “and the foundation of hundreds of subsequent issues” (Jaggard);
first Johnson edition, without the names of Longman
and Corbet in the imprint, and with Johnson’s Preface
unpaginated; 8 volumes, 8vo, engraved portrait frontispiece of the bard in volume 1 by George Virtue (after
Droeshout, according to Fleeman; after Chandos
according to Jaggard and Courtney & Smith), full
contemporary calf neatly rebacked, black morocco
labels on spines; very good.
“By the time the edition appeared in 1765
Johnson had been working on it, on and off, for twenty
years ... His most important preliminary work was the
Dictionary. In the late 1740s Johnson read the complete
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141.
[Shakespeare, William.] Kean, Charles.
A collection of thirteen playbills announcing
performances featuring and/or under the management of famed Shakespearean actor Charles Kean,
spanning the period in which Kean was manager
of the Princess’s Theatre, Oxford Street. London:
1849-59.
$5,000

Charles John Kean (1811–1868) was destined to usher
Shakespeare into the forefront of the Victorian public
consciousness. His father, Edmund Kean (1787–1833),
had been lauded as a restorer of Shakespeare, garnering
success through his passionate portrayals of Hamlet,
Lear, and others. Charles would prove an antithesis to
his father’s Romantic point of view, instead favoring
scholarship and self-control over pathos and impulsivity, and aimed to ‘satisfy the Victorian audience’s
appetite for instruction disguised as entertainment and
accompanied by magnificent trimmings’ (Finkel, ‘“A
True and Perfect Mirror…”: costumes for Charles Kean’s
revivals of Shakespeare’s plays, 1852–1859’, Dress, 14
(1), p. 7). He would succeed in creating a national theatre
through Shakespearean revival.
In 1848, Kean was appointed director of royal
theatricals at Windsor Castle, which led to his management of the Princess’s Theatre in London, in the next
decade. Kean won Victoria and Albert’s favour with
ease and, subsequently, his fame grew. Victoria’s
admiration of Kean’s appreciation of realism and historical detail was often noted in her journals: ‘Shake-

79

speare’s historical Tragedy of “King John” was admirably given [by Kean’s company] … What a noble
splendid Play it is & what a man Shakespeare was!
What knowledge of human nature, – what language,
– what poetry, – what power of portraying characters!
The dresses were magnificent & strictly correct, & the
grouping, in spite of the small stage & space was
beautiful. Kean acted admirably & so did Mrs. Kean…’
(Queen Victoria’s Journals, online, volume 33, p. 63).
Albert, too, was often ‘in ecstasies’ during a Kean
performance (Gail Marshall, Shakespeare in the Nineteenth Century, CUP, 2012, p. 158). During Kean’s
management, seventeen Shakespeare plays were performed for 1264 nights (Oxford DNB).
The present collection includes twelve playbills
advertising eleven such performances at the Princess’s
Theatre including Hamlet, Henry V, Henry VIII, King
John, King Lear, Macbeth, A Midsummer Night’s Dream,
Much Ado About Nothing, Othello, Richard II, and The
Tempest. An additional playbill, from 1849,
advertises a performance featuring Kean
and his wife at the
Theatre Royal, Haymarket. Complete
details of each broadside is available on
request.
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142.
1991.

Smith, Kiki. Fountainhead. [Columbus]: Logan Elm Press,
$2,500

Edition limited to 115 copies signed by the artist, this, the bookbinder Greg
Campbell’s copy, Campbell-Logan Bindery and out-of-series; 8vo, pp. [34],
2 folding; 18 photoengraved illustrations throughout and printed on handmade
Abaca paper, without text except for the colophon; original quarter black cloth
over charcoal paper-covered boards, the upper cover is stamped in silver with
a design representing six droplets of liquid, labels printed in silver on spine,
silver pastedowns; fine. This book was published on the occasion of an exhibition of the artist’s work organized by the Williams College Museum of Art,
Williamstown, Massachusetts in 1992.

Handsome 18th-century American binding
143.
Southey, Robert. Poems. Boston: Manning & Loring for Joseph
Nancrede, 1799.
$1,250

First American edition, small 8vo, pp. [8], [9]-132; very nice Boston binding of full
red sheep, double gilt-rules on covers, smooth gilt-decorated spine laid out in 6
panels with urns and acanthus leaves, green morocco label in one, gilt-decorated
board edges, marbled endpapers; first free flyleaf excised; a few minor scuff marks,
but a very good copy in a handsome 18th-century American binding. Presentation
in an early hand on the title page: “Harriet Stickney, presented by my mother Miss
Mary Stickney.” Among the poems are a short poem to Mary Wollstonecraft, poems
on the slave trade, and Botany-Bay Eclogues. The last 7 pages consist of ads and
publisher’s announcements. Evans 36345; NCBEL III, 255.

144.
[Spanish Law.] Assó y del Rio, Ignacio Jordán de, &
Miguel Manuel y Rodríguez. El fuero viejo de Castilla, sacado, y
comprobado con el exemplar de la misma obra, que exîste en la Real
Biblioteca de esta corte, y con otros mss ... Publícanlo con notas
históricas y legales. Madrid: por D. Joachin Ibarra, 1771.
$1,250

Small folio, pp. [4], lvi, 143, [1]; engraved vignette title page; bound with:
Jordán de Assó y del Río, Ignacio, & Miguel Manuel y Rodríguez, El ordenamiento de leyes, que D. Alfonso XI hizo en las Cortes de Alcalá de Henares
el año de mil trescientos y quarenta y ocho. Publícanlo con notas... Madrid:
Ibarra, 1774, pp. [2], xxxiv, 158, [2]; woodcut vignette on title page, tail-pieces; decorative initial.
Laws, statutes, etc. of the Kingdom of Castile in Spain. Miguel Manuel
y Rodríguez of Seville was one of the great historians of Spain in the 18th
century and he was also the first librarian of the Colegio Imperial de Madrid.
Together with Dr. Ignacio Jordán de Asso y Rio, a Spanish historian, jurist,
and naturalist who was also known under the pseudonym Melchor de Azagra,
they published these two works dedicated to Spanish law: the first on the
Charter Viejo de Castilla; and the second, El Ordenamiento de Leyes in which
they deal with the system of laws that Don Alfonso XI made in the courts of Alcala de Henares in the year 1348,
here published with notes and an accounting of the Kingdom of Castile.
Palau 18725 and 18726 respectively. Lasala 287 and 345 respectively.
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Inscribed to his brother-in-law
145.
Stephens, John L. Incidents of travel in Central America,
Chiapas, and Yucatan. New York: Harper & Bros., 1841.
$7,500

First edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp. [2], viii, 424; vii-[x], [7]-474; folding map,
68 engraved plates (2 double-page) and plans, many after Frederick Catherwood,
a few illustrations in the text; original brown cloth with gilt stamped covers
and spines, light wear at the spine extremities, some mild dampstaining to the
covers of both volumes, but in all, a very good, sound copy.
This copy with a rare inscription from the
author to “Edward M. Willett, from his brotherin-law, the author.” Prior to his excursions into
Mesoamerica, Stephens traveled extensively in
Europe and wrote two books of travel about his
experiences there. While in Naples he met Dr.
Marinus Willet. The doctor was the brother of
Edward M. Willet, Stephens’ classmate and close
friend at Columbia, who became his brother-in-law upon marrying Amelia Ann, the older sister of John. Inscribed
copies are very uncommon. There has been no such copy of any Stephens title at auction since before 1975.
A book full of many interesting archaeological firsts, including the first accurate map of the Yucatan, the
first illustrations of Mayan sites, the first descriptions of 44 ruined sites, and the first publication of Juan Perez’s
A True Exposition of the Method Used by the Indians for Computing Time.
Field 1426 (citing the 12th edition); Sabin 91297.

Etruscan paneled calf
146.
Sterne, Laurence. The works...in ten
volumes complete. London: printed for J. Rivington [et al.], 1788.
$2,250

10 volumes, small 8vo, 10 engraved plates plus one
page printed entirely in black and one leaf inlaid with
marbled paper (as issued and matching the marbled
paper of the endpapers); in spite of some wear at spine
ends, and a few minor chips out, this is a handsome set
in full Etruscan paneled calf, each cover a radiating urn
enclosed by a border incorporating leaves and fans,
with an outside Greek key border in gilt.

Beautiful views of Japan by an acclaimed
master photographer
147.
Stillfried-Ratenicz, Raimund Von, Baron
& Felix Beato. A series of 35 large albumen
photographs. [Yokohama: ca. 1872-78.] $8,500

Size varies slightly, 9½” x 12” (25 x 30 cm) to 8½” x
11” (21.8 x 28 cm), on uniform mounts 11½” x 15” (32
x 38.2 cm), apparently removed from an album; each
with a detailed German caption in ink on the mount;
clean throughout, with rich tones, overall in fine condition.
Baron Raimund von Stillfried-Ratenicz (18391911) was an Austrian painter, diplomat, world traveler,
and a photographer of the first rank. With the help of
his friend the photographer Felix Beato (ca. 1835 - ca.
1907), Stillfried opened for business in 1871. “In May
1872 Stillfried embarked on a six-weeks’ tour of Kobe
and Nagasaki in order to extend the geographical
boundaries of his photographic portfolio. This included
a visit to the closed city of Kyoto.”
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A peripatetic man, Stillfried traveled to his native
Austria in 1873, and to China in 1875 and again in 1876.
Also in 1876 Stillfried was joined in the business by
Hermann Andersen, and henceforth the firm was known
as Messrs. Stillfried and Andersen. “The year 1877 started
disastrously when a fire destroyed Stillfried’s studio.
Fortunately most if not all the negatives were rescued,
but Stillfried’s cameras and photographic apparatus were
gone. One assumes that some insurance recovery was
made, but it is a measure of how successful Stillfried’s
business had been that within a couple of weeks the local
press was reporting that on January 23 Stillfried and
Anderson had acquired Felix Beato’s photographic
business ... From this time on ... Stillfried and Andersen
would freely print from Beato’s negatives ... and mix them with
Stillfried’s own. This sometimes makes attribution difficult,
particularly with landscape views and architectural studies.”
In June of 1877 Stillfried left for San Francisco and
Philadelphia, and the following year for Europe where he
exhibited his photography in a number of European cities. He
returned to Yokohama in 1878, at which point the Stillfried and
Andersen business was dissolved. Subsequently, Andersen and
Stillfried ended up in court (long story, for which see Bennett)
and by 1881, Stillfried has left Japan for good. (All quotes from
Bennett, Photography in Japan 1853-1912, pp. 133-41).
The photographs include 4 panoramas (Tokyo,
Yokohama(2), and Hakone); 9 architectural views (Nikko
(4), Tokyo (2), Osaka, Kamakura, and Kyoto); 9 landscapes
(Nakata, Nigiski, Imacchi, Kamakura, Nagasaki (2), Tokyo
(2), and Nikko); 11 portraits, including market scenes
(Buddhist priests, sumo wrestlers (2), coolies, basket shop,
geishas, actors, an old man, a woman in winter costume, an
actor in a Noh costume, and a woman carried in a sedan
chair); plus 2 beautiful photographs of Japanese watercraft:
a junk and a houseboat.
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148. Stockley, V. M., Col. Big game shooting in India, Burma, and
Somaliland. London: Horace Cox, 1913.
$1,600

First edition, large 8vo, pp. xii, 282, [10] ads; frontispiece, 8 plates, 25 illustrations in the text; fine copy in original green crocodile-skin patterned cloth
stamped in black and gilt on upper cover and spine.
Czech, Asia, p. 204: “The author provides information on how to bag
tiger, including his preference to standing in a machan as opposed to sitting.
His own experiences with the big felines occurred in India’s Central Provinces
... Of added interest are his sketches of his tiger hunting strategies. Stockley
includes chapters on hunting bear and gaur in Chanda, bison between the
Indrawatti and Bandia Rivers, and elephant near the Irrawaddi River in Burma.
He also includes chapters on staking yak in Tibet, ibex in Kashmir, and a variety
of deer species including sambur, barasingh, and spotted deer. There is also a
chapter on pigsticking. The author was killed by a buffalo while hunting in
Africa.” See also Czech, Africa p. 157.

One of 5 dedication copies
149.
[Swift, Jonathan.] Partridge, Eric. Swift’s polite conversation with
introduction, notes and extensive commentary by Eric Partridge. [London]:
Andre Deutsch, [1963].
$500

First edition, 8vo, pp. 182; pencil checkmarks in the margins and with more extensive
pencil notes on the rear endpapers, almost certainly the notes of his sometimes collaborator and professor of English at the University of Minnesota, John W. Clark,
who is also one of the five dedicatees of this book. Inscribed on the front free endpaper
by Partridge, “John from Eric, iocundum in amicitiam, 28 January 1963.” Also, with
the price on the dust jacket crossed out by Partridge. Fine copy in the dust jacket.

150.
Tavernier, John Baptista. A collection of
several relations & treatises singular and curious,
of John Baptista Tavernier, Baron of Aubonne. Not
printed among his first six voyages. … Published
by Edmund Everard, Esquire. London: printed by
A. Godbid and J. Playford, for Moses Pitt at the
Angel in S. Paul’s Churchyard, 1680.
$4,500

First edition in English (originally published in Paris
in French the previous year); folio, 2 parts in 1; pp. [22],
14, [4], 15-46, [4], 47-87, [1]; 66, [2]; collating [a]² b-e²

chi1, B⁴ C⁴(C3+[chi]1,2) D-F⁴ G⁴(G3+[chi]1,2) H-M⁴,
²B-I⁴, ²K²; preliminary and terminal advertising leaves,
8 engraved folding plates, engraved folding map of
Japan (with inset map of Tunquin), woodcut initials and
ornaments; “A relation of Japon,” (caption title) begins
new pagination with quire B; contemporary full calf,
later red leather label on spine; very good.
A sequel, of sorts, to Tavernier’s more famous
Les Six Voyages de J. B. Tavernier (2 vols., Paris, 1676),
containing an account of Japan, “gathered from merchants and others, and one of Tongking, derived from
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the observations of his brother Daniel, who had shared
his second voyage and settled at Batavia; and it also
contains a violent attack on the agents of the Dutch East
India Company, at whose hands Tavernier had suffered
more than one wrong” (Wikipedia).
The book is divided into five parts: I. A new
and singular relation of the kingdom of Tunquin, with
several figures, and a map of the countrey. II. How the
Hollanders manage their affairs in Asia. III. A relation
of Japon, and the cause of the persecution of the Christians in those islands; with a map of the countrey. IV. A
relation of what passed in the negotiation of the deputies
which were at Persia and the Indies, as well on the French
King’s as the Company’s behalf, for the establishment of
trade. V. Observations upon the East India trade, and
the frauds there subject to be committed.
Wing T250.

Emerson edited for publication in 1863. This leaf
contains about a half dozen interlinear editorial corrections in pencil which possibly may be in Emerson’s
hand.
Thoreau writes: [The comparative wealth of
the Church in this country was] “apparent; for in this
village we did not see one good house besides. They
were all humble cottages; and yet this appeared to me
a more imposing structure than any church in Boston.
But I am no judge of these things. Reentering Quebec
through St. John’s Gate, we took a caleche in Market
Square for the Falls of the Chaudiere, about nine miles
south-west of the city, for which we were to pay so
much, beside forty sous for tolls. The driver, as usual,
spoke French only. The number of these vehicles is very
great for so small a town. They are like one of our
chaises that has lost its top, only stouter and longer in
the body, with a seat for the driver where the dasher is
with us, and broad leather ears on each side to protect
the riders from the wheel and keep children from falling
out. They had” [an easy jaunting look...].
Allen p. 52; BAL 20145; Borst B3. BAL notes
that volumes I-V are reprints, but volumes VI-XX
contain new material by Thoreau, and represent the first
complete edition of the Journals.

Beautiful set in publisher’s red morocco
151.
Thoreau, Henry David. The writings.
Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin and Co.
[at the Riverside Press], 1906.
$22,500

“Manuscript Edition,” limited to 600 sets signed by the
publisher in volume I, (this is set no. 339); 20 volumes,
8vo, 3 portraits of Thoreau, folding map, 101 photographic illustrations by Herbert W. Gleason, plus an
additional 40 photographic plates which serve as
frontispieces to this leather-bound issue (not in the
cloth-bound copies), 20 of which are hand-colored;
publisher’s uncommon three-quarter red morocco,
gilt-decorated spines, t.e.g.; fine, bright set with no
fading. The red morocco binding is uncommon; sets in
leather usually appear in green or brown morocco; the
usual binding is green buckram with printed labels on
the spines.
The celebrated Manuscript Edition of Thoreau’s
writings, with the five principal works, other essays,
miscellaneous pieces, poems, one volume of letters
(edited by F. B. Sanborn), and 15 volumes of Thoreau’s
Journal (edited by Bradford Torrey). The manuscript
leaf in this volume, approximately 175 words, is from
Excursions, A Yankee in Canada, chapter four, “The
Walls of Quebec” (pages 69-70, this edition), which

This copy with two de Colines leaves
152.
[Taylor, W. Thomas.] Schreiber, Fred.
Simon de Colines. An annotated catalogue of 230
examples of his press, 1520-1546. With an introduction by Jeanne Veyrin-Forrer. Provo: Friends
of the Brigham Young University Library, 1995.		
		
$950
First edition limited to 750 copies designed by W.
Thomas Taylor, this one 100 specially bound in quarter
red Niger oasis at the Campbell-Logan Bindery, with

Catalogue 160

85

a tipped-in leaf printed by Colines; in this, the binder’s copy, 2 original leaves are laid in (all copies had only 1
leaf), not tipped-in; 4to, pp. lxxxiv, 242; frontispiece, approximately 75 illustrations in the text (most full-page),
reproductions of 6 printer’s devices, and facsimiles of two publisher’s catalogues by de Colines; fine.

153.
[Toys.] Yamanouchi, Gohachi [Yamanouchi Kinzaburō]. 壽々/ Jou Jou. Tokyo: 芸艸堂 /
Unsoudo, 1918.
$1,500

2 volumes, 11” x 7.75”, each 56 pages; color woodblock
prints on 25 pages of each volume depicting a variety of
toys from around the world, including masks from Taiwan
and Paris, Russian Matryoshka dolls, Barbizon puppets,
Hungarian and Burmese carvings, and so on; blue and
brown paper covers, stab stitched, illustrated title labels
on upper covers; old library labels on covers and stamps
on preliminaries, covers rubbed, very good. An earlier
edition was published 4 years prior, but did not include
42 of the woodblock prints included here.

James C. Pilling’s complete series
of Mi’kmaq Tracts
154.
[Tracts in Mi’kmaq.] [Rand, Silus Tertius.] Talekesuhsutaduks? = How are you to be saved? [With:] Waeokaeumayaan = Be thou clean. [With:] Uktloowawoodeel abiksiltasigul
= Thy sins are forgiven thee. [With:] Wen teladeget? = Who is
to blame? [i.e. Bread cast upon the waters, no. 7, 2, 4, 8]. [London:
London Gospel Tract Depot, 1872.]
$1,250
Tracts in Micmac nos. 1-4 [all published]; 16mo, each pp. 4; text in
Mi’kmaq, printed in roman characters. Ayer Linguistic duplicates with
light pencil markings only; and all James C. Pilling’s copies with his
pencil signature at the top of each; The last is soiled, and separated at
the fold. Ayer, Micmac, 25; Pilling, Algonquin, p. 422. Rare.

With a 17th-century Dutch watercolor
155.
Tuning, Gerard, & Arnoldus Vinnius. Gerardi TvningI
IC. praestantissimi, in Academia Lvgduno-Batava legum quondam
professoris. In quatuor libros Institutionum iuris civilis divi
Justiniani commentarius;
ex adversarijs auctoris magna cura collectus ac nunc primùm
editus ab Arnoldo Vinnioic. Lvgdvni Batavorvm [Leiden]: ex
Officina Elzeviriana, 1618.
$3,800

First edition, posthumously published; small 4to, pp. [20], 928, [14];
printer’s woodcut vignette on title page, woodcut initials and ornaments;
contemporary unadorned full vellum, turned-in edges; some soiling and
staining to the vellum, but on the whole very good and sound. Early ink
annotations, underlinings, and references throughout the text. This copy
with an attractive watercolor (collage) pasted to front pastedown, which
is subtly overpainted to make it seem as if it were a painting made directly
into the book. A signature to the left of it reads “Cornelius Hirt” (?).
Born in Leiden, Gerard Tuning (1566-1610) wrote a number of books
on divine and constitutional law. A life of him by Vinnius is part of the
preliminaries.
Not a common book: only 3 in OCLC as of October, 2018, and
only George Washington Univ. in the US. Copinger 4781; Willems 150.
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The first aerial survey of Vietnam
156. [Vietnam.] Buchette-Puyperoux, Captaine. Mission de
Survol des Postes du centre at sud-Annam et liaisons avec troupes
des subdivisions de Vinh-Hue, Quang-Ngai, [et] Ban-Me-Thuot.
Bach-Mai Airfield, Hanoi: 1935.
$3,500

41-page quarto typescript variously paginated, full-page hand-colored
map of Vietnam, and 67 mounted photographs (approx. 6” x 8½”)
showing aerial views of the various villages, hamlets, and French
outposts in central and south Vietnam, each with a tissue guard; later
brown cloth-backed marbled boards, leather label on spine; very good
and sound.
The text consists of a 2-page “Ordres de Mission,” as issued by
Le Captaine Buchette-Puyperoux, commandant at Bach-Mai, with his
signature in purple ink, and with his “Formations Aeriennes Indochine”
stamp; an 11-page “Journal des Marches,” March 2-27, 1935 describing in journal form the aerial undertaking, including flight durations
and unusual incidents; a 17-page “Compte-Rendus de Mission,” by
“L’Observateur Adjudant Lombard, signed 5 times in purple ink by
Buchette-Puyperoux, each with his “Formations Aeriennes Indochine” stamp; a 5-page “Enregistrement des Vols,”
noting the various sorties, pilots, passengers, flight times, and locations of the photographs, etc.; a 3-p. account of
the “Photographies,” essentially captions to the 67 photographs, signed by Buchette-Puyperoux, and with his
“Formations Aeriennes Indochine stamp; and a 2-page “Mise en Pages des Photographies.”
Clearly an official dossier of sorts, not found bibliographically, and likely one of a very small number
assembled, or possibly even unique. The last page notes that this is the first such undertaking by the French in
Vietnam.

Two large and unique publisher’s broadsheets
157.
[Wehman, Henry J., song and handbook publisher.] [Thornton, James.] Maggie Mooney songster...Extra
edition. New York: ca. 1894.
$2,800

Large broadsheet (approx. 36” x 24”), large folio; printed on
newsprint; 18 small steel-cut illustrations on verso; uniformly
toned, a few shallow losses along edges not affecting text; very
good example. Advertisement featuring the vaudeville singer
Bonnie Mooney’s latest hit, with lyrics by her husband, songwriter and comedian James Thornton. Also printed on recto are 25
song lyrics and advertisements for 6 titles from the Songster series;
an additional 15 Songster titles and 3 lists of individual songs (one
cent each) advertised on recto. 22 titles from the publisher’s backlist
also featured. Unlocated in OCLC as of October, 2018.
Together with: [Wehman, Henry J.] [Davis, Gussie L.]
The fatal wedding: songster...Extra edition. New York: ca. 1894.
Large broadsheet (approx. 36” x 24”) printed on newsprint; 18
small steel-cut illustrations on verso; uniformly toned with chips
and tears, some loss affecting text with very slight loss of meaning;
a good example of this very fragile, large ephemeral piece. An
advertisement featuring “Howard Power’s Latest Success,” Gussie
Davis’s Song “The Fatal Wedding” (copyright 1893), with words by W. H. Windom. Printed on recto are the lyrics
of 18 songs, including “The Fatal Wedding,” and advertisement for 11 songbooks from the Songster series; 18
more songbooks advertised on verso, along with 3 Irish songbooks, and 19 general publications, (a few adorned
with rather racist illustrations). Titles include “Wehman’s Practical Poultry Book” (“fills a long felt want for a
Complete and Standard Guide for the breeding and management of Poultry...”); “Wehman’s Minstrel Sketches,
Conundrums, and Jokes”; “Wehman’s Book on the Art and Science of Boxing”; and “Wehman’s Bartenders Guide.”
Also includes two German titles advertised in German black-letter. Not in OCLC as of October, 2018.
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158.
Welby, Adlard. A visit to North America
and the English settlements in Illinois, with a winter
residence at Philadelphia solely to ascertain the
actual prospects of the emigrating agriculturist,
mechanic, and commercial speculator. London:
printed for J. Drury, 1821.
$1,850

First edition, 8vo, pp. xii, 224; lithograph frontispiece,
13 lithograph plates, errata slip bound in at the back;
later three-quarter brown morocco over marbled boards,
gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments. gilt-lettered
direct in 1, t.e.g.; joints rubbed, corners bumped and
rubbed; a Newberry Library duplicate with their call
numbers in gilt at the base of the spine, a small rubberstamp on the title page, and a bookplate marked
‘released’; all else very good.
“Welby visited the English settlement in Illinois
and reported disappointment with it” (Graff). The

Unrecorded
159.
Wellesley, Richard, 1st Marquis Wellesley. Salix Babylonia. The Weeping Willow. n.p.,
n.d. [Fern Hill, Windsor: privately printed,
1839.]		
$750

First printing? Certainly the first separate printing. Large
8vo, pp. [4]; bound in contemporary, and likely original,
purple velvet-covered boards, maroon morocco label
lettered in gilt on upper cover; recently rebacked; the
boards worn, with loss to the velvet, corners worn, but
text clean and the binding sound. The text leaves show
signs of having been folded. The blank flyleaves show
no signs of having been folded. A likely scenario
suggests that Lord Wellesley had his pair of poems
privately printed up on a bifolium, in probably a very
small print run, and gave copies to a few select friends.
One of these friends esteemed the poems and /or author
to such an extent that he or she had the piece bound up
specially in this binding. So, not the printer’s binding,
nor the author’s, but instead commissioned or arranged
by the recipient.
This separate printing seems to precede the
volume from which the text is usually known, namely
his book Primitiae et Reliquiae, which was published
first in 1840. Wellesley was Governor-General of India,
and Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, and had several other
prominent roles, not least being eldest brother to the
Duke of Wellington, hero of Waterloo. He was also
renowned throughout his life, though perhaps mostly
among his literary friends, as a superb Neo-Latin and
English poet.

lithograph plates are quite compelling, and include
views of a log tavern in Indiana, Little Brandywine,
Pennsylvania, the place of worship at Legionier, the
ferry at Maysville on the Ohio, Frankfurt, Kentucky,
and the church at Harmony, Indiana.
Graff 4577; Howes W229; Sabin 102514.

Unlocated. No copy located in COPAC, OCLC,
or KVK. No copy in the British Library or Library of
Congress. Not in NUC.
“In 1840 he privately printed (and often revised
later) a little book entitled Primitiæ et Reliquiæ, for the
most part composed of Latin verses written by him at
different periods of his life. In 1841, on the occasion of
a statue being erected in honour of his brother by the
citizens of London, he wrote a Latin inscription. Several
of his Latin poems appeared in the Anthologia Oxoniensis. But Wellesley’s literary studies were not confined
to the ancient classics; he was a good Italian scholar
and had an extensive knowledge of the Italian poets,
and especially of Dante. Shakespeare also was often
quoted in his letters and despatches.”
In The Wellesley Papers (1914), there are letters
to Wellesley from the poet Samuel Rogers and the
headmaster John Keate (vol. 2, pp. 358-359). One dates
to the very end of 1839; the other dates to the very
beginning of 1840. In both letters the writers appear to
be thanking Wellesley for receiving a gift from him of
the Latin and English versions of his poem “Salix
Babylonica.” Are both Rogers and Keate referring to
this printing, where the poems are issued as a pair?
Keate writes, “No one, who has any taste for poetry,
can fail to admire both the Latin and English verses. I
hardly know to which I give the preference. They are
both, in my opinion, equal to the highest strains of our
Eton poet, Gray” (pp. 358-359).
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papermaking, book illustration, all lavishly illustrated
with color, tipped-in illustrations, foldouts, broadsides,
samples, etc. The list of authors is a roll-call of the most
esteemed printers, book historians, illustrators, papermakers, typographers, etc. Together with: Type &
Typography: Highlights from Matrix...West New York,
NJ: Mark Batty, publisher, 2003. First edition, large
8vo, pp. xx, [4], 374, [2]; illustrated throughout; fine
in dust jacket. Includes an introduction by John D. Berry,
and from the editor, John Randle, The Genesis of Matrix.

160.
[Whaling.] [Jones, John D.] Life and
adventure in the South Pacific. By a roving printer.
New York: Harper & Bros., 1861.
$1,000

First edition, 12mo, pp. 361, [1], [10] ads; numerous
wood-engraved illustrations throughout, 38 full-page;
recent quarter brown calf over marbled boards, maroon
morocco label on spine; very good. “This narrative may
have been written by John D. Jones, but conclusive
evidence is lacking. The ship visited many islands,
among them, Guam, the Hawaiian Islands, Tonga, Juan
Fernandez, and Formosa” (Hill). Hill 1023; Howes
J-213; Sabin 36440.

Complete run, with the original
editions of volumes 1 and 2
161.
[Whittington Press.] Randle, John, &
Rosalind Randle, editors. Matrix: a review for
printers and bibliophiles. No. 1-35 [complete].
Andoversford, Gloucestershire; & Risbury, Herefordshire: Whittington Press, 1981 - 2017.$8,500

Includes both editions of volumes 1 and 2; 37 volumes
in all, several small and minor blemishes, but in all, a
fine set in original printed wrappers. The limitations
vary from 350 for the first volume to as many as 900
for some of the later volumes. Hands down, the best
typographic journal in English ever, filled with all sorts
of important articles on virtually every aspect of private
press and fine printing, printing history, paper and

162.
[Whittington Press.] McKitterick,
David. A new specimen book of Curwen pattern
papers. [Andoversford]: Whittington Press,
[1987].		
$1,250

Edition limited to 335 copies, this being copy LXXXIII
of 85 special copies specially bound in quarter green
morocco over Curwen patterned paper, t.e.g., and
accompanied by a portfolio of 5 patterned sheets
designed by Enid Marx, Edward Bawden, Thomas
Lowinsky, and Elizabeth Friedlander; large 8vo, pp.
xii, 105, [7]; 6 photo-reproductive plates; fine in a fine
green paper-covered slipcase. Contents include a short
history of the press by McKitterick, a reprint of Paul
Nash’s introduction to the 1928 Specimen Book, and
32 tipped-in specimens of Curwen paper, representing
16 designers, each accompanied by a short biography
of each designer.

Press copy, with artist’s proofs
163.
[Whittington Press.] Cornwall an
interior vision. Copper engravings & texts
by Brian Hanscomb. [Lower Marston,
Risbury, Herefordshire: Whittington Press,
1992.]
$1,000

Edition limited to 135 copies, this one of 35 with
an extra set of the engravings, this copy marked
“press copy” on the colophon, and signed by
Hanscomb; folio, 12 frenchfold leaves (the first
blank), 8 copper engravings, each signed in pencil,
each with an accompanying poem on the facing
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page; original gray paper wrappers, printed paper label
on the upper cover, stab-sewn with blue cord; fine.
Accompanied by a gray paper-covered board portfolio
containing each of the above 8 engravings, in this
(unique?) case each marked “A.P.” and signed in pencil
by the artist; book and portfolio together in the publisher’s gray paper-covered board slipcase. A muted but
beautiful book, like so many made at Whittington.

The first full exposition of universal
language in English
164.
Wilkins, John. An essay towards a real
character and a philosophical language. London:
printed for Sa. Gellibrand, and for John Martyn,
printer to the Royal Society, 1668.
$4,500

First edition, folio, pp. [20], 454, [2], [158]; woodcut
arms of the Royal Society on the title page, errata and
approbation leaves, sectional title at the back for An
Alphabetical Dictionary wherein all English Words
according to their Various Significations are Referred
to their Places… London, 1668, (an index of words
referred to in the whole work); 1 small engraving in the
text, 2 full-page engraved plates in the text, other tables
and diagrams, several different fonts use sparingly,
including Chinese and black letter; this copy includes
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the 2 tables (after 3L1 and before 3a2) and 2 plates
(after Y3 and 2B1 respectively) which are, according
to Alston, not in all copies (but we’ve handled over a
half dozen copies over the years and every one has had
these plates); upper joint cracked, lower joint starting,
else a very good, sound copy in contemporary full calf,
maroon morocco label on spine; spine ends slightly
chipped; supralibros of The Society of Writers to the
Signet.
The text, the first full exposition of universal
language in English, contains sections on the origin of
languages and letters, the theory of grammar and
phonetics and their relation to universal language, and
the proposed alphabet for Wilkins’s devised universal
language. Wilkins (1614-1672), bishop of Chester, was
proficient in both
mathematics and
astronomy, and was
an early proponent
of, and active in the
foundation of certain
weekly meetings of
learned men of his
time, which subsequently became the
Royal Society, of
which he was the
first secretary. In
1648, he was made
warden of Wadham
College, Oxford,
where he became
intimate with Boyle,
Wren and Evelyn. In 1656 he married Cromwell’s sister.
Wilkins’ interest in universal language goes
back to 1641 when he published the anonymous Mercury,
or the secret and swift messenger, “the first rudimentary attempt at constructing a framework for a universal
language and alphabet, though it had obvious connections with the development in England of both shorthand and cypher” (see Alston VIII, 277). His Essay,
though, is considered his most important work, in which
he was assisted by John Ray, Francis Willoughby, and
others. It is said that this work inspired Ray to develop
his own botanical classification, and lead him later to
publish his work on proverbs.
Wing W-2196; Alston VII, 290; Lowndes, p.
2922: “A masterpiece of invention … The index, which
is also in its kind a masterpiece, is by Dr. Wm. Lloyd.”
Vancil, p. 275 citing the Scolar Press reprint of 1968
only; Keynes, John Ray, 6 (Ray contributed a chapter
to the book “for the regular enumeration and defining
of all the plants”).
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Very nice set
165.
Willis, N. P. & W. H Bartlett. American
scenery; or, land, lake and river illustrations of
transatlantic nature. From drawings by W. H.
Bartlett engraved in the first style of the art, by R.
Wallis, J. Cousen, Willmore [and others]. London:
published for the proprietors by George Virtue,
1840-1842.
$4,000

4to, 4 volumes in 13; 2 maps and over 200 fine steel
engravings, list of subscribers and advertisement leaves,
with the author’s notice in the final volume. Bound
with: Canadian Scenery Illustrated. Original quarter
roan, gilt-lettered in decorated publisher’s boards;
occasional spotting to edges of plates.
A rare set of the two works issued together
and assembled from the original parts. A most appealing set of an illustrated classic, here in extended form
with both the separate American and Canadian publications issued in this form as one continuous work,
numbered as a coherent series on the bindings. The
series in this form includes over 200 steel-engraved
images. The publisher’s charming binding is in particularly good condition. “The New World of Columbus…
its sudden rise to independence, wealth and power”
(Author’s preface) is captured in this Victorian publication on the United States and “British America”
(Canada) with fine engravings after the noted British
landscape painter William Henry Bartlett. This is a
wonderful, illustrated romp published at a time to
illustrate the last days of relative freedom of the North
American native peoples (Willis cites Blumenbach in
analyzing the “real character of the aboriginal inhabitant”) and the development of the cities on the West
coast of America and (unusually) Lower Canada.
William Bartlett “made four voyages to the United
States and Canada…the fruits of which appeared in
American Scenery and Canadian Scenery” (DNB).
The famous plates depict North American cities
(New York, Philadelphia, Boston, Washington); important buildings such as the U.S. Bank, the Capitol, and
Yale College; bridges, parks, falls, ferries, rivers; as

well as fine views of Canada through Quebec, Montreal,
Toronto and including Niagara Falls and Thousand Isles.
Also included is an engraved portrait of Bartlett, a map
of the north-eastern United States and Lower Canada.
Sabin calls Canadian Scenery “the finest of Mr. Bartlett’s
works.” Willis’s (“The Literary Department”) accompanying letterpress lyrically opines on the picturesque,
quoting Byron’s Childe Harold on sighting Niagara
Falls and noting that in America the traveler may imagine
“an Eden newly-sprung from the ocean.”
Abbey, 651 (American Scenery); Sabin, 3784,
3786.

The binder’s archive
166.
[Wilson, Adrian.] Mehta, Ved. Three
stories of the Raj...Illustrations by Zhid Sardar.
Berkeley & London: Scolar Press, 1986. $1,800

Small archive pertaining to the binding of Mehta’s Three
Stories of the Raj, detailing the 10-month process of
binding the book by Greg Campbell, Campbell-Logan
Bindery, for the printer, Adrian Wilson, beginning with
specification worksheets, cost estimates, and working
through the design of the binding, the selection and
ordering of materials, progress reports, chatty social
matters (during the process Wilson came to Minneapolis to lecture at the University of Minnesota and
Campbell was his chauffer and guide), and shipment,
as contained in the back-and-forth correspondence,
approx. 45 pages in all between Campbell-Logan and
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Adrian Wilson.
Included are the binder’s dummy, designs and drawings,
bookbinder’s samples of cloth, paper, and leathers, invoices from
both suppliers and Campbell-Logan, etc., a prospectus and order
form, as well as two copies of the finished book, both the trade edition
and the deluxe, the latter without signatures or hand-coloring, the
former in full curry-colored cloth, and the latter in quarter leather.
All contained in a quarter curry-colored goat clamshell box lettered
in gilt on spine. Campbell’s letters are photocopies of his originals,
and Wilson’s (9 in all, plus 2 others from the illustrator, Zhid Sardar)
are largely, but not entirely, typed letters signed on his letterhead.

167.
[Wilson, William, “Bill W.” et al.]
Alcoholics Anonymous comes of age. A brief history
of A. A. New York: Alcoholics Anonymous Publishing Inc., [1957].
$4,500

First edition, 8vo, pp. ix, [5], 355, [2]; 16 photographic illustrations on rectos and versos of 8 plates; fine
copy in quarter black cloth, gilt-lettered spine, in a very
good dust jacket which is lightly soiled and rubbed at
extremities. In a new quarter blue morocco clamshell
box.
This copy warmly inscribed: “Dear Edward
Stanley, With this my grateful memory of your treasured
friendship - Ever, Bill Wilson 12/2/69.”

Limited issue on Whatman paper
168.
Wright, Joseph. The English dialect dictionary being the complete vocabulary of all the dialect
words still in use, or known to have been used during the last two hundred years. London: Henry Frowde
[at the Clarendon Press]; New York: Putnam’s, 1896-1905.
$5,000
First edition, the original 30 parts in 18, limited to 150 sets
printed on Whatman hand-made paper, each volume signed by
Wright, 4to, original blue printed wrappers; some spines chipped,
some edges curled and a few other minor defects, but generally a very good, fresh-looking and largely unopened set, contained
in five new cloth folding boxes for preservation. With the
English Dialect Grammar, supplement and bibliography, as
issued.
Thirty-three years in the making (ten years alone just
to publish it), the EDD is one of the greatest lexicographical
works ever undertaken by a single editor, with over 100,000
words and a half million quotations and references -- a storehouse of folklore, a mine of learning for philologists. In an
original prospectus for the work it was announced that 250 sets
would be so printed, but a quick study of the subscriber list
shows that at the onset of publication only fifty-three of these
large paper sets were subscribed for. Consequently, it must have
been deemed advisable, given the severe financial limitations
Wright and his staff faced, to reduce the issue to 150.
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Presentation copy
169. Zapf, Hermann. Manuale typographicum.
Frankfurt am Main: [G. K. Schauer], 1954.
$1,750

Edition limited to 1000 copies, oblong folio, consisting of 2 bifolia (title page, preface, and table of
contents, plus 100 typographic leaves with quotations
from the past and present on types and printing in
16 different languages selected and designed by
Hermann Zapf and printed by Heinrich Egenolf;
plain embossed outer wrapper with title printed in
red on spine, and contained in the original clamshell
box with the title in gilt on spine. The box is a little
worn, otherwise generally fine throughout.
This is a presentation copy from Zapf,
inscribed by him in German on the inside of the front
wrapper to Walter Howe, Director of the Lakeside Press’s Department of Design and Topography, and a Fellow
of the Society for Typographic Arts in Chicago of which Hermann Zapf was also a member. Laid in are the original
printed complimentary presentation slip from Zapf, the 47-page pamphlet, Texte und Ubersetzungenin Deutcher
Sprach, the publisher’s printed announcement leaf for a forthcoming English translation supplement to the Manuale,
and a printed New Year’s greeting from Hermann and Gudrun Zapf for the year 1966.
The Manuale Typographicum was set in 16 languages with the types of D. Stempel Ag at Frankfurt am
Main and historic faces taken from that foundry’s archives. Zapf drew 100 examples from the creative genius of
such artists as Gill, Rogers, Baskerville, and Bodoni, and quotations from the works of such literary minds as
Cicero, Dickens, Hugo, and Huxley.

Addenda
170.
Bontekoe, Willem Ysbrantsz, & Dirck Albertsz
Raven. Journael ofte Gedenckwaerdige beschryvinge van
de Oost-Indische Reyse … Begrijpende veel wonderlijcke
en ghevaerlijcke faecken hem daer in weder-varen. Begonnen
den 18. December 1618. en vol-eynd den 16. November
1625. Waer by gevoeght is het Journael van Dirck Albertsz
Raven…T’Amstelredam: Joost Hartgers, 1648.
$3,500

Small 4to, pp. [4], 56 (i.e. 76); collating [A1]-E8; engraved
woodcut vignette of 2 ships on both primary and secondary title
pages; historiated initial on A3; includes the Journal of Dirck
Albertsz Raven on p. 59-76; old blue paper-covered boards; small
oil stain in the top fore-margin throughout; worn, but sound. First
published in Haarlem, 1646.
Willem Ysbrandtszoon Bontekoe (1587-1657) was a
captain in the Dutch East India Company (VOC), who made only
one voyage for the company (1618-1625). He became widely
known because of the journal of his adventures that was published
in 1646 under the title Journael ofte gedenckwaerdige beschrijvinge van de Oost-Indische. In 1618 Bontekoe enlisted in the
service of the Dutch East India Company. On a voyage to Java
he was shipwrecked, along with part of his crew, and continued
in a lifeboat. After a grueling journey, including an attack by hostile natives on Sumatra, they reached Batavia on
Java. Bontekoe was given a new command and an order to harass the Chinese coast, returning to Holland in 1625.
The OCLC record calls for a portrait (and indeed in other editions there is a portrait), but neither Alden
nor Sabin does for this edition. Sabin 6337, and 67980n (detailing the 30-odd editions up to 1810); European-Americana 648/21; 3 copies in OCLC, none in the U.S.
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The turn of the century as captured by Collier’s
171.
Collier’s Weekly: an illustrated journal of art, literature
and current events. Vol. 24, no. 7 to Vol. 30, no. 6 covering the
years 1899 to 1902. New York: November 18, 1899 to November
8, 1902.
$1,250

Folio, approx. 150 issues in all, each issue generally 24 or 28 pages,
illustrated throughout, occasionally in color, and with many wonderful
color covers for special numbers; includes extensive coverage of the Boer
War, Hawaii becoming a territory, the Philippine Insurrection, the Panama
Canal, the Boxer Rebellion, the McKinley-Roosevelt Campaign, the
McKinley assassination, the America’s Cup Races, and the Alaska gold
rush, with many full-page or double-page illustrations by many noted
artists, including Howard Pyle, Frederic Remington, and Edward Penfield
and with contributions by Joel Chandler Harris, Frederic Remington,
Walter Camp, Rudyard Kipling, and Richard Harding Davis, among
others. Contemporary quarter morocco over green cloth sides; a few scuff
marks, minor cracks and chipping; very good and sound.

172.
[Emigration.] Anonymous. Bound
manuscript, likely of an emigrant coming to
America. [Likely British, possibly Bristol: ca.
1830s.]		
$2,800

12mo, nearly 200 tightly packed pages of manuscript
in a small and neat hand; original full parchment,
manuscript title (faded) on spine reading “Notes from
Various Countries”; bookseller’s ticket of “William
Browne, Bookseller, Stationer, etc., Bristol.” Includes
extracts, paraphrases, the occasional newspaper
clipping, mostly relating to travel and emigration to
America.
The manuscript begins: “A Mr. Birkbeck
mentions at a meeting in London held Jan. 31, 1831 at
which Dr. Birkbeck proposed Parliament for the purpose
of petitioning Parliament for the removal of stamps off
newspapers, advertisements, etc. - that in America there
is ‘no tax upon newspapers, and in 8 newspapers
published in New York there were in one year 1,456,416
advertisements, whilst in 400 newspapers in England
and Ireland within the same period, the number was
only 1,000,000.’ ‘Throughout America the total number
of advertisements annually was 10,105,000 whilst in
Great Britain it was only 1,000,000.” “By one calculation it appeared that advertisements which cost 7.7 in
America; in England came to £3.18.0; and where an
article was advertised in America at the rate of £6.8.0
a year, in this country (England) it costs £200.16.0’.”
The writer is mostly gleaning information from
elsewhere, and although often by direct quote, also by
paraphrasing. The next entry concerns the Signers of
the American Independence, and the ages at which they
died which the writer notes was “copied from the Times
Newspaper 1833.” And the next, a copy of an Emigrant’s
certificate going to America, “taken from the end of

Travels in North America by John Palmer published in
1818.” Indeed, much of Palmer is both quoted and
paraphrased here, as is Henry Fearon; William Dunlop’s
The Statistical Sketches of Upper Canada by a Backwoodsman (1832); Stuart’s Three Years in North
America (2 vols., 1833); Murat, Basil Hall, and James
Fenimore Cooper. Much of what is recorded deals
primarily with emigration, the cost of passages between
London and New York, fees, and costs of goods.
About two-thirds of the way through the
manuscript there is an inexplicable shift to Italy and for
12 pages he quotes and paraphrases Duret’s Calabria
during a Military Residence of Three Years by a French
Officer (1832), and William Gell’s The Topography of
Rome and its Vicinity (1834). And then a shift back
again to the West Indies, where the writer quotes and
paraphrases Mrs. Carmichael’s The Domestic Manners
of the White, Coloured, & Negro Population (1833);
followed by extracts from Treadway’s Statistics of the
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United States of America (1834).
From the back of the book working in are 22 pages of extracts from Frances Trollope, notes on the American
Life Insurance Co. and the British Bank of North America, dates of packet departures, captains’ names, and tonnage
thereof, British and American steamers, including an account of the Great Western, much taken from advertisements
seen in various newspapers.

With a section on hockey sticks
173.
Marshall-Wells Hardware Company.
Complete catalog of general hardware. Duluth,
Spokane, Portland, Winnipeg: Marshall-Wells,
n.d., ca. 1912.
$750

Large, thick quarto, nearly 5” thick (2000-3000 pages,
I imagine), maybe ten-fifteen thousand illustrations
(some in color), of every conceivable article of hardware:
locks, hinges, doorknobs, padlocks, fire doors, casters,
plumbing equipment, lighting equipment, typewriters,
book presses, safes, steel ceilings, weathervanes,
shingles, axes, hatchets, hammers, vices, wrenches,
calipers, planes, chisels, files, barbed wire, screen doors,
postal scales, slusher scrapers, snow shovels, wheel-

barrows, windmills, pumps, chain, wagons, paints,
refrigerators, tubs and buckets, washing machines,
mangles, miners’ lamps, headlights, kerosene torches,
andirons, enamel ware, furnaces, beds, sewing machines,
kitchen ranges, stoves of all varieties, gasoline engines,
leather belts, cutlery goods, shot guns, pistols, rifles,
ammo, hunting clothing, dog muzzles, compasses,
hockey sticks, skis, ice skates, sleds, go-carts, awnings,
oar-locks, baseball equipment and uniforms, camp
furniture, fishing rods, reels, fly rods, trolling spoons,
thermos bottles, books, waders, bicycle bells, saddles,
harnesses, stirrups, bridles, whips, sleigh bells, trunks,
luggage, baby carriages, rugby foot balls, winches and
hoists, bird cages, varnishes - you name it, it’s likely
here. Worn but sound. Erratic pagination throughout.

174. [Pike’s Peak Gold Rush.] Clark, C. M.,
M.D. A trip to Pike’s Peak and notes by the way,
with numerous illustrations. Chicago: S. P.
Rounds’ Steam Book and Job Printing House,
1861.
$2,800

First and probably only edition, 8vo, pp. [10], 134, [2];
wood-engraved frontispiece (in the pagination), and
17 wood-engraved plates on maize paper; original
brown blindstamped cloth, gilt-lettered on the upper
cover; some wear along the joints and corners, but in
all a very good copy. Howes C430 (‘b’); Graff 731;
Wagner-Camp 372; Chicago Ante-Fire Imprints, 548;
Streeter Sale 2144 (where it brought $250 in 1968, and $3600 in 2000): “Clark’s account is considered one of the
best contemporary ones of the Pike’s Peak Gold Rush.”
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angel, and given the monastic name Innokentii
(Innocent). Revered as a religious leader throughout
Russia, Innokentii was elected metropolitan of Moscow
in 1868. From here he supervised the Orthodox Missionary Society which continued its work in Alaska
until the 1917 Revolution. In 1979 Innokentii was
proclaimed a saint by the Orthodox Church in America”
(Library of Congress). OCLC locates 2 copies in Alaska,
Harvard and the Smithsonian.

With the earliest obtainable printing of
the Japanese surrender documents
176.
[World War II - Pacific Theatre.] Salisbury, Jr., Fred R. An archive, as below. Largely
the Pacific Theatre, the Philippines, and Japan:
1944-46.
$15,000
175.
[Veniaminov, Ioann, a.k.a. St. Innocent
of Alaska.]. Ukazanie Puti v Tsarstvie Nebesnoe...
[= Indication of the way into the kingdom of
heaven.]. [New York]: tip. “Amerikanskago Pravoslavnago Vestnika,” 1901.
$425

8vo, pp. 16; portrait; original printed pink wrappers;
near fine. The wrapper of this edition is printed in
Cyrillic characters, the text is in Tlinglit. It carries a
Sitka imprint, but it was actually printed in New York.
Indication of the Way to the Kingdom of
Heaven, in Tlingit, and for the use of the native Alaskans,
it composed by Ioann Veniaminov in 1833. Veniaminov (1797-1879) was one of the great luminaries of
Russian America. “Possessing remarkable intellectual,
linguistic, and practical skills, the young married priest
volunteered in 1823 to go to Alaska as a missionary.
Settling with his wife and family in Unalaska, he built
a church and a school and began his lifelong task of
studying the native languages of the region. With the
help of the Aleut chief Ivan Pan’kov, Veniaminov
invented an alphabet for the Unangan language aand
then used it to compose grammars and translate the
Gospel of St. Matthew. Travelling though the Aleutian
Islands, Veniaminov collected a great deal of ethnographic and scientific material which would result in
further publications in the Aleut and Tlingit languages
and his Notes on the Unalaska District. After his transfer
to New Archangel (Sitka) in 1834, he paid a pastoral
visit to Fort Ross and was warmly received by the
Franciscan fathers at their missions in Northern California. While on a trip to St. Petersburg in 1839 to plead
for support for the church in Alaska, he learned of his
wife’s death. At first reluctant to return to America,
Veniaminov in 1840 was made bishop of the newly
created diocese of Kamchatka, the Kurile Islands, and
the Aleutians, which he administered from New Arch-

Fred R. Salisbury was a native Minnesotan, and was
the principle of the Salisbury & Satterlee Co., a large
furniture and mattress concern. In Word War II he served
as Lieutenant-Commander on board the USS Salamaua
(CVE-96), a Casablanca-class escort carrier of the
United States Navy. With exception of the last item in
the list below, all these materials date from his time on
the Salamaua prior to the surrender of Japan.
• Significant quarto photo album, the photographs
taken while serving in the Pacific, approx. 54
leaves, approx. 372 photographs in corner
mounts, ranging in size from 8” x 10” to 2½”
x 3½”, the majority 4” x 6”, and including
approx. 47 official aerial photographs, many
showing bombings and/or results of bombing
at Lingayan Gulf (see below). The album likely
assembled after the surrender of Japan. Many
of the photographs are identified in ink captions
underneath. Many pictures of Guam, Yokosuka,
Nagano, Yokohama and Tokyo (after September
2, 1945). Also with a box of approximately
130 other similar photographs, including quite
a few duplicates. Mostly 1944-46.
• Two mimeograph bifolium programs of
shipboard boxing matches; Salisbury was one
of the judges and one of the programs has his
round by round scorecard.
• 8-page carbon typescript of the “Historical
Narrative of the U.S.S. Salamaua,” likely
written by Salisbury.
• 31-page mimeograph document dated October
15, 1944 titled “Commander Service Squadron
Ten, Service Force, Pacific Fleet,” regarding
information for ships entering Ulithi (Caroline
Islands atoll) including harbor defenses, pilots,
navigational aids, black-out regulations, air
raid warnings, radio communications, etc.
• 120-page carbon typescript marked
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“Confidential” and titled “War Diary” dated
December 1, 1944 - Sept. 30, 1945, variously
signed by J. H. Griffin and J. I. Taylor, Jr. This
is essentially a day-by-day narrative/log of the
Salamaua’s activities, from the last month of
1944 through the end of the war.
4-page “Action Report of Participation in the
Lingayen Gulf Occupation of Luzon, P.I. 27
December, 1944 to 18 January, 1945” marked
“Secret” recounting the Salamaua’s
participation in the battle; bound with: Part
II of the same, 27 pages, with 2 carbon copies
of telegrams (one reading “I have been hit with
something that went through my flight deck
... communications are out...” - this the result
of a kamakazi crashing into the Salamaua);
bound with: four parts of “Action Report for
Period of 27 December 1944 to 18 January,
1945” with a carbon cover letter of transmittal
by J. I. Taylor, Jr., with 12 leaves of appendix
(8 being photographs or fax transmissions),
and sections of 9, 14 (8 being drawings), 6,
and 4 pages, the last being followed by 52
mounted photographs, 24 of them 4” x 5”
showing aerial photographs of bombings, and
bomb targets (with damage) and 29 of them
8” x 10” showing damage to the Salamaua as
a result of the kamakazi crashing into the
Salamaua. (Some of these photographs are
duplicated in the photo album above.)
A piece of metal from the aforementioned
kamakazi. Etched into the metal are the words
“Piece of Jap Kamakazi that hit USS Salamaua
of Lingayan Gulf, Jan. 13, 1945.”
Seven issues of the USS Salanaua News, 8
January to 14 January, 1945, mimeograph, on
legal-size paper, each issue one leaf (2 pp.);
5-page legal-size mimeograph document titled
“Composite Squadron Eighty-Seven,” and
marked “Confidential,” an Escape & Evasion
report on John Thomas Stock and V. H.
Leinicke, Avenger pilots who were shot down
11 January 1945. This narrative continues to
Stock’s rescue January 20. Leinicke did not
survive the crash.
24-page “Operational Plan ComPhibsFac No.
A1-45” marked “Confidential” and dated April
28, 1945; printed by mimeograph. “These
instructions are designed to cover procedures

•

•

•

•

to be followed at the direction of SOPA,
Kerama Retto; SOPA, Western Okinawa; and
SOPA Eastern Okinawa.” (SOPA = Senior
Officer Present Afloat.)
22-page document marked “Secret” regarding
preparations for heavy weather, particularly
the typhoon of June 4-5, 1945 together with a
summary of loss and damage, and 2 folding
Bureau of Aeronautics thermographs (i.e. early
weather fax).
Series of 13 carbons of telegrams dated August
15 to August 23, 1945 concerning the end of
hostilities, beginning with “Cease offensive
operations against Japanese forces ... continue
searches and patrols ... maintain defensive and
internal security ... beware of treachery.”
August 15 was the date that Japan accepted
the terms of surrender.
5-page legal-size teletype marked “Top Secret”
and “Urgent” regarding the Japanese surrender,
and giving a proposed sequence of events
August 26 to September 2, 1945, transmitting
the texts of the three official texts of the basic
documents of surrender. While I can’t be
certain about the priority of these documents
they must certainly be among the earliest of
the surrender documents printed. The surrender
of Japan was announced on August 15 and
formally signed on September 2, 1945. This
particular teletype has to have been composed
sometime from August 20 to no later than
August 25.
Half a foot-locker’s worth of other letters and
ephemera of Salisbury’s, most, but not all after
the war was over, late 1945 into the early
1950s.
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177.
Carver, Jonathan. Reisen durch
die innern gegenden von Nord-Amerika...aus dem Englischen. Hamburg: C.E.
Bohn, 1780.
$1,750

First German edition and first edition in a
foreign language, 8vo, pp. xxiv, 456; engraved
folding map; nice copy of a scarce edition in
20th century 3/4 red morocco gilt by Stikeman.
A seminal book in the history of the
exploration of the American west, and a cornerstone in Minnesota history. Peace between
Great Britain and France at the close of the
French and Indian Wars in 1763 brought eastern
Minnesota under the British flag for the first
time, thus opening the vast territory to British
fur traders.
“Carver spent the winter of 1766-67
a short distance up the Minnesota River with
the Sioux. He was then serving as mapmaker
and advance man on an expedition, led by Captain James Tute and inspired by Maj. Robert Rogers, commandant
at Fort Mackinac, intended to cross the continent in quest of the Northwest Passage. The plan had to be given up,
but Carver later wrote and published an account of his travels which became a “best seller” of its day, and gave to
thousands on both sides of the Atlantic their first information about the Minnesota country” (Fridley, A Sketch of
Minnesota, p. 3). Sabin 11187.

178.
Bacon, Francis. The works of Francis Bacon, Baron of Verulam, Viscount St. Albans, and Lord
High Chancellor of England. London: W. Baynes & Son, 1824.
$2,500

10 volumes, 8vo, later half red morocco gilt, t.e.g., fore- and bottom edges uncut; fine, bright set. With an engraved
portrait of Bacon in vol. I. The texts variously in English and/or Latin.

With 38 original watercolors
179.
Riley, James Whitcomb. The
poems and prose sketches. New York:
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1914.
$2,500

Volumes XV and XVI of the Homestead Edition,
comprising Early Poems and Fugitive Pieces; 8vo,
pp. [2], xi, [1], 268; [2], xi, [1], 227; contemporary
full brown crushed levant, quadruple gilt rules on
covers enclosing central arabesques with green
morocco onlays, arabesques and onlays in corners,
matching motif on gilt-decorated spines in 6
compartments, gilt lettered in 2, full doublures of
green crushed levant, moiré endpapers; 2 gravure
frontispiece portraits plus 38 original watercolors
throughout, comprising title vignettes, marginal
decorations, head- and tail-pieces, etc., showing
agricultural and pastoral scenes, spiders, fish,
butterflies, books, and art deco designs and ornamentation. In a brown cloth slipcase.

